
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (RSCCD) 
Board of Trustees (Regular meeting) 

Monday, October 29, 2018 
Santiago Canyon College 

8045 E. Chapman Ave., Room H-106 
Orange, CA 92869 

 
 

District Mission 
 The mission of the Rancho Santiago Community College District is to provide quality educational programs and services that 
address the needs of our diverse students and communities. 
 Santa Ana College inspires, transforms, and empowers a diverse community of learners. 
 Santiago Canyon College is an innovative learning community dedicated to intellectual and personal growth.  Our purpose is to 
foster student success and to help students achieve these core outcomes:  to learn, to act, to communicate and to think critically.  We are 
committed to maintaining standards of excellence and providing the following to our diverse community: courses, certificates, and 
degrees that are accessible, applicable, and engaging. 
 

Americans with Disabilities Acts (ADA) 
 It is the intention of the Rancho Santiago Community College District to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Acts 
(ADA) in all respects.  If, as an attendee or a participant at this meeting, you will need special assistance, the Rancho Santiago 
Community College District will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner.  Please contact the executive assistant to the 
board of trustees at 2323 N. Broadway, Suite 410-2, Santa Ana, California, 714-480-7452, on the Friday prior to the meeting to inform 
us of your particular needs so that appropriate accommodations may be made. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.0 PROCEDURAL MATTERS             4:30 p.m. 
 
 1.1 Call to Order 
 
 1.2 Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag 
 
 1.3 Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda     Action 
 
 1.4 Public Comment   

At this time, members of the public have the opportunity to address the board of trustees on any item within the subject 
matter jurisdiction of the board.  Members of the community and employees wishing to address the board of trustees are 
asked to complete a “Public Comment” form and submit it to the board’s executive assistant prior to the start of open 
session.  Completion of the information on the form is voluntary.  Each speaker may speak up to three minutes; 
however, the president of the board may, in the exercise of discretion, extend additional time to a speaker if warranted, or 
expand or limit the number of individuals to be recognized for discussion on a particular matter. 
 
Please note the board cannot take action on any items not on the agenda, with certain exceptions as outlined in the Brown 
Act.  Matters brought before the board that are not on the agenda may, at the board’s discretion, be referred to staff or 
placed on the next agenda for board consideration. 
  

 1.5 Approval of Minutes – Regular meeting of October 15, 2018   Action 
   
 1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar       Action 

Agenda items designated as part of the consent calendar are considered by the board of trustees to either be routine or 
sufficiently supported by back-up information so that additional discussion is not required.  Therefore, there will be no 
separate discussion on these items before the board votes on them.  The board retains the discretion to move any action 
item listed on the agenda into the Consent Calendar.  The consent calendar vote items will be enacted by one motion 
and are indicated with an asterisk (*). 
 
An exception to this procedure may occur if a board member requests a specific item be removed from the consent 
calendar consideration for separate discussion and a separate vote.   
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 1.7 Recognition of Faculty by Board of Trustees   
 
 1.8 Presentation of Santiago Canyon College (SCC) Shirt to New Faculty Members 
 
 1.9 Presentation of Santiago Canyon College (SCC) Real Estate Program 
 
2.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS AND ORAL REPORTS 
  

2.1 Report from Student Trustee 
2.2 Reports from Student Presidents 

 Student activities 
2.3 Report from Classified Representative 
2.4  Reports from Academic Senate Presidents 

 Senate meetings 
2.5 Reports from College Presidents  

 Enrollment 
 Facilities 
 College activities 
 Upcoming events 

 2.6 Report from the Chancellor 
 2.7 Reports from Board Committee Chairpersons and Representatives of the Board           

 Board Facilities Committee 
 2.8 Presentation on Santiago Canyon College Health & Wellness Center 

 
3.0 INSTRUCTION 

 
 *3.1 Approval of Standard Professional Services Agreement with Vital Link Action 

 Orange County   
The administration recommends approval of the standard professional  
services agreement with Vital Link Orange County located in Tustin,  
California, as presented. 

 
*3.2 Approval of Department of Treasury-Internal Revenue Service Volunteer Action 

Income Tax Assistance (VITA)/Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE) 
Partner Sponsor (VITA) Agreement and Orange County United Way,  
Orange County Free Tax Prep Campaign (OCFTP) Tax Filing Season 2018  
Coalition Partner Participation Agreement   
The administration recommends approval of the Department of Treasury- 
Internal Revenue Service VITA/TCE Partner Sponsor (VITA) agreement  
and Orange County United Way, OCFTP tax filing season 2018 coalition  
partner participation agreement as presented. 
 

 
 
*Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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4.0  BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 
 
 *4.1 Approval of Payment of Bills      Action 

The administration recommends payment of bills as submitted. 
   
 *4.2 Approval of Budget Increases/Decreases and Budget Transfers   Action 

The administration recommends approval of budget increases, decreases  
and transfers from October 3, 2018, to October 17, 2018. 
 

 *4.3 Approval of Updates to 2018-2019 Adopted Budget    Action 
The administration recommends approval of the updates to the 2018-2019  
Adopted Budget as presented. 
 

 *4.4 Approval of Quarterly Financial Status Report (CCFS-311Q) for Period Action 
Ended September 30, 2018 
The administration recommends approval of the CCFS-311Q for the quarter 
ended September 30, 2018, as presented. 
 

  4.5 Quarterly Investment Report as of September 30, 2018        Information 
The quarterly investment report as of September 30, 2018, is presented 
as information.  
 

 *4.6 Acceptance of Completion of Bid #1338 for Proposition 39 Year 5 Light- Action 
Emitting Diode (LED) Lighting at Santa Ana College (SAC), Santiago Canyon  
College (SCC), Digital Media Center (DMC), Orange County Sheriff’s  
Regional Training Academy, and District Operations Center; and  
Approval of Recording a Notice of Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 
 

 *4.7 Ratification of Amendment to Agreement with Moreto Mathison &  Action 
Associates Architects, Inc. for Architectural Services for Building H 
(Hammond Hall) Window Replacement Water Intrusion Study at Santa  
Ana College  
The administration recommends ratification of the amendment to the  
agreement with Moreto Mathison & Associates Architects, Inc. for  
architectural services for Building H window replacement water intrusion  
study at SAC as presented. 
 

 *4.8 Approval of Agreement with SVA Architects, Inc. for Architectural and Action 
Engineering Services for Campus Entrance Improvements at Santiago  
Canyon College  
The administration recommends approval of the agreement with SVA  
Architects, Inc. for architectural and engineering services for campus  
entrance improvements at SCC as presented. 
 

*Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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 *4.9 Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Facilities Planning &  Action 
Program Services, Inc. for Planning and Project Management Services  
The administration recommends approval the amendment to the agree- 
ment with Facilities Planning & Program Services, Inc. for planning and  
project management services as presented. 
 

 *4.10 Approval of Change Order #2 for Golden Gate Steel, Inc. dba Golden Gate Action 
Construction for Bid #1341 for Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel  
(Phase 2A) at Santiago Canyon College  
The administration recommends approval of change order #2 for Golden  
Gate Steel, Inc. dba Golden Gate Construction for Bid #1341 for barrier  
removal exterior path of travel (Phase 2A) at SCC as presented. 

 
 *4.11 Acceptance of Completion of Bid #1341 for Barrier Removal Exterior  Action 

Path of Travel (Phase 2A) at Santiago Canyon College and Approval of  
Recording a Notice of Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 
 

 *4.12 Acceptance of Completion of Fan Coil Unit Replacement at Building D Action 
Located at Santiago Canyon College and Approval of Recording a Notice 
of Completion 
The administration recommends acceptance of the project as complete and  
approval of filing a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 
 

 *4.13 Rejection of all Bids for Bid #1354 for Building B Refresh at Santiago  Action 
Canyon College  
The administration recommends rejection of all bids for Bid #1354 for  
Building B refresh as SCC as presented. 

 
 *4.14 Approval of Purchase Orders      Action 

The administration recommends approval of the purchase order listing 
for the period August 26, 2018, through September 22, 2018. 

 
5.0 GENERAL 
  
 *5.1 Approval of Resource Development Items     Action  

The administration recommends approval of budgets, acceptance of 
grants, and authorization for the Vice Chancellor of Business Operations/ 
Fiscal Services or his designee to enter into related contractual agreements  
on behalf of the district for the following: 
- Upward Bound – Year 2 (SAC) - Augmentation  $40,000 
- Upward Bound – Math & Science Program – Year 2  $40,000 
 (SCC) – Augmentation 

  - Urban Agriculture Community-Based Research Experience $16,500 
 (U-ACRE 3.0) – Year 3 (SAC) 
 

*Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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*5.2 Approval of Sub-Agreements between RSCCD and Butte-Glenn, Cerritos, Action 
Coast, Contra Costa, Desert, Foothill-DeAnza, Grossmont-Cuyamaca, Lake  
Tahoe, Los Rios, Merced, MiraCosta, Ohlone, Peralta, Rio Hondo, San  
Bernardino, San Francisco, San Joaquin Delta, San Luis Obispo, Santa  
Clarita, Sequoia, Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Joint, Sonoma County Joint, State  
Center, Victor Valley and Yosemite Community College Districts to award 
2018/2019 Deputy Sector Navigator grants to Host Colleges/Districts in  
State of California 
The administration recommends approval of the sub-agreements and author- 
ization be given to the Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services  
or his designee to sign and enter into related contractual agreements on  
behalf of the district. 
 

*5.3 Approval of First Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Action 
Jackstin for Strong Workforce Program Regional Share Initiative 
The administration recommends approval of the first amendment to the sub-
agreement and authorization be given to the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into related  
contractual agreements on behalf of the district. 

    
      *5.4 Approval of Service Agreement with Economic Modeling, LLC aka  Action 
  Economic Modeling Specialists International (EMSI) 
  The administration recommends approval of the agreement and authoriza- 
  tion be given to the Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 
  or his designee to sign and enter into a related agreement on behalf of the 
  district. 
 
 5.5 Board Member Comments            Information 
 
RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
  
 Conducted in accordance with applicable sections of California law.  Closed sessions are not open to the public. (RSCCD) 
 
 Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957, the Board may adjourn to closed session at any time during the meeting to discuss 
 staff/student personnel matters, negotiations, litigation, and/or the acquisition of land or facilities. (OCDE) 
         
 The following item(s) will be discussed in closed session:  
  
 1. Public Employment (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957[b][1]) 
   a. Full-time Faculty 
  b. Part-time Faculty 
  c. Classified Staff 
  d. Student Workers 
  e. Professional Experts 
   
 
 
 
 
*Item is included on the Consent Calendar, Item 1.6.  
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2. Conference with Labor Negotiator (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6) 
 Agency Negotiator:    Melanie L. Chaney, J.D., Partner, Liebert Cassidy Whitmore 
       Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 
 Employee Organizations:   Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community College District  
        (FARSCCD) 
       California School Employees Association (CSEA), Chapter 579 
       California School Employees Association (CSEA), Chapter 888 
       Continuing Education Faculty Association (CEFA) 
       Unrepresented Management Employees   
  

RECONVENE 
 
 Issues discussed in Closed Session (Board Clerk) 
  
 Public Comment   

At this time, members of the public have the opportunity to address the board of trustees on any item within the subject matter 
jurisdiction of the board.  Members of the community and employees wishing to address the board of trustees are asked to 
complete a “Public Comment” form and submit it to the board’s executive assistant prior to the start of open session.  
Completion of the information on the form is voluntary.  Each speaker may speak up to three minutes; however, the president 
of the board may, in the exercise of discretion, extend additional time to a speaker if warranted, or expand or limit the number of 
individuals to be recognized for discussion on a particular matter. 
 
Please note the board cannot take action on any items not on the agenda, with certain exceptions as outlined in the Brown Act.  
Matters brought before the board that are not on the agenda may, at the Board’s discretion, be referred to staff or placed on the 
next agenda for board consideration. 
 

6.0 HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 6.1 Management/Academic Personnel      Action 

 Approval of New Job Descriptions 
 Approval of 2017-2018 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule 
 Approval of 2018-2019 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule 
 Approval of 2017-2018 FARSCCD Permanent Annual & Hourly 

Salary Schedules 
 Approval of 2018-2019 FARSCCD Permanent Annual & Hourly  

Salary Schedules 
 Approval of Beyond Contract/Overload Stipends 
 Approval of Part-time/Hourly New/Rehires 
 Approval of Non-paid Instructors of Record 
 

 6.2 Classified Personnel       Action 
 Approval of Miscellaneous Pay Schedule 2018-2019 Revised 10-29-18 
 Approval of 2017-2018 CSEA Adjusted Permanent Salary Schedule 
 Approval of 2018-2019 CSEA Adjusted Interim Salary Schedule 
 Approval of Professional Growth Increments 
 Approval of Changes in Department 
 Approval of Changes in Salary Placements 
 Approval of New Appointments 
 Approval of Reductions in Force 
 Approval of Temporary Assignments 
 Approval of Changes in Temporary Assignment  
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 6.2 Classified Personnel (cont.)   

 Approval of Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignments 
 Approval of Substitute Assignments 
 Approval of Miscellaneous Positions 
 Approval of Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 
 Approval of Community Service Presenters and Stipends 
 Approval of Volunteers 
 Approval of Student Assistant Lists 
 

 6.3 Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement between Rancho  Action 
Santiago Community College District and Rancho Santiago Community 
College District Continuing Education Faculty Association 
It is recommended that the board approve the collective bargaining agree- 
ment with the RSCCD Continuing Education Faculty Association for the  
period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2020. 

 
 6.4 Approval of Public Disclosure of the Increase to the California School  Action 
  Employees Association, Chapter 579 Salary Schedule 
  It is recommended that the board approve the increase to the California 
  School Employees Association, Chapter 579 salary schedule as presented. 
 
 6.5 Approval of Credit Instructional Calendar for 2019-2020  Action 

It is recommended that the board approve the 2019-2020 Credit Instruc- 
tional Calendar as presented. 
 

 6.6 Selection of CSEA, Chapter 888 Grievance Level VII-B Hearing Process Action 
  It is recommended that the board select one of the processes outlined 
  regarding the hearing of the grievance and direct the Vice Chancellor of  
  Human Resources to facilitate the hearing. 
 
         6.7 Approval of Executive Search Consultant for Chancellor Search Action 
  It is recommended that the board approve the selection of PPL, Inc. to assist 
  in the recruitment and selection process for a new Chancellor and authorize 
  the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources to negotiate a professional services 
  agreement and coordinate the recruitment and selection process. 
   
 6.8 Adoption of Resolution No. 18-15 authorizing payment to Trustee  Action 
  Absent from Board Meetings 

This resolution requests authorization of payment to Phillip Yarbrough for  
his absence from the October 15, 2018, board meeting due to a medical issue. 

 
7.0 ADJOURNMENT - The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on 

November 26, 2018. 



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (RSCCD) 
Santa Ana College 

1530 W. 17th Street, Phillips Hall 
Santa Ana, California 

Board of Trustees  
(Regular meeting) 

Monday, October 15, 2018 

M I N U T E S

1.0 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1.1 Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 4:45 p.m. by Ms. Nelida Mendoza. Other 
members present were Ms. Arianna Barrios, Mr. John Hanna, Mr. Zeke Hernandez, 
Mr. Larry Labrado, and Ms. Elizabeth Weber.  Ms. Claudia Alvarez arrived at the 
time noted. Mr. Phillip Yarbrough was not present due to a medical issue. 

Administrators present during the regular meeting were Ms. Tracie Green, Dr. John 
Hernandez, Mr. Enrique Perez, and Dr. Linda Rose.  Dr. Raúl Rodríguez arrived at 
the time noted.  Ms. Anita Lucarelli was present as record keeper.   

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Ms. Sabrina Patiño, Student, Santa Ana College 
(SAC). 

1.3 Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda 

It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Barrios to approve an addendum 
to Item 6.2 (Classified Personnel).  The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye 
– Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.  Student
Trustee Weber’s advisory vote was aye.

1.4 Public Comment 

Ms. Madeline Grant spoke regarding the success of Santa Ana College students 
volunteering at the Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) site. 

Ms. Narges Rabii-Rakin spoke regarding Item 6.4 (Collective Bargaining Agreement 
between RSCCD and the Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community 
College District [FARSCCD]). 
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1.4 Public Comment (cont.) 

Mr. Kyle Zook spoke regarding regarding the Diesel and Automotive program at 
Santa Ana College.  Mr. Rogerio Rangel Sanabria accompanied him to the podium. 

1.5 Approval of Minutes 

It was moved by Mr. Hernandez and seconded by Ms. Barrios to approve the minutes 
of the meeting held September 24, 2018.  The motion carried with the following vote:  
Aye – Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.  
Student Trustee Weber’s advisory vote was aye. 

1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar  

It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Barrios to approve the 
recommended action on the following items (as indicated by an asterisk on the 
agenda) on the Consent Calendar.  The motion carried with the following vote:   
Aye – Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.  
Student Trustee Weber’s advisory vote was aye. 

3.1 Approval of Educational Affiliation Agreement Renewal with Jurupa Unified  
School District  
The board approved the educational agreement renewal with Jurupa Unified 
School District located in Jurupa Valley, California, as presented. 

3.2 Ratification of Payment to IXO, Inc. for South Coast Air Quality Management  
District (SCAQMD) Services Rendered  
The board ratified payment to IXO, Inc. for SCAQMD services as presented.  

3.3 Approval of California Community Colleges Technology Center Institution 
Participation Agreement – Ex Libris Subscription Agreement for Santa Ana 
College  
The board approved the California Community Colleges Technology Center 
Institution Participation Agreement – Ex Libris Subscription Agreement for 
SAC. 

3.4 Approval of California Community Colleges Technology Center Institution 
Participation Agreement – Ex Libris Subscription Agreement for Santiago  
Canyon College (SCC) 
The board approved the California Community Colleges Technology Center 
Institution Participation Agreement – Ex Libris Subscription Agreement for 
SCC. 

4.1 Approval of Payment of Bills 
The board approved payment of bills as submitted. 
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1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar (cont.)  

4.2 Approval of Budget Increases/Decreases and Budget Transfers 
The board approved budget increases, decreases and transfers from  
September 13, 2018 to October 2, 2018. 

4.3 Approval of Amendment to Agreement with HL Construction Management for  
On-Call Cost Estimating Consulting Services for Various Projects District-Wide 
The board approved the amendment with HL  Construction Management for on-
call cost estimating consulting services for various projects district-wide as 
presented. 

4.4 Approval of Agreement with Criterion for Medical Equipment Consulting 
Services for Russell Hall Replacement (Health Sciences Building) at Santa Ana 
College  
The board approved the agreement with Criterion for medical equipment 
consulting services for the Russell Hall replacement at SAC as presented. 

4.5 Approval of Agreement with LSA Associates, Inc. for Traffic Engineering and  
Management Consulting Services for Campus Entrance Improvements at Santa 
Ana College  
The board approved the agreement with LSA Associates, Inc. for traffic 
engineering and management consulting services for campus entrance 
improvements at SAC as presented. 

4.6 Approval of Agreement with Steinberg Hart for Architectural and Engineering  
Services for Space Planning and Academic Support Center at Santa Ana 
College  
The board approved the agreement with Steinberg Hart for architectural and 
engineering services for space planning and the Academic Support Center at 
SAC as presented. 

4.7 Rejection of all Bids for Bid #1352 for Installation of Two Holly Oak Trees in  
Northeast Corner at Santa Ana College 
The board rejected all bids for Bid #1352 for installation of two holly oak trees 
in the northeast corner at SAC as presented. 

4.8 Approval of Disposal of Surplus Vehicles 
The board approved declaring the five district-owned vehicles as surplus 
property and utilizing Ken Porter Auctions to conduct an auction as presented.  
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1.6 Approval of Consent Calendar (cont.)  

5.1 Approval of Resource Development Items 
The board approved budgets, accepted grants, and authorized the Vice 
Chancellor of Business Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee to enter into 
related contractual agreements on behalf of the district for the following: 
- Governor’s Office of Business & Economic Development  $  50,000 

(GO-Biz) Capital Infusion Program (CIP) Grant (District) 
- Guided Pathways (SAC & SCC) $715,372 
- Innovation and Effectiveness Grant (District) $200,000 
- Integrated Technology-Data Services Program Fiscal Agent $481,000

(District)
- Veterans Resource Center Grant Program (SAC & SCC) $200,000 

5.2 Approval of Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Peralta Community College  
District/Laney College for Industry Sector Projects in Common (ISPIC) for 
Advanced Manufacturing Sector Strong Workforce Project funded by Career 
Technical Education (CTE) Data Unlocked Initiative 
The board approved the sub-agreement and authorized the Vice Chancellor, 
Business Operation/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into a 
related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

5.3 Approval of Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and productOps for Career 
Technical Education Data Unlocked Initiative 
The board approved the sub-agreement and authorized the Vice Chancellor, 
Business Operation/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into a 
related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

5.4 Approval of Second Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and San  
Diego Community College District for Industry Sector Projects in Common for 
Biotechnology Supply Chain Multi-Regional Project funded by Career Tech-
nical Education Data Unlocked Initiative  
The board approved the second amendment to the sub-agreement and 
authorized the Vice Chancellor, Business Operation/Fiscal Services or his 
designee to sign and enter into a related contractual agreement on behalf of the 
district. 

5.5 Approval of BoardDocs Agreement between RSCCD and Emerald Data 
Solutions, Inc. for Strong Workforce Program 
The board approved the agreement and authorized the Vice Chancellor, 
Business Operation/Fiscal Services or his designee to sign and enter into a 
related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 
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1.7 Recognition of Faculty by Board of Trustees   

The board recognized Ms. Michelle Parolise, Professor, Occupational Therapy 
Assistant, for being selected as the 2018 Santa Ana College Distinguished Faculty 
Member. 

1.8 Presentation of Santa Ana College Shirt to New Faculty Members 

On behalf of the Board of Trustees and the Southwest Regional Council of 
Carpenters, Mr. Hanna presented Santa Ana College shirts (made in the USA) to new 
faculty members at Santa Ana College. 

1.9 Presentation on Santa Ana College Collaboration with Behr Corporation to Create  
Mural Painting for Behr Corporate Headquarters in Santa Ana 

Santa Ana College representatives Dr. Jeffrey N. Lamb, Vice President, Academic 
Affairs; Mr. Brian Kehlenback, Interim Dean, Fine and Performing Arts Division; 
and Mr. Darren Hostetter, Assistant Professor, Studio Arts; provided a presentation 
on the Santa Ana College collaboration with the Behr Corporation for Santa Ana 
College students to create a mural painting for the Behr Corporate headquarters in 
Santa Ana, California.  Board members received clarification on data related to the 
presentation from Dr. Lamb, Mr. Kehlenback, and Mr. Hostetter. 

2.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS AND ORAL REPORTS 

2.1 Report from Student Trustee 

Ms. Weber provided a report to the board. 

2.2 Reports from Student Presidents 

The following student representatives provided a report to the board on behalf of the 
Associated Student Government (ASG) organization: 

Ms. Breanna Ceja, Student President, Santa Ana College 
Mr. Evan Ostrow, Student President, Santiago Canyon College 

Ms. Alvarez arrived during Mr. Ostrow’s report to the board. 

2.3 Report from Classified Representative 

Ms. Blythe Paz, Administrative Secretary, Santa Ana College, provided a report on 
behalf of the classified staff. 

2.4  Reports from Academic Senate Presidents 

The following academic senate representatives provided reports to the board: 

Mr. Michael DeCarbo, Academic Senate President, Santiago Canyon College 
Ms. Monica Zarske, Academic Senate President, Santa Ana College 
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2.5 Reports from College Presidents  

 
The following college representatives provided reports to the board:   

  
   Dr. John Hernandez, President, Santiago Canyon College 
   Dr. Linda Rose, President, Santa Ana College 
 

NOTE: At the April 24, 2017, board meeting Ms. Barrios asked that the enrollment 
reports presented by the college presidents be attached to the minutes. 

 
 2.6 Report from the Chancellor 
 

Dr. Raúl Rodríguez, Chancellor, was not present at this time and was asked to 
provide a report after Item 2.8. 

 
 2.7 Reports from Board Committee Chairpersons and Representatives of the Board  
 

Mr. Hernandez provided a report on the October 11, 2018, Orange County 
Community College Legislative Task Force meeting. 

         
 2.8 Presentation on Santa Ana College Athletics 
 

Santa Ana College representatives Dr. Jeffrey N. Lamb, Vice President, Academic 
Affairs, and Dr. Douglas Manning, Dean, Kinesiology and Athletics, provided a 
presentation on Santa Ana College Athletics.  Board members received clarification 
on data related to the presentation from Dr. Lamb and Dr. Manning. 
 

Dr. Rodríguez arrived during discussion of the Santa Ana College Athletics presentation and was 
asked to provide his report to the board upon completion of the presentation on SAC Athletics. 
  
 2.6 Report from the Chancellor 
 

Dr. Raúl Rodríguez, Chancellor, provided a report to the board. 
 
 2.9 Presentation on Santa Ana College Health and Wellness Center 
 

Dr. Vaniethia Hubbard, Vice President, Student Services, Santa Ana College, 
provided a presentation on the Santa Ana College Health and Wellness Center.  Board 
members received clarification on data related to the presentation from Dr. Hubbard. 

   
3.0 INSTRUCTION 

 
  Items 3.1 through 3.4 were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 
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 3.5 Approval of Amended Apprenticeship Cost Agreements and Hourly Rate Increase 

 
It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve the amended 
apprenticeship cost agreements and hourly rate increase for 2018-2019 as presented.  
Mr. Hanna recused himself due to a potential conflict of interest with his employer.  
The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. 
Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza, and a vote of abstention from Mr. 
Hanna.  Student Trustee Weber’s advisory vote was aye. 
 

4.0  BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 
 
  All items were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 

 
5.0 GENERAL 
  
 Items 5.1 through 5.5 were approved as part of Item 1.6 (Consent Calendar). 
 
 5.6 Adoption of Board of Trustees Annual Self-Evaluation Instrument, List of Designated  

Recipients and Self-Evaluation Timeline  
 
It was moved by Ms. Barrios and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to adopt the self-
evaluation survey instrument, list of designated individuals who will receive the 
survey and self-evaluation timeline as presented.  The motion carried with the 
following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. 
Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.  Student Trustee Weber’s advisory vote was aye. 
   

 5.7 Board Member Comments             
 

Board members thanked Dr. Rose and Santa Ana College staff for hosting the board 
meeting on campus.  
 
Ms. Alvarez and Ms. Barrios expressed regret for being unable to attend the reception 
hosted by ASG students prior to the meeting. 
 
Ms. Barrios reported that she has invited the student trustee, ASG presidents, and 
ASG members to be her guests at the Orange County Forum’s event entitled “Free 
Speech on College Campuses” presented by the chancellor of the University of 
California, Irvine, on October 17, 2018, at the Nixon Library.  
 
Ms. Mendoza asked for an update on repair of the facilities at SAC’s Digital Media 
Center. 
 
Ms. Mendoza provided a report on Santa Ana Unified School District’s State of the 
District event held on October 12, 2018. 
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RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
        
 The board convened into closed session at 7:43 p.m. to consider the following items: 
  
 1. Public Employment (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957[b][1]) 
   a. Full-time Faculty 
  b. Part-time Faculty 
  c. Classified Staff 
  d. Student Workers 
  e. Professional Experts 
  f. Educational Administrator Appointments 

(1) Directors 
  
 2. Conference with Labor Negotiator (pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6) 

 Agency Negotiator:    Melanie L. Chaney, J.D., Partner, Liebert Cassidy Whitmore 
       Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 
 Employee Organizations:   Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community College District  
       California School Employees Association (CSEA), Chapter 579 
       California School Employees Association, Chapter 888 
       Continuing Education Faculty Association (CEFA) 
       Unrepresented Management Employees 

  
3. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (pursuant to Government Code  
 Section 54957[b][1]) 

 
Ms. Weber left the meeting at this time. 
 
RECONVENE 
 
 The board reconvened at 9:10 p.m. 
 
 Closed Session Report 
 

Ms. Alvarez reported during closed session the board discussed public employment, labor 
negotiations, and took action to ratify a 10-day suspension without pay of an Information 
Technology Services technician; and took no other reportable action at this time. 
 
Public Comment   
 
There were no public comments. 
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6.0 HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 6.1 Management/Academic Personnel       
 

It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve the following 
action on the management/academic personnel docket.  The motion carried with the 
following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. 
Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza. 
 
 Approve Appointments 
 Approve Changes of Position 
 Ratify Resignations/Retirements 
 Approve Leaves of Absence 
 Approve 2018-2019 FARSCCD Contract Step Increases 
 Approve Beyond Contract/Overload Stipends 
 Approve Adjustments to Column Placements 
 Approve Part-time/Hourly New/Rehires 
 Approve Non-paid Intern Services 
 

 6.2 Classified Personnel        
 

It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve the following 
action on the classified personnel docket.  The motion carried with the following 
vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and 
Ms. Mendoza. 
 
 Approve New Appointments 
 Approve Hourly Ongoing to Contract Assignments 
 Approve Professional Growth Increments 
 Approve Longevity Increments 
 Approve Out of Class Assignments 
 Approve Changes in Position 
 Approve Changes in Department 
 Ratify Resignations/Retirements 
 Approve Temporary to Hourly Ongoing Assignments 
 Approve Temporary Assignments 
 Approve Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignments 
 Approve Substitute Assignments 
 Approve Miscellaneous Positions 
 Approve Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 
 Approve Community Service Presenters and Stipends 
 Approve Volunteers 
 Approve Student Assistant Lists 
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 6.3 Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement between Rancho Santiago  

Community College District and Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community 
College District (FARSCCD) 
 
It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to approve the collective 
bargaining agreement with FARSCCD for the period of July 1, 2017, through June 
30, 2019.  The motion carried with the following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. 
Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.   
 

 6.4 Adoption of Resolution No. 18-21 regarding Reduction in Force of Classified Staff 
 
It was moved by Mr. Labrado and seconded by Ms. Alvarez to adopt Resolution No. 
18-21 – Reduction in Force of Classified Staff.  Discussion ensued.  The motion 
carried with the following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Labrado, and 
Ms. Mendoza; Nay - Ms. Barrios and Mr. Hernandez.  
 

 6.5 Authorization for Board Travel/Conferences      
 

It was moved by Ms. Alvarez and seconded by Mr. Labrado to authorize the 
submitted conference and travel by board members.  The motion carried with the 
following vote:  Aye – Ms. Alvarez, Ms. Barrios, Mr. Hanna, Mr. Hernandez, Mr. 
Labrado, and Ms. Mendoza.   

 
7.0 ADJOURNMENT  

 
The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on Monday, October 29, 
2018, at Santiago Canyon College, 8045 E. Chapman Avenue, Room H-106, Orange, 
California. 
 
There being no further business, Ms. Mendoza declared the meeting adjourned at 9:17 p.m.  
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________ 
       Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D. 
       Chancellor 
 
 
        

Approved: __________________________ 
 Clerk of the Board 
 
 

Minutes approved:  October 29, 2018 
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SAC 2018/2019 Fall Enrollment Report 
Date: 10/11/18 
 

 
 
FTES Target 

Terms 2017/2018 DIFF PCT

Credit Fall Target 6917.00

Credit Fall Projection 6917.00 0.00 0%

Noncredit Fall Target 1694.00

Noncredit Fall Projection 1694.00 0.00 0%

Annual Target* 18743.00 ‐17049.00

Annual Projection* 18743.00 0.00 0%

 
* Accounts for summer shift of 942.24 FTES to the 17/18 year from 18/19 which reduces the combined total 
compared to last year 
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SCC 2018/2019 ENROLLMENT REPORT                                     
10/12/18 

 

 
 

FTES TARGETS        
TERMS  2018/2019  DIFF  PCT 

Credit Fall Target  3041.07       

Credit Fall Projection  3041.07  0  0% 

Noncredit Fall Target  442       

Noncredit Fall Projection  422  ‐20  ‐5% 

Annual Target*  7900.81       

Annual Projection*  7900.81  0  0% 

       
NOTES        
*Accounts for summer shift of 450.66 FTES to the 2017/2018 year from 2018/2019 which reduces the 
Annual Combined Total compared to last year. 

**Post 6/30 Summer FTES:  Credit 74.06; Noncredit 138.65       
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SCC 2018 FALL FTES ACTUALS



NO. _____ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Santa Ana College – Career Education and Workforce Development Division 

To: Board of Trustees Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of the Standard Professional Services Agreement with Vital Link Orange 
County 

Action: Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
This is a standard professional services agreement with Vital Link Orange County (click here). 

ANALYSIS 
This standard professional services agreement with Vital Link Orange County is administered in 
compliance with the guidelines issued by the State of California Community College Chancellor’s 
Office. This standard professional services agreement with Vital Link Orange County shall be 
effective as of the date signed by both parties until June 30, 2019 or until termination by written 
notice of either party.  The standard professional services agreement with Vital Link Orange County 
has been reviewed by Interim Dean, Carol Comeau and college staff. This agreement will carry a cost 
for Santa Ana College of $4,000 to be paid from the CTE Transitions grant in order to promote K-14 
partnerships leading to student success.  

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve this standard professional services agreement 
with Vital Link Orange County, located in Tustin, California, as presented. 

Fiscal Impact: $4,000 Board Date: October 29, 2018 
Prepared by: Jeffrey N. Lamb, Ph.D., Vice President, Academic Affairs 

Carol Comeau, Interim Dean, Career Ed. & Workforce Development 

Submitted by: Linda D. Rose, Ed.D., President, Santa Ana College 

Recommended by: Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor, RSCCD 

3.1

3.1(1)

https://www.sac.edu/President/Documents/Docket/10-29-18/10-29-18%20BOT%20SAC-18-069%20PSA%20Vital%20Link.pdf


NO. 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Santa Ana College – Business Division 

To: Board of Trustees Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of Department of the Treasury-Internal Revenue Service VITA/TCE Partner 
Sponsor (VITA) Agreement and Orange County United Way, OC Free Tax Prep 
Campaign (OCFTP) Tax Filing Season 2018 Coalition Partner Participation Agreement 

Action: Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
In 2018 Santa Ana College first served as a VITA (Volunteer Income Tax Assistance) Site. The 
SAC Accounting department and Internship Program partnered to staff the SAC site, allowing 43 
students to complete an internship, many of whom were ultimately hired by local tax offices.  The 
site completed 213 returns during the 2017 tax season. The VITA program is designed to be a cost-
free income tax assistance service to low-moderate income, elderly, military, non-English speaking 
and disabled taxpayers. The goal for Santa Ana College is twofold: to provide outstanding free tax 
preparation service to low income taxpayers in our community and to provide a quality experiential 
learning experience for Santa Ana College students in the field of taxation. 

ANALYSIS 
Both the Department of the Treasury-Internal Revenue Service VITA/TCE Partner Sponsor (VITA) 
Agreement and Orange County United Way, OC Free Tax Prep Campaign (OCFTP) Tax Filing 
Season 2018 Coalition Partner Participation Agreement covers the scope of the program and 
responsibilities of the volunteers.  The Department of the Treasury-Internal Revenue Service 
VITA/TCE Partner Sponsor (VITA) Agreement will cover the 2018 tax season (October 2018 – 
May 2019). Both of these agreements have been reviewed by Dean Madeline A. Grant and college 
officials and carry no cost or other financial arrangements. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the Department of the Treasury-Internal 
Revenue Service VITA/TCE Partner Sponsor (VITA) Agreement and Orange County United Way, 
OC Free Tax Prep Campaign (OCFTP) Tax Filing Season 2018 Coalition Partner Participation 
Agreement as presented. 

Fiscal Impact: None Board Date: October 29, 2018 
Prepared by: Jeffery N. Lamb, Ph.D., Vice President, Academic Affairs 

Madeline A. Grant, Dean of Business 

Submitted by: Linda D. Rose, Ed.D., President, Santa Ana College 

Recommended by: Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor, RSCCD 

______3.2

3.2 (1)
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ORANGE COUNTY UNITED WAY, OC FREE TAX PREP CAMPAIGN (OCFTP) 
COALITION PARTNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

It is our privilege to partner with you.  All of us at Orange County United Way (OCUW) appreciate 
the valuable free tax preparation services provided by your organization, and we commend your 
staff and volunteers for their efforts.  This Coalition Partner Participation Agreement outlines 
coalition requirements to ensure campaign coordination and consistent high-quality service 
across the county. 

The OCFTP Campaign is a program within Orange County United Way’s Income Initiative.  The 
goal of the initiative is to reduce the percentage of financially unstable families in Orange County 
by 25% by the year 2024.  The Campaign is a coalition of 30+ public/private partners.  We ask 
that campaign partners and sites demonstrate a commitment to each other’s success, to the 
efforts and success of the campaign as a coalition and to free tax preparation services through:  
• A visible effort to serve taxpayers and the community well, with respect and integrity
• A willingness to try new initiatives such as savings integration
• The desire to innovate and collaborate
• Go beyond tax season (e.g. preparing taxes year round or assisting with ITIN applications)

To achieve OCFTP Campaign goals, and to strengthen the collaborative effort and program 
service delivery county-wide, OCUW provides partners with the following: 
• Training
• Volunteer recruitment, training and placement
• Site management tools and assistance with quality control
• Assistant Site Coordinator(s), if available
• Marketing and outreach collateral
• Customer service support
• Data collection, tracking, and reporting
• Toll- free number for appointments, if needed
• Taxpayer referrals to additional free or low-cost services

The OCFTP Campaign embraces the IRS VITA program and strives to provide excellent service to 
every individual.  All participating campaign partners, staff, and volunteers are required to adhere 
to: 
• IRS Stakeholder Partnerships, Education & Communication (SPEC), Volunteer Income Tax

Assistance (VITA) and Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE), Quality Site Requirements (QSR),
outlined in IRS PUBLICATION 5166.  This is a guide to ensure the quality and accuracy of tax
return preparation and consistent operation of sites across Orange County.

• Policy and procedures outlined in IRS Quality and Tax Alerts for IRS Volunteer Programs and
Fact Sheets.

3.2 (6)
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• VITA Site Coordinators must also adhere to the information in PUBLICATION 1084, IRS
Volunteer Site Coordinator’s Handbook, the primary source of information for volunteer
program coordination and site management.

The OCFTP Campaign, with the support from the IRS, has set some best practice requirements 
for all participating partners, staff, and volunteers.  While these go beyond the QSR published 
requirements, experience has demonstrated that it is important that each partner, staff, 
volunteer and site adhere to the following training and certification requirements: 
• All VITA Site Coordinators must certify at the ADVANCED Level.  It is encouraged that Site

Coordinators and several site volunteers also certify at additional specialty levels such as:
Health Savings Accounts, Military, and Foreign Student.

• All Facilitated Self Assistance (FSA) Site Coordinators must certify at the BASIC Level.  It is
encouraged that Site Coordinators and several site volunteers also certify at the ADVANCED
level.

• All Site Coordinators are required to attend and complete at minimum one Campaign Partner
Protocol Training.

• All campaign partners and Site Coordinators are required to attend the Partner Gathering &
Site Coordinator Training day and subsequent Campaign Kick-Off Gathering.

• We encourage the Quality Reviewer to be the most experienced volunteer at the site in tax
law application.

Whether offering VITA (stand-alone, fusion, drop-off, or virtual) or FSA through 
MyFreeTaxes.com, your agency is required to: 
• Complete and return all necessary forms to OCUW and IRS within specified deadlines.

Submitting forms in a timely manner ensures coalition partners access to IRS electronic filing
ID number (EFIN), Site identification number (SIDN), software/materials order, and correct
marketing collateral.

• Provide OCUW’s Project Manager and other designated staff with Administrative access to
the agency’s EFIN for quality control and access to production reports.

• Provide computers at site with high speed, reliable Internet connection to be used in
conjunction with at least one compatible printer.

• Utilize IRS provided TaxSlayer Pro software and the TaxSlayer Pro master template provided
by OCUW and set agency specific defaults prior to first tax event, in alignment with coalition
template.

• Ensure that a copy of all signed Volunteer Agreements (with scores) are sent to OCUW and a
copy is maintained in a secured on-site location.

• Promote MyFreeTaxes.com to self-filers via web, social media, and outreach channels.
• Utilize MyFreeTaxes.com for FSA services.  Taxpayer must prepare and file his/her own

return. Site operations cannot commingle returns prepared using the VITA model with the
FSA model.

• Utilize OCUW provided Volunteer Timesheet at each free tax preparation event to capture
accurate reporting of volunteer hours.

3.2 (7)
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• Submit completed Volunteer Timesheet(s) to OCUW on a bi-monthly basis throughout the
tax season on the 1st and 15th of each month beginning February 1st and concluding on May
1st.

• Allow the IRS and/or OCUW to conduct site visits and return preparation reviews.

At the request of the County, IRS, and coalition stakeholders, the OCFTP Campaign conducts 
regular survey and evaluation of the overall free tax preparation efforts in Orange County.  For 
accurate analysis and reporting, it is critical that each partner participate in accurate data 
collection.  Coalition partners are therefore required to: 
• Include specific questions into their VITA program (TaxSlayer), asked and answered by all

clients.
• Administer VITA/FSA Taxpayer Survey (electronic format preferred) to each and every client

at the end of his/her appointment Provide up-to-date TaxSlayer Pro reports, if requested.
• Provide up-to-date TaxSlayer Pro reports, if requested.
• Administer SurveyMonkey (electronic format preferred) to each and every client at the end

of his/her appointment
• Participate in documenting the program’s impact at the local level by collecting and sharing

with OCUW client stories, testimonials, and photographs, accompanied by release form.

By signing below, we acknowledge the requirements of being an OCFTP Campaign Partner and 
agree to adhere to them as stated in this agreement. 

Organization: RSCCD on behalf of Santa Ana College OCUW: ______________________________ 

Name:   ___Peter J. Hardash_______________ Name:  ______________________________ 

Signature: ______________________________ Signature: ____________________________ 

Date:  ______________________________ Date: ______________________________ 
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 1

AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 1,014.00 -1,014.00 0.00 92*0507858 92*050785866605 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  64,991.13 64,991.13 92*0510163 92*051019566751 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  191.59 191.59 92*0510214 92*051021566752 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  13,104.85 13,104.85 92*0510264 92*051028466756 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  7,649.20 7,649.20 92*0510289 92*051031066757 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  2,167,942.24 2,167,942.24 92*0510311 92*051031266758 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  1,014.00 1,014.00 92*0510318 92*051031866760 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  44,613.67 44,613.67 92*0510334 92*051037366765 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  77,173.95 77,173.95 92*0510382 92*051041666767 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  137,515.75 137,515.75 92*0510437 92*051047766772 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  128,611.11 128,611.11 92*0510480 92*051051066773 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  7,613.05 7,613.05 92*0510550 92*051057366778 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  21,357.17 21,357.17 92*0510585 92*051061966782 General Fund Unrestricted

 0.00  31,027.71 31,027.71 92*0510621 92*051065766783 General Fund Unrestricted

Total Fund 11 General Fund Unrestricted $2,702,805.42 $1,014.00 $2,701,791.42

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  22,642.98 22,642.98 92*0510162 92*051019666751 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  45,537.85 45,537.85 92*0510197 92*051022066752 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  6,497.83 6,497.83 92*0510221 92*051025266753 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  291,181.76 291,181.76 92*0510265 92*051028766756 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  14,795.83 14,795.83 92*0510288 92*051030966757 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  3,365.16 3,365.16 92*0510313 92*051031766759 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  77,701.22 77,701.22 92*0510335 92*051038066765 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  60,485.97 60,485.97 92*0510383 92*051041466767 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  36,705.69 36,705.69 92*0510438 92*051047266772 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  21,474.16 21,474.16 92*0510478 92*051051566773 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  613.12 613.12 92*0510516 92*051051666774 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  5,529.06 5,529.06 92*0510517 92*051053366775 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  16,752.21 16,752.21 92*0510546 92*051057166778 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  38,300.36 38,300.36 92*0510584 92*051062066782 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  185,099.51 185,099.51 92*0510628 92*051065866783 General Fund Restricted

 0.00  466.89 466.89 92*0510659 92*051065966784 General Fund Restricted

Total Fund 12 General Fund Restricted $827,149.60 $0.00 $827,149.60

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (2)
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  3,508.11 3,508.11 92*0510236 92*051024666753 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  2,000.00 2,000.00 92*0510307 92*051030766757 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  138.65 138.65 92*0510408 92*051041166767 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  19,480.40 19,480.40 92*0510444 92*051045766772 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  7,688.14 7,688.14 92*0510497 92*051049766773 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

 0.00  1,271.74 1,271.74 92*0510562 92*051056266778 GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

Total Fund 13 GF Unrestricted One-Time $34,087.04 $0.00 $34,087.04

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (3)
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  365.00 365.00 92*0510149 92*051015166748 Child Development Fund

 0.00  4,009.54 4,009.54 92*0510253 92*051026066754 Child Development Fund

 0.00  6,031.46 6,031.46 92*0510319 92*051032966761 Child Development Fund

 0.00  13,087.23 13,087.23 92*0510417 92*051042966768 Child Development Fund

 0.00  7,619.13 7,619.13 92*0510534 92*051054466776 Child Development Fund

 0.00  35.36 35.36 92*0510574 92*051057466779 Child Development Fund

Total Fund 33 Child Development Fund $31,147.72 $0.00 $31,147.72

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (4)
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  47,199.25 47,199.25 92*0510152 92*051015866749 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  749.25 749.25 92*0510261 92*051026366755 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  4,054.00 4,054.00 92*0510330 92*051033166762 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  35,000.00 35,000.00 92*0510381 92*051038166766 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  36,456.61 36,456.61 92*0510430 92*051043366769 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

 0.00  611,721.29 611,721.29 92*0510575 92*051058166780 Capital Outlay Projects Fund

Total Fund 41 Capital Outlay Projects Fun $735,180.40 $0.00 $735,180.40

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (5)
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Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  59,905.00 59,905.00 92*0510159 92*051016166750 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  2,320.00 2,320.00 92*0510332 92*051033266763 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  1,280,361.94 1,280,361.94 92*0510434 92*051043466770 Bond Fund, Measure Q

 0.00  87,296.00 87,296.00 92*0510582 92*051058366781 Bond Fund, Measure Q

Total Fund 43 Bond Fund, Measure Q $1,429,882.94 $0.00 $1,429,882.94

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (6)
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

Register # Fund Title Amount

Voided

Checks

Adjusted

Amount

Beg

Check # Check #

End

 0.00  4,571.13 4,571.13 92*0510435 92*051043666771 Property and Liability Fund

 0.00  824.51 824.51 92*0510545 92*051054566777 Property and Liability Fund

Total Fund 61 Property and Liability Fund $5,395.64 $0.00 $5,395.64

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production
4.1 (7)
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AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

 0.00  1,837.50 1,837.50 92*0510333 92*051033366764 Workers' Compensation Fund

Total Fund 62 Workers' Compensation Fu $1,837.50 $0.00 $1,837.50

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production
4.1 (8)
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Page: 9

AP0020

Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/15/18

Bank Code: 92 District Funds

SUMMARY

Total Fund 11 General Fund Unrestricted  2,701,791.42

Total Fund 12 General Fund Restricted  827,149.60

Total Fund 13 GF Unrestricted One-Time Fund  34,087.04

Total Fund 33 Child Development Fund  31,147.72

Total Fund 41 Capital Outlay Projects Fund  735,180.40

Total Fund 43 Bond Fund, Measure Q  1,429,882.94

Total Fund 61 Property and Liability Fund  5,395.64

Total Fund 62 Workers' Compensation Fund  1,837.50

$5,766,472.26Grand Total: 

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:44:48AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 1

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 1A, 1B, 1C, 1R, 1S, 1T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  14,300.80 1A*0001278 1A*0001290SAC Diversified Agency Fund1A1810106  14,300.80

 0.00  11,829.79 1A*0001291 1A*0001314SAC Diversified Agency Fund1A1810213  11,829.79

$26,130.59$0.00Total 1A SAC Diversified Agency Fund $26,130.59

Printed: 10/17/2018   8:56:34AM LoginID: ET18911Environment:  Production 4.1 (10)



Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 2

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 1A, 1B, 1C, 1R, 1S, 1T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  1,359.00 1B*0001343 1B*0001343SAC Bookstore Fund1B1810106  1,359.00

 0.00  23,126.93 1B*0001344 1B*0001357SAC Bookstore Fund1B1810213  23,126.93

$24,485.93$0.00Total 1B SAC Bookstore Fund $24,485.93
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 3

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 1A, 1B, 1C, 1R, 1S, 1T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  4,736.34 1S*0001153 1S*0001165SAC Associated Students Fund1S1810106  4,736.34

 0.00  32,383.56 1S*0001166 1S*0001182SAC Associated Students Fund1S1810213  32,383.56

$37,119.90$0.00Total 1S SAC Associated Students Fund $37,119.90
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 4

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 1A, 1B, 1C, 1R, 1S, 1T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  21,752.99 1T*0001205 1T*0001210SAC Diversified Trust Fund1T1810106  21,752.99

 900.00  6,272.80 1T*0001211 1T*0001218SAC Diversified Trust Fund1T1810213  7,172.80

$28,025.79$900.00Total 1T SAC Diversified Trust Fund $28,925.79
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 5

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 1A, 1B, 1C, 1R, 1S, 1T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

SUMMARY

 26,130.59Total Fund 1A SAC Diversified Agency Fund

 24,485.93Total Fund 1B SAC Bookstore Fund

 37,119.90Total Fund 1S SAC Associated Students Fund

 28,025.79Total Fund 1T SAC Diversified Trust Fund

$115,762.21Grand Total:
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18
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Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  4,676.31 2A*0001142 2A*0001152SCC Diversified Agency Fund2A1810106  4,676.31

 0.00  1,754.52 2A*0001153 2A*0001158SCC Diversified Agency Fund2A1810213  1,754.52

$6,430.83$0.00Total 2A SCC Diversified Agency Fund $6,430.83
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 2

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 8,728.84  90,989.48 2B*0001227 2B*0001253SCC Bookstore Fund2B1810106  99,718.32

 12,585.21  20,802.64 2B*0001254 2B*0001270SCC Bookstore Fund2B1810213  33,387.85

$111,792.12$21,314.05Total 2B SCC Bookstore Fund $133,106.17
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 3

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  2,037.16 2C*0001070 2C*0001073SCC Community Education Fund2C1810106  2,037.16

 0.00  604.69 2C*0001074 2C*0001077SCC Community Education Fund2C1810213  604.69

$2,641.85$0.00Total 2C SCC Community Education Fund $2,641.85
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 4

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  5,908.56 2R*0001002 2R*0001004SCC Represenation Fee Fund2R1810106  5,908.56

 0.00  2,382.89 2R*0001005 2R*0001007SCC Represenation Fee Fund2R1810213  2,382.89

$8,291.45$0.00Total 2R SCC Represenation Fee Fund $8,291.45
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 5

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  1,269.26 2S*0001126 2S*0001129SCC Associated Students Fund2S1810106  1,269.26

 0.00  798.44 2S*0001130 2S*0001133SCC Associated Students Fund2S1810213  798.44

$2,067.70$0.00Total 2S SCC Associated Students Fund $2,067.70
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18
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Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

Amount
Voided

Checks
Adjusted
AmountFund TitleRegister #

Beg End
Check #Check #

 0.00  5,173.11 2T*0001088 2T*0001096SCC Diversified Trust Fund2T1810106  5,173.11

 0.00  2,345.91 2T*0001097 2T*0001102SCC Diversified Trust Fund2T1810213  2,345.91

$7,519.02$0.00Total 2T SCC Diversified Trust Fund $7,519.02
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Rancho Santiago Comm Coll District Board Meeting of 10/29/18

Page: 7

Checks Written for Period 10/03/18 Thru 10/16/18

AP0025

Bank Code: 2A, 2B, 2C, 2R, 2S, 2T Check Registers Submitted for Approval

SUMMARY

 6,430.83Total Fund 2A SCC Diversified Agency Fund

 111,792.12Total Fund 2B SCC Bookstore Fund

 2,641.85Total Fund 2C SCC Community Education Fund

 8,291.45Total Fund 2R SCC Represenation Fee Fund

 2,067.70Total Fund 2S SCC Associated Students Fund

 7,519.02Total Fund 2T SCC Diversified Trust Fund

$138,742.97Grand Total:
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT

BACKGROUND

The California Administration Code, Title 5, §58307 requires Board approval of budget transfers between major objects and 

budget adjustments, increases and decreases by major object code, for each fund.

ANALYSIS

This listing, broken down by fund, provides by major object code the total of budget transfers/adjustments for the period and 

fund indicated. Each budget transfer/adjustment supporting these totals is kept on file in the Business Operations and 

Fiscal Services department. Additional information will be provided upon request.

BUDGET TRANSFERS ToFrom

Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted

1000  1,060,872 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  259,966 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  384,223 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  30,509 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  1,141,042 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  849,400 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7000  1,273,898 OTHER OUTGO

Total Transfer Fund 11 $0 $4,999,910 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted

1000  30,114 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  82,001 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  18,837 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  4,521 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  182,298 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  56,060 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7000  193 OTHER OUTGO

Total Transfer Fund 12 $187,012 $187,012 

Fund 13: GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds

4000  7,889 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  1,960 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  23,696 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  29,625 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

Total Transfer Fund 13 $31,585 $31,585 

Fund 33: Child Development Fund

2000  3,000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

4000  3,000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

Total Transfer Fund 33 $3,000 $3,000 

Fund 41: Capital Outlay Projects Fund

6000  101,026 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  101,026 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

Total Transfer Fund 41 $101,026 $101,026 

Fund 79: Diversified Trust Fund

4000  4,462 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  30,538 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  3,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  32,000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

Total Transfer Fund 79 $35,000 $35,000 

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT

BACKGROUND

The California Administration Code, Title 5, §58307 requires Board approval of budget transfers between major objects and 

budget adjustments, increases and decreases by major object code, for each fund.

ANALYSIS

This listing, broken down by fund, provides by major object code the total of budget transfers/adjustments for the period and 

fund indicated. Each budget transfer/adjustment supporting these totals is kept on file in the Business Operations and 

Fiscal Services department. Additional information will be provided upon request.

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation

Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted

8600  8,764,864 STATE REVENUES

7900  3,764,864 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

Total Transfer Fund 11 $8,764,864 $3,764,864 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted

8100  472,725 FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  143,299 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  472,324 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  135,535 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000 (40,126)SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (255,727)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000 (5,000)CAPITAL OUTLAY

7000  22,420 OTHER OUTGO

Total Transfer Fund 12 $472,725 $472,725 

Fund 74: Student Financial Aid Fund

8100  12,000 FEDERAL REVENUES

7000  12,000 OTHER OUTGO

Total Transfer Fund 74 $12,000 $12,000 

The attached listing provides detailed transfers between major object codes equal to or greater than $25,000, and all 

transfers affecting 79XX object to establish new revenue and expense budgets. In each case, a brief explanation is stated.
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

This listing provides detailed transfers between major object codes equal to or greater than $25,000, and all transfers 

affecting 79XX object to establish new revenue and expense budgets. In each case, a brief explanation is stated.

BUDGET TRANSFERS ToFrom

Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted

B024478 10/16/18

5000  339,277 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7000  1,273,898 OTHER OUTGO

$0 $1,613,175 Total Reference B024478

Acct 4 cost incr maint, fd 18/19 RAR items/class pos/liabDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024479 10/16/18

2000  118,336 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  49,042 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$0 $167,378 Total Reference B024479

Reorg from Proj Manager to Dir, Stu Info SupportDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024480 10/16/18

2000  79,648 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  44,873 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$0 $124,521 Total Reference B024480

Cover reorg for CEC - FT & PT HS & Comm Outreach SpecialistDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024481 10/16/18

5000  52,384 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$0 $52,384 Total Reference B024481

Return funds prev borrowed to fund Dean of Acad Affairs posDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024482 10/16/18

2000  61,973 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  39,293 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$0 $101,266 Total Reference B024482

Fund Electronic Media Specialist positionDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024483 10/16/18

5000  570,276 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  850,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$0 $1,420,276 Total Reference B024483

Move ongoing exp to fund 11Description: 

AdjustmentReason: 

B024484 10/16/18

1000  125,791 ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000  25,783 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$0 $151,574 Total Reference B024484

SCC additional allocationDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

BUDGET TRANSFERS ToFrom

B024487 10/16/18

1000  935,081 ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000  225,241 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  30,000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  179,014 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$0 $1,369,336 Total Reference B024487

SCC ADJ ALLOCDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted

B024345 10/03/18

5000  83,587 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  83,587 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$83,587 $83,587 Total Reference B024345

FY18/19 IELM AlloctnDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024347 10/03/18

2000  62,420 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  500 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

6000  62,920 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$62,920 $62,920 Total Reference B024347

Cvr neg bal'sDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024350 10/03/18

4000  68,636 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  21,636 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  47,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$68,636 $68,636 Total Reference B024350

FY18/19 Lottery AlloctnDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024358 10/04/18

4000  26,802 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  85,201 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  58,399 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$85,201 $85,201 Total Reference B024358

RAR itms 18/19 rplcmt needs: prioritzd RARsDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024403 10/09/18

1000  5,000 ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000  1,183 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

5000  26,000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000  32,183 CAPITAL OUTLAY

$32,183 $32,183 Total Reference B024403

Hire PT weldg instrc/pay contrctd svsDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

Fund 13: GF Unrestricted One-Time Funds
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

BUDGET TRANSFERS ToFrom

B024359 10/04/18

4000  5,929 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

6000  23,696 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  29,625 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$29,625 $29,625 Total Reference B024359

Custodial Exp'sDescription: 

AdjustmentReason: 

Fund 41: Capital Outlay Projects Fund

B024395 10/09/18

6000  35,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  35,000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$35,000 $35,000 Total Reference B024395

Property DecertificationDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024461 10/15/18

6000  172,026 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  172,026 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$172,026 $172,026 Total Reference B024461

Fnds to contngncy/COB corrctnDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024465 10/15/18

6000  36,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

7900  36,000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$36,000 $36,000 Total Reference B024465

Water Cnsrvtn Irrgtn CntrlrUpgDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

Fund 79: Diversified Trust Fund

B024354 10/03/18

5000  32,000 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7900  32,000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$32,000 $32,000 Total Reference B024354

Per ELA-create bgt line for  5210 conf's&5300 (dues&mbrshpsDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation

Fund 11: General Fund Unrestricted

B024477 10/16/18

8600  8,764,864 STATE REVENUES

7900  3,764,864 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES

$8,764,864 $3,764,864 Total Reference B024477

Book add'l revenue for 18/19Description: 

AdjustmentReason: 

Fund 12: General Fund Restricted
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation

B024344 10/03/18

8100 (26,626)FEDERAL REVENUES

1000 (43,303)ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  28,435 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000 (13,223)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  1,687 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (222)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$(26,626) $(26,626)Total Reference B024344

FY18/19 WIOA TitleII#1101CECDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024348 10/03/18

8100 (335,563)FEDERAL REVENUES

1000 (138,193)ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000 (63,758)CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000 (74,158)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000 (30,498)SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (28,956)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$(335,563) $(335,563)Total Reference B024348

18/19 WIOA TI.II NewBg1102 CECDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024351 10/03/18

8100 (25,971)FEDERAL REVENUES

1000 (11,929)ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  6,792 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000 (3,806)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000 (16,853)SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (175)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$(25,971) $(25,971)Total Reference B024351

18/19WIOA TI.II #1109CEC nwbgDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024353 10/03/18

8100  242,136 FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  6,000 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  142,491 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  65,929 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  1,500 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  23,936 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7000  2,280 OTHER OUTGO

$242,136 $242,136 Total Reference B024353

18/19 SSS Y4 SCC NewBgtDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024360 10/04/18

8100  37,173 FEDERAL REVENUES

2000  26,880 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  16,015 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

5000 (5,722)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$37,173 $37,173 Total Reference B024360

WIOA TitleII OEC 18/19Description: 

New BudgetReason: 
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation

B024363 10/04/18

8100 (35,566)FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  18,240 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000 (21,693)CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000 (35,013)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  2,500 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  400 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$(35,566) $(35,566)Total Reference B024363

18/19WIOA TitleII CEC#1106Description: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024364 10/04/18

8100  232,136 FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  39,655 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  120,795 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  46,029 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  1,627 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  23,030 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7000  1,000 OTHER OUTGO

$232,136 $232,136 Total Reference B024364

18/19 SSS Vet'sPgm Y4 SACDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024366 10/04/18

8100  275,155 FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  18,378 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  148,771 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  72,698 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  1,770 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  26,738 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7000  6,800 OTHER OUTGO

$275,155 $275,155 Total Reference B024366

18/19 VUBP Y2 SAC NEWBDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024369 10/08/18

8100  275,155 FEDERAL REVENUES

1000  8,000 ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000  147,220 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000  54,384 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  4,924 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  53,027 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

7000  7,600 OTHER OUTGO

$275,155 $275,155 Total Reference B024369

SCC NewBgtDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 
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  RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

From 10/03/2018 To 10/17/2018

Board Meeting on 10/29/2018

BUDGET BOARD REPORT- ATTACHMENT

BUDGET INCREASES AND DECREASES Revenue Appropriation

B024370 10/08/18

8100 (110,979)FEDERAL REVENUES

1000 (13,147)ACADEMIC SALARIES

2000 (48,325)CLASSIFIED SALARIES

3000 (27,308)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000 (12,578)SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (4,621)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

6000 (5,000)CAPITAL OUTLAY

$(110,979) $(110,979)Total Reference B024370

18/19 WIOA TTL II#1102 OECDescription: 

New BudgetReason: 

B024467 10/16/18

8600  124,505 STATE REVENUES

1000  91,430 ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000  29,582 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  1,650 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000  1,843 OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$124,505 $124,505 Total Reference B024467

Adjstmts to 18/19 3SP BgtDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024468 10/16/18

8600 (30,979)STATE REVENUES

1000 (25,051)ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000 (5,928)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

$(30,979) $(30,979)Total Reference B024468

Adjstmts 18/19 3SB bgt PJ2437Description: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024469 10/16/18

8600  30,979 STATE REVENUES

1000  258,804 ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000  60,778 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

5000 (288,603)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$30,979 $30,979 Total Reference B024469

Adjstmts:18/19 3SP Bgt PJ2432Description: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

B024470 10/16/18

8600 (127,998)STATE REVENUES

1000 (42,184)ACADEMIC SALARIES

3000 (34,450)EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4000  2,500 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5000 (53,864)OTHER OPERATING EXP & SERVICES

$(127,998) $(127,998)Total Reference B024470

Adjstmts exstg 18/19 3SP BdgtDescription: 

Special Project AdjustmentReason: 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the Board approve the budget transfers/adjustments as presented.

Printed: 10/18/2018   1:49:40PM Page: 7 of 7
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To:            Board of Trustees          Date: October 29, 2018 

Re:            Approval of Updates to the 2018/2019 Adopted Budget 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
At the September 10, 2018 meeting, the Board of Trustees took action to approve the 2018/2019 
Adopted Budget.  At that time, not all information regarding the new Student Centered Funding 
Formula (SCFF) was known and the Board was informed that a budget modification would be 
brought forward with additional revenue to update the 2018/2019 Adopted Budget. The 
Advanced Apportionment was based on 2016/2017 data and will be corrected with 2017/2018 
actual data at P1 in February 2019. Though the 2017/2018 data have still not been released, we 
expect to receive additional funds and recommend updating the Adopted Budget with the 
expected allocation increases now so the colleges have time to plan for the best way to spend 
these additional funds.

ANALYSIS 
Using the 2016/2017 data, the district is entitled under the SCFF to additional revenue of 
$11,924,838 over the prior year’s apportionment.  After deducting the 2.71% COLA amount of 
$4,467,858 that was included in the Adopted Budget, the district would earn an additional 
$7,456,980.  As discussed with both Fiscal Resources Committee and District Council, we 
recommend budgeting this additional revenue at this time. However, as the 2017/2018 data are 
still unknown, we are allocating $5,000,000 to the colleges and holding the remaining 
$2,456,980 in reserves until updated numbers are known at P1.  The $5,000,000 allocation to the 
colleges is based on the final 2017/2018 reported FTES split: SAC 69.58% ($3,479,000) and 
SCC 30.42% ($1,521,000).  In addition, the district’s new Full-time Faculty Hiring Funds 
Allocation of $1,307,884 is also being added to the budget at this time and the entire amount set 
aside in reserves until after our Faculty Obligation Number has been computed and we know 
how many additional full-time faculty will need to be hired for the 2019/2020 fiscal year. The 
new Full-time Faculty Hiring Funds Allocation spending guidelines have yet to be released by 
the State Chancellor’s Office. 

The related budget change details are included in today’s docket item number 4.2. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the updates to the 2018/2019 Adopted 
Budget as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:    $8,764,864 in additional revenue              Board Date: October 29, 2018     

Prepared by:            Adam M. O’Connor, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services 

Submitted by:         Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

4.3
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To:            Board of Trustees    Date: October 29, 2018 

Re:            Approval of the Quarterly Financial Status Report (CCFS-311Q) for period ended 
September 30, 2018 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to Section 58310 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, each California 
community college district shall submit a report showing the financial and budgetary conditions 
of the district, including outstanding obligations, to the governing board on a quarterly basis.  
The CCFS-311Q is the prescribed, routine report submitted to the System Office satisfying this 
requirement. 

Attached is the California Community Colleges Quarterly Financial Status Report form CCFS-
311Q for the first quarter in fiscal year 2018-19 ended September 30, 2018. 

ANALYSIS 

The quarterly report shows the projected Unrestricted General Fund revenues and expenditures 
for this year as well as the actual amounts from the previous three fiscal years.  For the three 
months covered in this report, the District has recognized 19.9% of budgeted revenues and other 
financing sources and 18.9% of budgeted expenditures and other outgo in the Unrestricted 
General Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the CCFS-311Q for the quarter ended 
September 30, 2018 as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:   Not Applicable    Board Date: October 29, 2018     

Prepared by:            Adam M. O’Connor, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services 

Submitted by:         Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

4.4
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I. Unrestricted General Fund Revenue, Expenditure and Fund Balance:
As of June 30 for fiscal year specified.

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
Actual Actual Actual Projected

Revenues:

188,116,801 176,493,320 184,723,668 185,634,134

8,449 148,482 9,143 5,000
     Total Unrestricted  Revenues 188,125,250 176,641,802 184,732,811 185,639,134

160,363,539 168,922,219 176,673,046 183,095,348

16,744,553 9,399,551 5,410,869 3,750,000
     Total Unrestricted Expenditures 177,108,092 178,321,770 182,083,915 186,845,348
Revenues Over(Under)Expenditures 11,017,158  (1,679,968)  2,648,896  (1,206,214)  

25,917,127 36,934,285 35,254,317 37,903,213
0 0 0 0

25,917,127 36,934,285 35,254,317 37,903,213

36,934,285 35,254,317 37,903,213 36,696,999
% of GF Balance to GF Expenditures 20.9% 19.8% 20.8% 19.6%

II. Annualized Attendance  FTES:

28,901 27,517 29,379 29,378

III. Total General Fund Cash Balance (Unrestricted and Restricted)

As of the specified quarter ended for each fiscal year presented
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

55,904,919 88,671,891 67,744,592 86,914,719

IV. Unrestricted General Fund Revenue, Expenditure and Fund Balance:

Adopted Annual Year-to-Date Percentage
Description Budget Current Actuals

Budget
(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 3/Col.2)

Revenues:

185,634,134 185,634,134 36,943,756 19.9%

5,000 5,000 0 0.0%
     Total Unrestricted Revenues 185,639,134 185,639,134 36,943,756 19.9%
Expenditures:

182,412,593 183,095,348 35,385,800 19.3%

3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0.0%
 Total Unrestricted Expenditures 186,162,593 186,845,348 35,385,800 18.9%

Revenues Over(Under) Expenditures (523,459) (1,206,214) 1,557,956
Adjusted Fund Balance, Beginning 37,903,213 37,903,213 37,903,213
Fund Balance, Ending 37,379,754 36,696,999 39,461,169
% of UGF Fund Balance to UGF Expenditures 20.1% 19.6%

(Objects 8900)

Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures
(Objects 1000-6000)
Other Outgo
(Objects 7100, 7200, 7300, 7400, 7500, 7600)

Other Financing Sources

Adjusted Fund Balance, Beginning

Fund Balance, Ending

Annualized FTES
(Excluding apprentices and non-residents)

General Fund Cash Balance 
(Excluding Borrowed Funds)

Unrestricted General Fund Revenues
(Objects 8100, 8600, 8800)

 Prior Year Adjustments + (-)

Unrestricted General Fund Revenues
(Objects 8100, 8600, and 8800)
Other Financing Sources
(Objects 8900)

Expenditures:
(Objects 1000-6000)
Other Outgo
(Objects 7100, 7200, 7300, 7400, 7500, 7600)

Fund Balance, Beginning

California Community Colleges
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT, CCFS-311Q

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

District: (870) Rancho Santiago Community College Quarter Ended: September 30, 2018

4.4 (2)



V. Has the district settled any employee contracts during this quarter?        YES NO X 
If yes, complete the following:  (If multi-year settlement, provide information for all years covered.)

SALARIES

*Total Salary /Cost Increase % *Total Salary /Cost Increase % *Total Salary /Cost Increase %

*As specified in Collective Bargaining Agreement.

BENEFITS

Total Salary Cost Increase Total Salary Cost Increase Total Salary Cost Increase 

Include a statement regarding the source of revenues to pay salary and benefit increases, 
e.g., from the district's reserves from cost-of-living, etc.:

VI. Did the district have significant events for the quarter (include incidence of long-term debt,
settlement of audit citings or legal suits, significant differences in budgeted revenues or expenditures,
borrowing of funds (TRANs), issuance of COPs, etc.)?

YES NO X

If yes, list events and their financial ramifications. (Include additional pages of explanation if needed.)

VII. Does the district have significant fiscal problems that must be
addressed this year?

YES NO X

Next Year? YES NO X

CERTIFICATION Rancho Santiago Community College District

To the best of my knowledge, the data contained To the best of my knowledge, the data contained in this report are correct.
in this report are correct. I further certify that this report was/will be presented at the governing board

meeting specified below, afforded the opportunity to be discussed and
entered into the minutes of that meeting.

District Chief Business Officer Date District Chief Executive Officer Date

Quarter Ended:  September 30, 2018 Governing Board Meeting Date:  October 29, 2018

Classified/Confidential
Settled

(Specify)

Year 3
Year 2

Year 3

Contract Period Management

Year 1

Academic

Academic** Classified/Confidential
Settled

(Specify)
Year 1
Year 2

Contract Period Management

4.4 (3)



NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To:            Board of Trustees     Date: October 29, 2018             

Re:            Quarterly Investment Report as of September 30, 2018 

Action:      For Information 

BACKGROUND 

The Quarterly Investment Report for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 is submitted in 
accordance with Section 53646(b) of the Government Code.  The District’s funds are held and 
invested with the Orange County Treasurer and the State of California Local Agency Investment 
Fund (LAIF).   

ANALYSIS 

The District’s investments and any areas of noncompliance are shown on the following included 
documents: (1) the Statement of Cash as of September 30, 2018 for all District funds; (2) 
excerpts from the Orange County Treasurer’s Investment Report for the month ended September 
30, 2018, and (3) a copy of the State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 
“Remittance Advice” and Performance Report for the period ending September 30, 2018. 

All investments for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 are in accordance with Board Policy 
6320, and there has been no change in the policy during this quarter. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The quarterly investment report as of September 30, 2018 is presented as information. 

Fiscal Impact:    None               Board Date: October 29, 2018     

Prepared by:            Adam M. O’Connor, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services 

Submitted by:         Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

4.5
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H:\Department Directories\Fiscal Services\Docket Items\2018-2019 Docket Items\10-29-18\investment report-1st quarter ending 9-30-18.xlsx
10/17/2018 - 10:09 AM

Description Amount Interest Rate QTR
% of 

Investment

Orange County Treasurer
General Obligation Bonds 53,089,593     1.75% July-Sept 16.02%
Bond Sinking Funds 31,292,625     1.75% July-Sept 9.44%
All Other Funds 246,879,551   1.75% July-Sept 74.51%

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 154,979          2.16% July-Sept 0.05%

Revolving Fund, Refundable Deposits
and Cash in Banks (64,424)           0.00% July-Sept -0.02%

331,352,324   100.00%

Rancho Santiago Community College District
Statement of Cash

September 30, 2018

4.5 (2)
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signals economic expansion. With respect to housing, S&P/CaseShiller reported that housing prices continue to show 

positive momentum as year-over-year prices increased for the seventy-fifth consecutive month in July, up 6.00% from a 

year ago. The index for pending home sales decreased 2.50% on a year-over-year basis in August.  On September 26, 

2018, the Federal Open Markets Committee (FOMC) raised the benchmark Federal Funds rate by 0.25 percent resulting 

in a new target range of 2.00 percent to 2.25 percent. 

The 10-year Treasury rate increased from 2.86% in August to 3.05% in September. The short-term 90-day T-bill 

increased from 2.11% at the end of August to 2.19% at the end of September. The rate on the 2-year Treasury note was 

2.81% at the end of September, up from 2.62% in August.  

INVESTMENT INTEREST YIELDS AND FORECAST 

The current gross interest yield year-to-date for fiscal year 2018/2019 is 1.69% for OCIP and 1.74% for OCEIP. The 

current net yield for fiscal year 2018/2019 is 1.63 for OCIP and 1.68% for OCEIP. The forecasted net yield for fiscal 

year 2018/2019 for both OCIP and OCEIP is 1.81%.  

APPORTIONMENT OF COMMINGLED POOL INTEREST EARNINGS 

Each month, the County Treasurer apportions the accrued interest earnings to each pool participant. As of the first 

business day of the following month accrued, but unpaid, interest earnings are added to pool participants’ average 

balances in determining a participant’s relative share of the pool’s monthly earnings. The actual cash distribution will 

generally be paid in the month following. The August 2018 and September 2018 interest apportionments are expected to 

be paid in November 2018 and December 2018. The investment administrative fee for fiscal year 2018/2019 is estimated 

at 5.9 basis points. 

TEMPORARY TRANSFERS 

The County Treasurer, as required by Constitution Article XVI, Section 6, and per the Board of Supervisor’s Resolution 

15-016, is authorized to make temporary transfers to school districts to address their short-term cash flow needs. The 

loans are secured by tax receipts to be received by the County Treasurer, as the banker for the school districts. 

Temporary transfers from the OCEIP total $40 million and will be repaid by January 31, 2019.  

PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF DEBT ISSUED BY POOL PARTICIPANTS 

Under guidelines outlined in the current IPS, the County Treasurer may invest in “A” or above rated securities issued by 

municipalities. Municipal debt issued by the County of Orange is exempt from this credit rating requirement. The 

Investment Pools may invest no more than 5% of individual pool assets in any one issuer, with the exception of the 

County of Orange which has a 10% limit. The Investment Pools have a total market value of $355 million in County of 

Orange debt, which represents approximately 4.3% of total pooled assets. Prior to purchasing any pool participant debt, a 

standardized credit analysis is performed. 

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY 

The investment portfolios had no compliance exceptions for the month of September 2018.  The Auditor-Controller 

issued their report on Compliance Monitoring of the Treasurer’s Investment Portfolio for the Quarter Ended June 30, 

2018, which stated that no instances of noncompliance were identified. 

CREDIT UPDATE 

During September, there were two changes to the Treasurer’s Approved Issuer List.  Royal Bank of Canada and Toronto 

Dominion Bank were both downgraded one notch by Moody’s, from Aa2 to A2 and Aa1 to Aa3 respectively. Both 

issuers had been already put on hold by the Credit Investment Committee in July, 2016 and March, 2017 respectively. 

An ongoing credit analysis of all issuers owned in the Investment Pools is reviewed on a daily, monthly, quarterly, and 

annual basis. 

I certify that this report includes all pooled and non-pooled investments as of September 30, 2018 and is in conformity 

with all State laws and the IPS approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 14, 2017. The investments herein 

shown provide adequate liquidity to meet the next six months of projected cash flow requirements. I am available if you 

have any questions on this Investment Report at (714) 834-7625. 

Enclosures 

cc: Distribution List 
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ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
INVESTMENT  POOL STATISTICS

 FOR THE MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED:  September 30, 2018

COMBINED  POOL BALANCES 
(includes the Extended Fund)

MARKET Value 3,767,385,607$          357 1.86% 1.76% 1.69% 0.99(6)

COST (Capital) 3,788,593,504$          

MONTHLY AVG Balance 3,761,688,842$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 3,815,987,973$          

BOOK Value 3,788,455,916$          

MARKET Value 4,416,020,298$          340 1.89% 1.80% 1.75% 0.99(6)

COST (Capital) 4,439,156,895$          

MONTHLY AVG Balance 4,530,663,894$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 4,767,167,150$          

BOOK Value 4,439,034,297$          

DESCRIPTION CURRENT BALANCE

 Specific Investment

 Funds: MARKET Value 99,957,530$    John Wayne Airport Investment Fund 46,294,341 

 283, FVSD, CCCD COST (Capital) 101,466,899$               Fountain Valley School District Fund 40 34,790,770 

MONTHLY AVG Balance 106,233,328$               CCCD Series 2017E Bonds 20,381,788 

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 106,447,701$             

BOOK Value 101,282,858$             

101,466,899$           

MONTH END TOTALS
INVESTMENTS & CASH INVESTMENTS & CASH

COUNTY MONEY MARKET FUND (OCMMF)

   County Money Market Fund 622,453,122$               OCIP 3,841,662,558$        

   County Cash & Cash Equivalent (4) 53,069,054   OCEIP 4,535,182,104          

EXTENDED FUND 6,641,657,836              Specific Investment Funds 101,466,899             

EDUCATIONAL MONEY MARKET FUND (OCEMMF)   Non-Pooled Cash & Cash Equivalent (4) 22,994,815 

   Educational Money Market Fund 963,639,441 

   Educational Cash & Cash Equivalent (4) 96,025,209 

NON-POOLED INVESTMENTS

   Non-Pooled Investments @ Cost 101,466,899 

   Non-Pooled Cash & Cash Equivalent (4) 22,994,815 

8,501,306,376$          8,501,306,376$        

KEY POOL STATISTICS
INTEREST RATE YIELD WEIGHTED AVERAGE MATURITY (WAM)

1.68% OCMMF 40

1.95% OCEMMF 51

2.06% JOHN WAYNE AIRPORT WAM 86

1.63% LGIP WAM (Standard & Poors) 33

1.68%

2.16%

OCMMF - MONTHLY GROSS YIELD

Current NAV (5)

OCEMMF - MONTHLY GROSS YIELD

Average 
Days to 
Maturity

90-DAY T-BILL YIELD - MONTHLY AVERAGE

OCIP - YTD NET YIELD(3)

JOHN WAYNE AIRPORT - MONTHLY GROSS YIELD

Daily Yield 
as of 

9/30/2018

Orange County Educational Investment 
Pool (OCEIP)

OCEIP - YTD NET YIELD(3)

INVESTMENT STATISTICS - By Investment Pool(1)

INVESTMENT STATISTICS - Non-Pooled Investments(2)

CURRENT BALANCESDESCRIPTION

Orange County Investment Pool (OCIP)

QUARTER Gross 
Yield

MONTHLY 
Gross Yield

INVESTMENT BALANCES AT COST

64.5 (7)



ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
INVESTMENT  POOL STATISTICS

 FOR THE MONTH AND QUARTER ENDED:  September 30, 2018

INVESTMENT STATISTICS - By Investment Fund

DESCRIPTION CURRENT BALANCES

MARKET Value 623,483,218$             40 2.03% 1.68% 1.65% 1.00

COST (Capital) 622,453,122$             

MONTHLY AVG Balance 598,229,576$             

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 611,442,140$             

BOOK Value 623,595,668$             

MARKET Value 964,913,807$             51 2.09% 1.95% 1.88% 1.00

COST (Capital) 963,639,441$             

MONTHLY AVG Balance 1,055,146,440$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 1,273,946,626$          

BOOK Value 964,922,066$             

MARKET Value 6,595,008,880$          420 1.83% 1.77% 1.70% 0.99(6)

COST (Capital) 6,641,657,836$          

MONTHLY AVG Balance 6,638,976,720$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 6,697,766,357$          

BOOK Value 6,638,972,479$          

 ALLOCATION OF EXTENDED FUND

Extended Fund
OCIP Share MARKET Value 3,143,902,389$          420 1.83% 1.77% 1.70% 0.99

COST (Capital) 3,166,140,382$          

MONTHLY AVG Balance 3,163,459,266$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 3,204,545,833$          

BOOK Value 3,164,860,248$          

OCEIP Share MARKET Value 3,451,106,491$          420 1.83% 1.77% 1.70% 0.99

COST (Capital) 3,475,517,454$          

MONTHLY AVG Balance 3,475,517,454$          

QUARTERLY AVG Balance 3,493,220,524$          

BOOK Value 3,474,112,231$          

Modified Duration 1.13

(1) The Combined Pool Balances include the County and Educational Money Market Funds and their respective portions of the Extended Fund.

(3) The Net Yield differs from the Monthly Gross Yield as it includes the deduction of the Investment Administrative Fee.

(5) Book Value is computed as Cost reduced by amortization of premium and increased by the accretion of discount of the Investment Portfolio.  Net Asset Value (NAV) is
equal to Market Value divided by Book Value.

(6) The OCIP and OCEIP market values in the current year have caused the current NAVs to drop to .99, as the Extended Fund portion represents 84% and 78% of the total
OCIP and OCEIP balances, and its NAV is .99. The Extended Fund generally purchases investments between 1 and 5 years, and the decrease in NAV of 1% is due to 
several Federal Reserve, short-term rate increases totaling 1.75% since November 2016. The OCIP and OCEIP have sufficient liquidity to meet projected cash flow
needs.

Average 
Days to 
Maturity

Extended Fund 

Educational Money Market Fund 
(OCEMMF)

MONTHLY 
Gross Yield

County Money Market Fund (OCMMF)

Daily Yield 
as of 

9/30/2018

(4) Balances include investments matured on 9/30/2018 (Sunday), cash was not received until 10/1/2018 (Monday).

(2) Specific non-pooled investments are reported in compliance with Government Code Section 53646 (b)(1).  Detailed descriptions are included in the inventory listing 
in Section VII of this report.

Current NAV (5)QUARTER Gross 
Yield

7
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S&P Moody's Fitch S&P Moody's Fitch

U.S. GOVERNMENT A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA+ Aaa AAA

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA+ Aaa AAA

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA+ Aaa AAA

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS A-1+ P-1 NR AA+ Aaa NR

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA+ Aaa AAA

APPLE INC A-1+ P-1 NR AA+ Aa1 NR

JOHNSON & JOHNSON A-1+ P-1 F1+ AAA Aaa AAA

MICROSOFT CORPORATION A-1+ P-1 F1+ AAA Aaa AA+

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC * A-1+ P-1 NR AA Aa2 A+

          BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FINANCE * NR NR NR NR Aa2 A+

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA NY (JULY, 2016) ** A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA- A2 AA

TORONTO DOMINION BANK NY (MARCH, 2017) *** A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA- Aa3 AA-

WALMART INC  (JULY, 2018)**** A-1+ P-1 F1+ AA Aa2 AA

ORANGE CNTY CA PENSION OBLG 2018 A NR NR NR NR NR NR

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND NR NR NR NR NR NR

NAME OF FUND

INVESCO GOVERNMENT & AGENCY SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS TRUST (AIM)

GOLDMAN SACHS FINANCIAL SQUARE GOVT FUND

MORGAN STANLEY INSTITUTIONAL LIQUIDITY FUNDS - GOVT

NORTHERN INSTITUTIONAL TREASURY PORTFOLIO

***      Moody's downgraded its L/T issuer credit rating from Aa1 to Aa3 on September 24, 2018 and kept its issuer rating Outlook on Stable.

*****   All money market funds are institutional money market funds investing in debt issued or guaranteed by the U.S. Government and its agencies.

**       Moody's downgraded its L/T issuer credit rating from Aa2 to A2 on September 24, 2018 and kept the issuer rating Outlook on Stable. S&P changed its
          outlook from Negative to Stable on June 27, 2018.

AAAm

AAAm

Aaa-mf

AAAmmf

Aaa-mf NR

Moody's

ISSUERS ON HOLD

Fitch

NR

AAAm

AAAm

Aaa-mf

S & P

****    S&P placed its L/T issuer credit rating on Negative Outlook (S&P - May 9, 2018). 

NR NR

ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
APPROVED ISSUER LIST - OCIP, OCEIP, and JWA

September 30, 2018

ISSUER
L/T RATINGSS/T RATINGS

U.S. TREASURY SECURITIES

MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUNDS *****

MUNICIPAL BONDS

MEDIUM-TERM NOTES

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY SECURITIES

STATE POOL - LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

* Further purchase restrictions apply due to Investment Policy Statement rating limits.
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Orange County Treasurer-Tax Collector 
Changes in Approved Issuer’s List 

For the Month Ended September 30, 2018 

During September, there were two changes made to the Treasurer’s Approved Issuer List.  

• On September 24, 2018, Moody’s downgraded Royal Bank of Canada NY’s
issuer rating from Aa2 to A2 following the upgrade on July 16, 2018 from A1 to
Aa2. Moody’s also kept its issuer rating Outlook on Stable. The Credit Investment
Committee put Royal Bank of Canada on hold back in July, 2016 and kept them
on hold through the upgrade and now the subsequent downgrade.

• On September 24, 2018, Moody’s downgraded Toronto Dominion Bank NY’s
issuer rating from Aa1 to Aa3 following the upgrade on July 16, 2018 from Aa2
to Aa1. Moody’s also kept its issuer rating Outlook on Stable. The Credit
Investment Committee put Toronto Dominion Bank on hold back in March, 2017
and kept them on hold through the upgrade and now the subsequent downgrade.

An ongoing credit analysis of all issuers owned in the Investment Pools is reviewed on a 
daily, monthly, quarterly, and annual basis. 
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•For the Month Ended September 30, 2018,  S&P LGIP  – 1.98; S&P LGIP WAM -33; 90-Day T-Bill – 2.16; OCIP – Net – 1.70

0.00
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SCHOOLS COUNTY 90-DAY T-BILL OCIP-NET

ORANGE COUNTY MONEY MARKET POOLS vs SELECTED MONEY MARKET YIELDS
(INTEREST RATE YIELD)

For The Period  September 2008 to September 2018
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ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
INVESTMENT POOL YIELDS

October 1, 2017 - September 30, 2018

    PERIOD ENDING - MONTH / YEAR MONTH END 
MARKET 
VALUE

EARNINGS 
FOR MONTH

GROSS 
AVERAGE 
YIELD FOR 

MONTH
MONTH 

END WAM
Current Month September 2018

OCMMF 623,483,218$         825,257$             1.68% 40
OCEMMF 964,913,807$         1,694,095$          1.95% 51
Extended Fund 6,595,008,880$      9,646,462$          1.77% 420

August 2018
OCMMF 659,580,340$         768,838$             1.64% 42
OCEMMF 1,135,219,335$      2,041,031$          1.90% 54
Extended Fund 6,595,429,549$      9,597,798$          1.69% 414

July 2018
OCMMF 519,462,662$         949,885$             1.64% 58
OCEMMF 1,430,530,269$      2,265,416$          1.77% 56
Extended Fund 6,644,200,611$      9,464,408$          1.65% 432

June 2018
OCMMF 763,523,217$         1,395,560$          1.60% 53
OCEMMF 1,586,960,674$      2,142,715$          1.81% 53
Extended Fund 6,600,606,705$      8,820,686$          1.60% 419

May 2018
OCMMF 1,271,767,146$      1,895,963$          1.54% 51
OCEMMF 1,507,610,060$      2,273,000$          1.71% 54
Extended Fund 6,615,441,734$      8,444,349$          1.48% 414

April 2018
OCMMF 1,677,026,990$      2,621,771$          1.47% 57
OCEMMF 1,715,592,154$      1,887,341$          1.64% 57
Extended Fund 6,661,112,140$      8,045,347$          1.46% 397

March 2018
OCMMF 1,466,459,327$      1,551,676$          1.41% 46
OCEMMF 1,149,359,827$      1,585,016$          1.48% 49
Extended Fund 6,652,243,109$      7,957,780$          1.40% 415

February 2018
OCMMF 1,396,683,700$      1,284,889$          1.32% 44
OCEMMF 1,273,494,829$      1,464,904$          1.37% 43
Extended Fund 6,647,720,511$      7,473,044$          1.46% 428

January 2018
OCMMF 1,245,291,533$      1,659,517$          1.21% 55
OCEMMF 1,594,050,298$      2,213,711$          1.28% 44
Extended Fund 6,595,804,419$      6,473,087$          1.24% 423

December 2017
OCMMF 2,128,947,374$      2,182,701$          1.10% 43
OCEMMF 2,136,417,171$      1,446,683$          1.17% 42
Extended Fund 5,906,097,678$      6,050,707$          1.18% 375

November 2017
OCMMF 1,459,897,098$      1,124,024$          1.02% 36
OCEMMF 1,154,471,530$      889,369$             1.03% 45
Extended Fund 5,996,926,512$      5,910,266$          1.19% 399

October 2017
OCMMF 1,387,117,541$      983,038$             0.97% 45
OCEMMF 1,008,484,106$      1,026,340$          1.03% 50
Extended Fund 5,975,091,002$      5,972,076$          1.17% 416

Average Month 
End Market Value 

Balance

YTD            
Interest Income

YTD           
Gross Yield

YTD       
Average

OCIP 3,755,932,995$      16,279,102$        1.69% 362
OCEIP 4,633,343,229$      20,974,088$        1.74% 329

Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019

204.5 (18)



ORANGE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL
           Investment Projected Projected     Cumulative

Month            Maturities Deposits  Disbursements        Available Cash
September 2018 - Ending Cash 13,073,741$            
October 592,475,611$           1,018,225,375$        503,035,507$        1,120,739,220         
November 255,710,602             1,236,786,012          1,202,407,571       1,410,828,263         
December 193,902,697             2,549,658,591          1,943,355,681       2,211,033,870         
January 186,782,013             581,211,495             1,350,588,322       1,628,439,056         
February 114,041,586             470,192,052             285,246,985          1,927,425,709         
March 86,805,275 736,245,907             637,743,238          2,112,733,653         

ORANGE COUNTY  EDUCATIONAL INVESTMENT POOL
           Investment Projected Projected     Cumulative

Month            Maturities Deposits  Disbursements        Available Cash
September 2018 - Ending Cash 3,544,545$              
October 940,181,113$           403,046,097$           740,311,927$        606,459,828            
November 267,595,194             801,604,789             698,090,277          977,569,534            
December 112,111,379             1,448,480,824          488,718,171          2,049,443,566         
January 229,700,178             642,968,187             939,811,598          1,982,300,333         
February 125,404,462             276,125,850             669,859,971          1,713,970,674         
March 146,962,496             535,053,767             717,707,481          1,678,279,456         

ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
CASH AVAILABILITY PROJECTION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2019

Government Code Section 53646 (b) (3), effective on January 1, 1996, requires the Treasurer-Tax Collector to
include a statement in the investment report, denoting the ability of the Orange County Investment Pool (OCIP)
and the Orange County Educational Investment Pool (OCEIP) to meet their expenditure requirements for the
next six months.

The OCIP and OCEIP consist of funds in the treasury deposited by various entities required to do so by
statute, as well as those entities voluntarily depositing monies in accordance with Government Code Section
53684.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector is required to disburse monies placed in the treasury as directed by the Auditor-
Controller and the Department of Education, except for the making of legal investments, to the extent funds
are transferred to one or more clearing funds in accordance with Government Code Section 29808.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector, in her projection of cash availability to disburse funds as directed by the Auditor-
Controller and the Department of Education, is primarily relying on historical trends involving deposits and
withdrawals and known future cash flows. No representation is made as to an individual depositor's ability to
meet their anticipated expenditures with anticipated revenues.

The Cash Availability Projection for the six months ending March 31, 2019, indicates the ability of the pools to
meet projected cash flow requirements. However, there will usually be differences between projected and
actual results because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected and those differences
may be material.
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Month Quarter

  Treasurer's Accountability at the Beginning of the Period: 8,557,204,624$   9,387,613,004$   

      Cash Receipts:
County 418,883,165 1,313,730,591
School and Community College Districts 550,738,587 1,099,406,981
  Total Cash Receipts 969,621,752 2,413,137,572

      Cash Disbursements:
County 397,918,907 1,522,804,295
School and Community College Districts 626,734,275 1,776,316,372
   Total Cash Disbursements 1,024,653,182 3,299,120,667

      Net Change in Cost Value of Pooled Assets (55,031,430) (885,983,095)

      Net Increase (Decrease) in Non-Pooled Investments 98,587 (572,616)
      Net (Decrease) Increase in Non-Pooled Cash (965,405) 249,083

  Treasurer's Accountability at the End of the Period: 8,501,306,376$   8,501,306,376$   

   Assets in the Treasury at the End of the Period (at Cost Value):

      Pooled Investments:
Orange County Investment Pool 3,788,593,504$   
Orange County Educational Investment Pool 4,439,156,895
    Total Pooled Investments 8,227,750,399

      Non-Pooled Investments:
Non-Pooled Investments - John Wayne Airport 46,294,341
Non-Pooled Investments - Fountain Valley School District Fund 40 34,790,770
Non-Pooled Investments - CCCD Series 2017E Bonds 20,381,788
    Total Non-Pooled Investments 101,466,899

      Cash and Cash Equivalent:
Cash in banks - County (1) 52,955,818
Cash in banks - Schools (1) 96,025,209
Cash in banks - OC Sheriff 15,210,787
Cash in banks - John Wayne Airport (1) 7,784,029
Cash - Other 113,235
     Total Cash 172,089,078

  Total Assets in the Treasury at the End of the Period: 8,501,306,376$   

(1) Balances include investments matured on 9/30/2018 (Sunday), but cash was not received until 10/1/218 (Monday).

ORANGE COUNTY TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

For the Month and Quarter Ended September 30, 2018
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTABILITY

22
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BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND
REMITTANCE ADVICE

Agency Name RANCHO SANTIAGO COMM COLL DST

Account Number 75-30-010

As of 10/15/2018, your Local Agency Investment Fund account has been directly credited 
with the interest earned on your deposits for the quarter ending 09/30/2018.

Earnings Ratio .00005909460836489

Interest Rate 2.16%

Dollar Day Total $ 14,249,246.44

Quarter End Principal Balance $ 154,978.58

Quarterly Interest Earned $ 842.05

Page 1 of 1Untitled Page

10/15/2018http://laif.sco.ca.gov/Result.aspx
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JOHN CHIANG
TREASURER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Average 

Quarter to Maturity  

Date Daily Yield* Date Yield (in days)

09/10/18 2.05 1.98 189
09/11/18 2.05 1.98 189
09/12/18 2.05 1.98 189
09/13/18 2.06 1.98 190
09/14/18 2.07 1.98 190
09/15/18 2.07 1.99 190
09/16/18 2.07 1.99 190
09/17/18 2.07 1.99 187
09/18/18 2.07 1.99 188
09/19/18 2.08 1.99 188
09/20/18 2.08 1.99 188
09/21/18 2.08 1.99 187
09/22/18 2.08 1.99 187
09/23/18 2.08 1.99 187
09/24/18 2.08 2.00 189
09/25/18 2.08 2.00 188
09/26/18 2.09 2.00 190
09/27/18 2.09 2.00 192
09/28/18 2.09 2.00 193
09/29/18 2.09 2.00 193
09/30/18 2.09 2.00 193
10/01/18 2.11 2.11 205
10/02/18 2.11 2.11 205
10/03/18 2.12 2.11 206
10/04/18 2.12 2.12 206
10/05/18 2.12 2.12 205
10/06/18 2.12 2.12 205
10/07/18 2.12 2.12 205
10/08/18 2.12 2.12 202
10/09/18 2.12 2.12 202
10/10/18 2.13 2.12 202

Sept 2018 2.063
Aug 2018 1.998
July 2018 1.944

0.00005216919081336
0.998126869

Earnings Ratio:
Fair Value Factor:

Daily: 1.92%

Apportionment Rate: 1.90%

Quarter to Date:
Average Life:

1.76%
193

PMIA Performance Report LAIF Performance Report

Quarter Ending 06/30/18

Based on data available as of 10/10/2018

View Prior Month Daily Rates

PMIA Average Monthly  
Effective Yields

*Daily yield does not reflect capital gains or losses

Percentages may not total 100%, due to rounding.

Treasuries
49.98%

Agencies
17.11%

Certificates of 
Deposit/Bank 

Notes
19.05%

Time Deposits
5.69%

Commercial 
Paper
7.24%

Loans
0.90%

Pooled Money Investment Account
Portfolio Composition 

09/30/18
$88.3 billion
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees   Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re: Accept the Completion of Bid #1338 – Prop 39 Year 5 LED Lighting at Santa Ana 
College, Santiago Canyon College, Digital Media Center, Orange County Sheriff’s 
Regional Training Academy and District Operations Center and Approve 
Recording a Notice of Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On February 26, 2018, the Board of Trustees approved a contract with Retro-Tek Energy 
Service, Inc. for Bid #1338 – Prop 39 Year 5 LED Lighting at Santa Ana College, Santiago 
Canyon College, Digital Media Center, Orange County Sheriff’s Regional Training Academy 
and District Operations Center. The project was completed on October 26, 2018. 

ANALYSIS: 

The District, upon approval by the Board of Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with 
the office of the Orange County Clerk-Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204. 
Total cost of the project was $333,999. 

This project was funded by State Proposition 39 Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees accept the project as complete and approve the 
filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  N/A Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §27383 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
2323 N. Broadway 

Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the properties known as 
District Operations Center, located 2323 North Broadway, Suite 112, Santa Ana, Santa Ana College, located 1530 West 
17th Street, Santa Ana, and Santiago Canyon College, located 8045 East Chapman Avenue, Orange, caused improvements 
to be made to the property to with: Bid #1338 for Prop 39 Year 5 LED Lighting at Santa Ana College, Santiago Canyon 
College, Digital Media Center, Orange County Sheriff’s Regional Training Academy, and District Operations Center, the 
contract for the doing of which was heretofore entered into on the 27th day of February, 2018, which contract was made 
with Retro-Tek Energy Service, Inc. PO 18-P0051211 as contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 26th 
day of October, 2018 and accepted by formal action of the governing Board of said District on the 29th day of October, 
2018; that title to said property is vested in the Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California; 
that the surety for the above named contractor is Allied World Insurance Company. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor- Business/Fiscal Services of the Rancho Santiago Community College 
District the declarant of the foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents 
thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ____________________________, 2018 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this  ______day of ___________________________ 20________, by 

_________________________________________, proved to me on this basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) 

who appeared before me. 

Notary Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees   Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Ratification of Amendment to Agreement with Moreto Mathison & Associates 
Architects, Inc. - Architectural Services for Building H Window Replacement 
Water Intrusion Study at Santa Ana College 

Action:  Request for Ratification 

BACKGROUND: 

This is an amendment to an existing agreement for architectural services for Building H 
(Hammond Hall) window replacement water intrusion study at Santa Ana College. On 
September 20, 2018 the District entered into an agreement with Moreto Mathison & Associates 
Architects, Inc. for architectural services to undertake an independent assessment of the window 
installation at Hammond Hall as part of a Scheduled Maintenance project that occurred this past 
summer.  To see the original agreement, please click here. The District was in need of 
professional services from an independent third party consultant to assist the District in an 
investigation to determine the cause of the leaking windows.  The installation of the new 
windows failed to pass a required standard water intrusion/penetration test for windows as part of 
the original project construction specifications per American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) E 1105.  The consultant was hired to provide recommendations on the proper corrective 
action for the leaking windows. The scope of work includes reviewing existing project 
documentation, plans, specifications, assembly and construction, and the field conditions to 
provide an expert opinion regarding the following: 1) the cause for water intrusion in the 
windows 2) the recommended solution to remedy the water test failures.  During the course of 
the investigations, it was determined that an additional independent water intrusion/penetration 
test of windows would be needed. 

The District is still withholding payment to the general contractor per the District’s rejection of 
the installation.  Time is of the essence as the District has to undertake its proper due diligence of 
investigations in a timely fashion and demonstrate such efforts.  To avoid college class 
disruption in the building, the District proceeded with the amendment to add the additional 
service for a second independent water intrusion test.  In coordination with college class 
scheduling and agreement with the contractor, the District proceeded with an independent water 
intrusion test on Friday, October 12, 2018 and notified/invited all interested project parties.  This 
date of testing needed to be coordinated with the contractor and subcontractor to remove the 
windows that were being tested.  The testing included windows on the first floor and removal of 
windows in three classrooms.  The water test and removal of windows was observed by the 
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District’s independent consultants, the contractor, the window glazing subcontractor, original 
architect, project inspector and District representatives.   

The independent report is anticipated to be received within the next two weeks at which time the 
District will review such and discuss the recommendations with the contractor.  The anticipated 
schedule of remediation has yet to be determined and is contingent upon the recommendations 
and agreement of how to proceed with the contractor. 

ANALYSIS: 

The amendment is to increase the contract by $11,800 for the additional water intrusion test. The 
revised total contract amount is $22,180.  The District has reviewed the fee and it is reasonable 
and within industry standards. 

This project is funded by Capital Outlay Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees ratify the amendment to the agreement with 
Moreto Mathison & Associates Architects, Inc. - Architectural Services for Building H Window 
Replacement Water Intrusion Study at Santa Ana College as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  $11,800 Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Agreement Summary Amount Reimbursables Start End

Original Contract Amount $10,380.00 9/20/2018 12/31/2019

Amendment #1 $11,800.00 12/31/2019

$22,180.00

12/31/2019

AGREEMENT No: 0306.00/DESCRIPTION:

Contract End Date: 

Board Agreement Summary

Type of Service: Architectural Services

Duration

Board Date: 10/29/2018

Project: Building H Window Replacement Water Intrusion Study

$22,180.00Total Proposed Amount:

Total Agreement Amount

Amendment #1 for additional architectural services.

This agreement #0306.00 and any amendments are incorporated herein by reference and are included as 
part of the agenda.

Consultants: Moreto Mathison & Associates Architects

Site: Santa Ana College
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees   Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of Agreement with SVA Architects, Inc. - Architectural and Engineering 
Services for Campus Entrance Improvements at Santiago Canyon College 

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

This is a new agreement for architectural and engineering services for the campus entrance 
improvements at Santiago Canyon College.  This project includes scopes of work required to 
address the Blaser settlement deficiency items at the main campus entry off of Chapman Avenue 
as well as to beautify and improve the main entrance and campus drop off area.  The majority of 
hardscape from the front drop off area through the main quad up to the building entrances of the 
Library, Buildings D and E as well as through Strenger Plaza needs to be replaced to be 
compliant with path of travel tolerances.  Therefore, because this impacts several areas of 
walkways, the main fire lane, the fountain, landscape, etc. professional design services are 
required to work with the college in the planning phase and prepare schematic design plans 
through construction documents; retain proper agency approvals; prepare documents and plans 
for bidding; oversee the construction administration phase; and closeout the project.  The District 
desires to move forward with the planning and schematic design phase to engage with 
participants of the College Working Group to start these meetings in this fiscal year.   

ANALYSIS: 

A Request for Proposal (RFP) #1718-220 for architectural and engineering services for campus 
entrance improvements at Santa Ana College and Santiago Canyon College was solicited on 
August 13, 2018 to 14 prequalified architects with a due date of September 14, 2018.  The 
District received three proposals including Architecture 9 PLLLP (Rancho Cucamonga), HPI 
Architecture (Newport Beach), and SVA Architects, Inc. (Santa Ana).  A screening panel 
convened on September 20, 2018 to review the proposals and interviewed all three firms on 
September 27, 2018.  The selection panel recommends SVA Architects, Inc. by consensus based 
upon a thorough review and the culmination of their response, experience, team members, 
reference checks, approach to the project, and fee.  The selection was also based on consideration 
of the project schedule, familiarity with the scope of work and familiarity with the campus.  It is 
recommended that the District enter into an agreement with SVA Architects, Inc. for 
architectural and engineering services for campus entrance improvements at Santiago Canyon 
College. 

4.8

4.8 (1)



The services covered by this agreement shall commence October 30, 2018 and end December 31, 
2021.  The contract is a total not-to-exceed fee of $264,000. The District has reviewed the fee 
and it is reasonable and within industry standards. 

This agreement is funded by State Scheduled Maintenance and Capital Outlay Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the agreement with SVA Architects, Inc. - 
Architectural and Engineering Services for Campus Entrance Improvements at Santiago Canyon 
College as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  $264,000 Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Agreement Summary Amount Reimbursables Start End

Original Contract Amount $264,000.00 10/30/2018 12/31/2021

$264,000.00

12/31/2021

AGREEMENT NO: 0309.00/ DESCRIPTION:

Contract End Date: 

Board Agreement Summary

Type of Service: Architectural and Engineering Services 

Duration

Board Date: 10/29/18

Project: Campus Entrance Improvements

$264,000.00Total Proposed Amount:

Total Agreement Amount

This agreement #0309.00 is incorporated herein by reference and included as part of the agenda.

Consultants: SVA Architects, Inc.

Site: Santiago Canyon College

4.8 (3)



NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Facilities Planning & Program 
Services, Inc. -  Planning and Project Management Services  

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

This is an amendment to an existing agreement for additional services.  On July 17, 2017, the 
Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Facilities Planning & Program Services, Inc. 
(FPPS) for planning and project management services. A new Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
was advertised last year and the services provided include assisting with project planning, design 
management, assistance with bidding and procurement, and various project management services 
covering a wide range of capital facility improvement projects.  The amendment is needed to 
cover additional consulting services to assist in 1) undertaking an assessment at Santiago Canyon 
College to provide the college with a report on landscaping and grounds operations to provide 
recommendations on potential staffing in lieu of on-going consulting services; and 2) to provide 
additional consultant staff to assist colleges with maintenance and public works contracting 
needs.  This consulting service is needed due to the volume of contracts requested district-wide 
by sites for maintenance and public works.  The consulting service will be assessed each fiscal 
year to determine if such assistance is needed and will be optional by the District to renew this 
service.   

To see the original agreement, please click here. 

ANALYSIS: 

The amendment is to increase the contract by $196,250 for year 2 for the landscape operations 
study and contracting procurement assistance.  Years 3-5 includes an option to add contracting 
procurement assistance on an as needed basis for an additional three year maximum through June 
30, 2022.  The consultant will provide assistance to the Purchasing Services and Facility 
Planning, District Construction and Support Services departments to process the contract 
requests on behalf of the Colleges. 

The District has reviewed the fee and it is reasonable and within industry standards.  

The total five year breakdown is estimated as follows: 
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Current Contract: 
Year 1 and Year 2:  $1,180,490 
Amendment #2: $196,250 (grounds operations assessment and contract assistance) 
Total:  $1,376,740  

*Year 3: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 
*Year 4: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 
*Year 5: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 
Total Not to Exceed: $1,648,800 + 720,000 = $2,368,800 

*The District currently has the option to renew Years 3, 4 and 5 at the base amount plus an
amendment option to add contract assistance if needed on an annual basis.  The amendment #2
increases the current Year 1 and Year 2 contract by $196,250 for a total not to exceed for Years 1
and 2 in the amount of $1,376,740 and adds an additional option for contract assistance in
outlying years if needed.  The contract is a not to exceed amount and the hourly rates are
competitive, within industry standards and based off of 2017 rates for the duration of time.

This agreement is funded by Capital Outlay Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the amendment to agreement with 
Facilities Planning & Program Services, Inc. for planning and project management services as 
presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  $196,250 Board Date:  April 23, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, District 
Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Agreement Summary Amount Reimbursables Start End

Original Contract Amount $895,490.00 8/1/2017 6/30/2019

Amendment #1 $285,000.00 6/30/2019

Amendment #2 $196,250.00 6/30/2019

$1,376,740.00

$196,250.00Total Proposed Amount:

Total Agreement Amount

Amendment #2 for additional planning and project management services.

This agreement #0235.00 and any amendments are incorporated herein by reference and are included as 
part of the agenda.

Consultants: Facilities Planning & Program Services, Inc.

Site: District-Wide

6/30/2019

AGREEMENT NO. 0235.00/DESCRIPTION:

Contract End Date: 

Board Agreement Summary

Type of Service: Planning and Project Management Services

Duration

Board Date: 10/29/18

Project: Planning and Project Management Services
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Agreement No. 0235.02 

Board Approval: October 29, 2018 

Purchase Order: 18-P0047739

Rancho Santiago Community College District Page 1 of 2 

FPPS – Program Planning & Project Management Services

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT is made this 30th day of October in the year 2018, between 

FACILITIES PLANNING & PROGRAM SERVICES, INC. (“FPPS”)  hereinafter referred to 

as “CONSULTANT”, and the RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, 

hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”. 

WITNESSETH 

The CONSULTANT and DISTRICT do mutually agree as follows: 

1. To amend that certain AGREEMENT #0235.00 entered into on July 17, 2017, and

amended on April 23, 2018, to provide project management and planning consulting services

for the facilities planning and construction and support services department for the Rancho

Santiago Community College District.  Please amend the AGREEMENT to include the

following:

A. By adding additional services and clarifying language, per Exhibit A and;

B. By increasing the AGREEMENT amount by ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLAR ($196,250) from ONE

MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY  THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY 

DOLLARS AND N0/100 ($1,180,490) for a total AGREEMENT amount of ONE

MILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED

FORTY DOLLARS AND N0/100 ($1,376,740).

2. Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT 0235.00 effective

July 18, 2017, shall remain in full force and effect.

FACILITIES PLANNING & PROGRAM 

SERVICES, INC. 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY 

By By 

Print Name Peter J. Hardash 

Title 

Vice Chancellor, Business Operations and Fiscal 

Services 

Date Date 

COPIES TO: 

GENERATING OFFICE 

Rancho Santiago Community College District 

2323 N. Broadway, Suite 112 

Santa Ana, CA 92706 

Carri Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor 

    Facilities Planning, District Construction and Support 

    Services     

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

Rancho Santiago Community College District 

2323 N. Broadway, Suite 109 

Santa Ana, CA 92706 

Linda Melendez, Interim Director of Purchasing 
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Agreement No. 0235.02 

Board Approval: October 29, 2018 

Purchase Order: 18-P0047739

Rancho Santiago Community College District Page 2 of 2 

FPPS – Program Planning & Project Management Services

EXHIBIT “A” 

A. Schedule of staffing rates:

Position Rate 

Project Manager I $155 

Project Manager II  $140 

Project Manager III  $125 

Assistant Project Manager I $115 

Assistant Project Manager $95 

B. Compensation / Fee Schedule:

Total amended fixed fee is ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS ($196,250).   

C. Contract Term:

Year 1 and Year 2  $1,180,490 

Amendment #2 $196,250 (grounds operations assessment and contract assistance) 

Total  $1,376,740  

*Year 3: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 

*Year 4: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 

*Year 5: $549,600 + $240,000 (amendment option contract assistance) = $789,600 

Total Not to Exceed: $1,648,800 + 720,000 = $2,368,800 

The contract amount is within the target budget on an annual basis, is competitive and within 

industry standards.  The services are contracted on an annual basis and the District has the option 

to renew each year as outlined herein for up to three years maximum based on projects, workload 

and program need. 

D. The District shall have the option to exercise its rights to add the contract assistance services

on an annual basis if deemed necessary by the District.

E. The District shall review on an annual basis whether or not the contracted services are

needed to continue in the next fiscal year. The District shall have the authority to reallocate any

unused funds from the current fiscal year contract to the next fiscal year if a contract is extended

or renewed.
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees  Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of Change Order #2 - Golden Gate Steel, Inc. dba Golden Gate 
Construction for Bid #1341 – Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 2A) 
at Santiago Canyon College 

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On April 23, 2018, the Board of Trustees approved a contract with Golden Gate Steel, Inc. dba 
Golden Gate Construction for the Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 2A) project at 
Santiago Canyon College. This barrier removal project is one of several projects to address the 
Blaser settlement deficiency items and deadlines. The Phase 2A project consists of removing 
barriers to provide compliant paths of travel at limited locations on campus. Repairs to existing 
sidewalks, curb ramps, and handrails were undertaken as part of this project. The project has 
received Division of the State Architect (DSA) approval. The project was completed on August 
20, 2018. 

ANALYSIS: 

Change Order #2 decreases the contract amount by $9,022.32 which is a credit back to the 
District for an unused allowance related to unforeseen work. The contract amount has been 
decreased from $159,636 to $150,613.68. Pursuant to Board Policy and Administrative 
Regulation 6600, it is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the change order.  

If Change Order #2 is approved, a Notice of Completion is on the same agenda for approval to 
close out the contract. 

This project is funded by State Scheduled Maintenance Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order #2 - Golden Gate Steel, Inc. 
dba Golden Gate Construction for Bid #1341 – Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 
2A) at Santiago Canyon College as presented. 
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Fiscal Impact:  $9,022.32 Credit Board Date: October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Board Docket CO Summary Page 1

Board Date:

Project Name: Project/Bid No.

Contractor: Site:

Contract #: Change Order (CO) No. :  #2

Notice to 
Proceed Date Original Contract Duration (Days)

Original 
Contract 

Completion 
Date

Previous 
Extension Days 

Approved

Proposed CO 
Days Requested

New Revised 
Completion Date

05/17/18 81 08/06/18 14 0 8/20/2018

Number Amount % of Contract
$159,636.00

1 $0.00 0.0%
2 ($9,022.32) -5.7%

($9,022.32) -5.7%
$150,613.68

Item No. Description Requester Reason Ext. Day Credit Add Net

1
Deductive change order for unused District 
allowance. The change order will result in a 
credit to the contract amount. 

Owner 5 0 ($9,022.32) $0.00 ($9,022.32)

($9,022.32) $0.00 ($9,022.32)
Grand Total ($9,022.32)

1- CODE REQUIREMENT

3 - INSPECTION REQUIREMENT
4 - DESIGN REQUIREMENT
5 - OWNER REQUIREMENT

Facility Planning, District Construction & Support Services
2323 North Broadway, Rm 112

Santa Ana, CA 92706
October 29, 2018

Original Contract Amount

Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 2A) 1341

Golden Gate Construction Santiago Canyon College

18.1341

Contract Schedule Summary

Change Order Summary
Description

Revised Contract Amount

Items in Change Order

2 - FIELD CONDITION

Previous  Change Orders
This Change Order
Total Change Order (s)

Subtotal
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees   Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re: Accept the Completion of Bid #1341 – Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel 
(Phase 2A) at Santiago Canyon College and Approve Recording a Notice of 
Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On April 23, 2018, the Board of Trustees approved a contract with Golden Gate Steel, Inc. dba 
Golden Gate Construction for Bid #1341 – Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 2A) 
at Santiago Canyon College. The project was completed on August 20, 2018. 

ANALYSIS: 

The District, upon approval by the Board of Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with 
the office of the Orange County Clerk-Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204. 
Total cost of the project was $150,613.68. 

This project was funded by State Scheduled Maintenance Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees accept the project as complete and approve the 
filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  N/A Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §27383 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
2323 N. Broadway 

Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the property known as 
Santiago Canyon College, located 8045 East Chapman Avenue, Orange, caused improvements to be made to the property 
to with: Bid #1341 for Barrier Removal Exterior Path of Travel (Phase 2A) at Santiago Canyon College, the contract for the 
doing of which was heretofore entered into on the 24th day of April, 2018, which contract was made with Golden Gate 
Steel, Inc. dba Golden Gate Construction PO 18-P0052011 as contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 
20th day of August, 2018 and accepted by formal action of the governing Board of said District on the 29th day of October, 
2018; that title to said property is vested in the Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California; 
that the surety for the above named contractor is American Contractors Indemnity Company. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor- Business/Fiscal Services of the Rancho Santiago Community College 
District the declarant of the foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents 
thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ____________________________, 2018 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this  ______day of ___________________________ 20________, by 

_________________________________________, proved to me on this basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) 

who appeared before me. 

Notary Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re: Accept the Completion of the Fan Coil Unit Replacement at Building D located at 
Santiago Canyon College and Approve Recording a Notice of Completion 

Action:  Request for Acceptance and Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

On January 22, 2018, the Board of Trustees approved an agreement for energy conservation 
services with ACCO Engineered Systems, Inc. for the Fan Coil Unit Replacement at Building D 
located at Santiago Canyon College. The project was completed on October 26, 2018. 

ANALYSIS: 

The District, upon approval by the Board of Trustees may record a Notice of Completion with 
the office of the Orange County Clerk-Recorder, as outlined under California Civil Code §9204. 
Total cost of the project was $820,406. 

This project was funded by State Scheduled Maintenance and Capital Outlay Funds. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees accept the project as complete and approve the 
filing of a Notice of Completion with the County as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  N/A Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Carri M. Matsumoto, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Facility Planning, 
District Construction and Support Services 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
Rancho Santiago Comm. College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Carri Matsumoto 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
NO FEES CHARGED PER GOVERNMENT CODE §27383 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
2323 N. Broadway 

Santa Ana, CA  92706-1640 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of Section §9204 of the Civil Code of the State of California, that the 
Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California, as owner of the property known as 
Santiago Canyon College, located 8045 East Chapman Avenue, Orange, caused improvements to be made to the property 
to with: the Fan Coil Unit Replacement at Building D at Santiago Canyon College, the contract for the doing of which was 
heretofore entered into on the 23rd day of January, 2018, which contract was made with ACCO Engineered Systems, Inc. 
PO 18-P0050123 as contractor; that said improvements were completed on the 26th day of October, 2018 and accepted by 
formal action of the governing Board of said District on the 29th day of October, 2018; that title to said property is vested 
in the Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California; that the surety for the above named con-
tractor is Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland. 

I, the undersigned, say: I am the Vice Chancellor- Business/Fiscal Services of the Rancho Santiago Community College 
District the declarant of the foregoing notice of completion; I have read said notice of completion and know the contents 
thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on ____________________________, 2018 at Santa Ana, California. 

Rancho Santiago Community College District of Orange County, California 

by________________________________________________ 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 

State of California 
County of Orange 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this  ______day of ___________________________ 20________, by 

_________________________________________, proved to me on this basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) 

who appeared before me. 

Notary Signature ___________________________________ (Seal) 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which 
this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 
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NO. _______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE - BUSINESS OPERATIONS/FISCAL SERVICES 

To: Board of Trustees Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re: Reject all Bids for Bid #1354 – Building B Refresh at Santiago Canyon College 

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND: 

This is a recommendation for the rejection of Bid #1354 for the Building B Refresh project at

Santiago Canyon College. The Building B Refresh is needed as most of the rooms have not been

remodeled since the 1980’s.  

ANALYSIS: 

In accordance with the California Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act 

(CUPCCAA), Bid #1354 for Building B Refresh at Santiago Canyon College was advertised and 

a Notice of Inviting Bids was sent to 89 contractors from the District’s qualified contractors list 

on September 25, 2018. 

A mandatory job walk was conducted on October 1, 2018 and there were nine attendees.  Bids 

were opened on October 9, 2018, as noted on the attached bid summary. The District received 

five bids for the project.  The lowest bidder was deemed non-responsive and the lowest 

responsive bid was $197,900. The bid documents were reviewed by the District and Legal 

Counsel, Kimble Cook of Orbach, Huff Suarez & Henderson LLP.   

The District recommends the Board of Trustees reject all bids at this time due to the bids 

exceeding the estimated target budget.  Staff is currently re-evaluating the scope of work, the 

budget, and construction schedule, and does not recommend awarding the bid at this time.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees reject all bids for Bid #1354 – Building B Refresh 

at Santiago Canyon College as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  N/A Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Linda Melendez, Interim Director, Purchasing Services Department 

Submitted by:   Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 

Recommended by:   Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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Facility Planning, District Construction and Support Services 
2323 North Broadway, Suite 112 
Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640 

BID SUMMARY 

BID #1354 PROJECT: Building B Refresh at Santiago 
Canyon College 

TIME: 2:00 P.M. 
DATE: October 9, 2018 

REJECT ALL BIDS 
BIDDER TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT 

Ramco General Engineering Contractors 
P.O. Box 920878 
Sylmar, CA 91392 

$148,000 
*Non-responsive

Painting and Décor, Incorporated 
P.O. Box 5926 
Orange, CA 92863 

$197,900 

Scorpio Enterprises dba AireMasters Air Conditioning 
12556 Mc Cann Drive 
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 

$209,900 

SD Remodeling, Incorporated 
P.O. Box 1488 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

$250,000 

Patriot Contracting & Engineering 
22601 La Palma Avenue, Unit 100 
Yorba Linda, CA 92887 

$253,000 

5 TOTAL BIDDERS 

4.13 (2)
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Fiscal Impact: $96,500.00 Board Date: October 29, 2018 

Item Prepared by:  Maria N. Gil, Senior Resource Development Coordinator 

Item Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Item Recommended by: Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor  

1 

 NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Educational Services  

To:            Board of Trustees    Date: October 29, 2018 

Re:            Approval of Resource Development Items 

Action:     Request for Approval 

ANALYSIS
Items for the following categorical programs were developed: 

Project Title Award Date Amount 

1. Upward Bound – Year 2 (SAC) - Augmentation
Second year of a five-year federal grant from the U.S. Department of 
Education to increase high school graduation rates, increase competency in 
college preparatory classes, and increase university entrance rates. (18/19). 
No match required. 

09/28/2018 $40,000 

2. Upward Bound – Math & Science Program – Year 2 (SCC) –
Augmentation
Second year of a five-year federal grant award from the U.S. Department of
Education to increase the number of low-income and potentially first-
generation college students that enroll in and complete college STEM degree
programs, by providing comprehensive educational and support services for
disadvantaged high schools students from local high schools in the Orange
Unified School District. (18/19). No match required

10/01/2018 $40,000 

3. Urban Agriculture Community-Based Research Experience
(U-ACRE 3.0) – Year 3 (SAC)
Third year of a four-year sub-award grant from California State University,
Fullerton to serve as a partner in their U.S. Department of Agriculture
(USDA) National Institute of Food and Agriculture (NIFA), Hispanic-
Serving Institutions (HSI) Education Grants Program. Project U-ACRE will
enhance the student research experience through community engagement,
faculty-mentoring support, and engaging in sustainability internships to
enrich students’ experiential leaning and support their achievement. (18/19).
No match required.

10/16/2018 $16,500 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board approve these items and that the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to enter into related contractual 
agreements on behalf of the district. 

5.1

5.1 (1)
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CONTRACT INCOME: 
FY 16/17 Year 1 $16,500
FY 16/17 Expenses ($1,165)
FY 17/18 Carryover $15,335
FY 17/18 Year 2 (Amend #1) $16,500
FY 17/18 Total $31,835
FY 17/18 Expenses ($22,823)
FY 18/19 Carryover $9,012
FY 18/19 Year 3 (Amend #2) $16,500
FY 18/19 Total $25,512

GL Account String Debit Credit
12_1723_000000_10000_8199 25,512
A. Senior/Key Person

12_1723_679000_10000_5865 4,651

12_1723_619000_16410_1483 3,273

12_1723_619000_16410_3115 533
12_1723_619000_16410_3325 47
12_1723_619000_16410_3435 119
12_1723_619000_16410_3515 2
12_1723_619000_16410_3615 73
B. Other Personnel

12_1723_647000_16410_2340 7,543
12_1723_647000_16410_3315 468
12_1723_647000_16410_3325 109
12_1723_647000_16410_3435 274
12_1723_647000_16410_3615 170
C. Equipment Description
D. Travel

12_1723_675000_16410_5210 4,000
E. Participant Support

12_1723_675000_16410_5905 4,000
12_1723_732000_16410_7630 250
12_1723_732000_16410_7650 0

25,512 25,512

PROJ. DIR. A. Kimo Morris

WCI - Non-Instructional : Biology

CFDA No. 10.223

CONTRACT PERIOD: 09/01/18 - 08/31/19 (Year 3) 

Prime Award No.: 2016-38422-25550
Sub-Award No.: S-6286-SAC

Fiscal Agent: CSUF Auxiliary Services Corporation
Prime Sponsor: USDA/NIFA

Date: 10/16/2018

Total 1723 - USDA U-ACRE
Stipends Paid to Students : Biology
Supplies Paid for Students : Biology
Other Participant Travel Exp : Biology

Conference Expenses : Biology

H & W - Retiree Fund Non-Inst : Biology
Medicare - Non-Instructional : Biology
OASDHI - Non-Instructional : Biology
Student Assistants - Hourly : Biology

WCI - Non-Instructional : Biology
SUI - Non-Instructional : Biology
H & W - Retiree Fund Non-Inst : Biology
Medicare - Non-Instructional : Biology
STRS - Non-Instructional : Biology

Beyond Contr - Reassigned Time : Biology
Dr. Kimo Morris, PI at SAC: $3,273 stipend

Indirect Costs : Santa Ana College (28%)
Exclude all participant support costs.

SPECIAL PROJECT DETAILED BUDGET #1723

Community-Based Research Experience (U-ACRE 3.0) - Santa Ana College
FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019

NAME: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) National Institute of Food and Agriculture
(NIFA) Hispanic-Serving Institutions (HSI) Education Grants Program - Urban Agriculture

New Budget
Description

PROJ. ADM. Michelle Priest

Other Federal Revenues : Santa Ana College

Year 3 Budget (Amendment #2)
Prepared by: Maria Gil 1 of 1

Board Approval Date: October 29, 2018 
Accountant: Giao Dao5.1 (8)



NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Educational Services 

To:            Board of Trustees   Date: October 29, 2018  

Re:            Approval of Sub-Agreements between RSCCD and Butte-Glenn, Cerritos, Coast, Contra 
Costa, Desert, Foothill-DeAnza, Grossmont-Cuyamaca, Lake Tahoe, Los Rios, Merced, 
MiraCosta, Ohlone, Peralta, Rio Hondo, San Bernardino, San Francisco, San Joaquin 
Delta, San Luis Obispo, Santa Clarita, Sequoia, Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Joint, Sonoma 
County Joint, State Center, Victor Valley and Yosemite Community College Districts to 
award 2018/2019 Deputy Sector Navigator grants to Host Colleges/Districts in the State 
of California

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 
Through a competitive grant competition, RSCCD was selected by the California Community Colleges 
Chancellor’s Office (Chancellor’s Office or CO), Workforce & Economic Development Division to serve 
as the Key Talent Administration and Sector Strategy Fiscal Agent. As fiscal agent, RSCCD will oversee 
disbursement, monitoring and guidance for the Key Talents engaged for the Doing What Matters 
Framework, as well as for other special projects and partners.  

ANALYSIS 
Competitive applications were released by the Chancellor’s Office in July 2018 to select the 2018/2019 
Deputy Sector Navigators (DSNs) and their host colleges/districts. DSNs support program development 
and industry engagement for each region’s priority and emerging sectors. Selection committees reviewed 
the applications, and completed the selection process for forty-two DSNs and their hosts. The Fiscal 
Agent, RSCCD, was provided the list of the hosts and DSNs selected by the committees, and has created 
sub-agreements with the colleges/districts that have been selected to serve as hosts for the DSNs. Each 
host will receive $200,000 to support the DSN position and sector strategies. The Scope of Work for each 
sub-agreement will consist of a project application that that has been approved by the Chancellor’s Office.  

Project Director: Sarah Santoyo Project Administrator: Enrique Perez 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board approve these sub-agreements and that the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to sign and enter into related contractual 
agreements on behalf of the district. 

Fiscal Impact:  $8,400,000 (grant-funded)    Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Sarah Santoyo, Interim Assistant Vice Chancellor, Educational Services 

Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

5.2
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List of Selected 2018/2019 DSN & Host Colleges (first round) 
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Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and NAME OF DISTRICT 

Agreement No. DO-18-2565-x ISPIC 
Grant No. 18-207-001 Page 1 of 7 

 GRANT SUB-AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

AND  
NAME OF COLLEGE DISTRICT 

This grant sub-agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into on this 29th day of October, 
2018, between Rancho Santiago Community College District (hereinafter “RSCCD”) and NAME 
OF COLLEGE DISTRICT, on behalf of COLLEGE NAME (hereinafter 
“SUBCONTRACTOR”), which is hosting the REGION Deputy Sector Navigator for 
SECTOR. RSCCD and SUBCONTRACTOR may be referred to individually as a “Party” and 
collectively as the “Parties” in this Agreement. 

WHEREAS, RSCCD was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the “Key Talent Administration 
and Sector Strategy” grant, Prime Award #18-207-001 (hereinafter “Grant”), from the California 
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (hereinafter “PRIME SPONSOR”), Workforce and 
Economic Development Division, to provide fiscal management and technical support services for 
the PRIME SPONSOR’s workforce and economic development programs, such as Doing What 
Matters initiatives and Key Talent positions; and,   

WHEREAS, RSCCD has the right to enter into agreements with outside entities for various 
services with the approval of the Board of Trustees; and 

WHEREAS, SUBCONTRACTOR has agreed to host and supervise the REGION Deputy Sector 
Navigator for SECTOR, which is supported by the Grant according to the terms and conditions 
hereinafter set forth; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

1. Statement of Work
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to perform the work as described in the Scope of Work (Exhibit
A), which by reference is incorporated into this Agreement.  SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to
comply with all provisions, to perform all work as set forth in this Agreement and the
aforementioned Statement of Work in a professional, timely and diligent manner.

2. Period of Performance
The period of performance for this Agreement shall be from November 1, 2018 through
October 31, 2019.

3. Total Cost
The total cost to RSCCD for performance of this Agreement shall not exceed $200,000, with
4% allowable for SUBCONTRACTOR indirect costs.

5.2 (3)



Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and NAME OF DISTRICT 

Agreement No. DO-18-2565-x ISPIC 
Grant No. 18-207-001 Page 2 of 7 

4. Budget
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees that expenditure of funds under this Agreement will be in
accordance with the Scope of Work (Exhibit A) submitted by the SUBCONTRACTOR and
approved by the PRIME SPONSOR, which by reference is incorporated into this Agreement.
Modifications to the budget are allowed without prior approval, as long as budget categories
are not added, the total dollar amount is not affected, and the outcomes of the Agreement will
not be materially affected, otherwise approval by the PRIME SPONSOR is required.

5. Matching Contribution
There is a one-to-one matching requirement for these funds. SUBCONTRACTOR must
identify the in-kind and/or cash match in the Scope of Work (Exhibit A) that can be used to
meet the match requirement.  At the end of each project year, SUBCONTRACTOR shall
submit documentation that this grant requirement was met as part of the final invoice and/or
final reporting process.

6. Payment and Invoicing
Payment will occur through a cost-reimbursement process, wherein SUBCONTRACTOR will
submit quarterly invoices based on actual expenditures.  A quarterly invoice schedule will be
provided to SUBCONTRACTOR that aligns with the Chancellor’s Office reporting timelines.

SUBCONTRACTOR must include detailed budget reports with their invoices and reference
the Agreement number (refer to footer). RSCCD may request additional back-up
documentation to determine allowability of expenditures, if needed. Submit invoices to the
following address:

Rancho Santiago Community College District 
ATTN: Sarah Santoyo 

  2323 North Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
Santoyo_Sarah@rsccd.edu 

7. Reporting
Through this Agreement SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to provide data and submit reports, as
requested and required by the PRIME SPONSOR.  The PRIME SPONSOR and/or RSCCD
will provide guidance and instructions on reporting to the SUBCONTRACTOR.

8. Deputy Sector Navigator Selection and Hiring
The selection of the Deputy Sector Navigators (DSN) and host colleges were conducted
independently. If a selected host college is different from the college identified in a selected
DSN’s application, the selected host college is expected to host the selected DSN.  This is not
to say that the host college is to forgo its processes and procedures. In the event that the host
college does not agree to host the selected DSN, it must provide a written statement that
explains the rationale for that decision, which will be reviewed by RSCCD and the PRIME
SPONSOR to inform their efforts to resolve the situation. This occurrence may also result in
changing the host college and could, therefore, impact this Agreement.
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Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and NAME OF DISTRICT 

Agreement No. DO-18-2565-x ISPIC 
Grant No. 18-207-001 Page 3 of 7 

The host college will determine the process for hiring the selected DSN and will inform 
RSCCD and the PRIME SPONSOR about this process.  RSCCD and the PRIME SPONSOR 
will review the process and hiring terms to ensure compliance with the expectations for the 
host college and DSN roles.   

9. Performance
Selected DSNs and hosts are eligible for renewal for up to four years after the original award
year, 2018-2019.  Renewal is not automatic but will be based on performance of the Roles and
Responsibilities (see Exhibit B).  Standard performance indicators include, but are not limited
to, appropriate and timely use of funds, completion of workplan activities, submission of
reports in a timely manner as required by the PRIME SPONSOR, participation in required Key
Talent meetings and events (e.g., Sector Navigator calls, “All-Hands” meetings, etc.), effective
teamwork and collaboration with RSCCD as well as with their assigned Chancellor’s Office
monitor, and progress toward achievement of outcomes and metrics pertinent to the workplan.
The PRIME SPONSOR may consider other performance indicators to assess renewal
eligibility.  After consultation with the Chancellor’s Office assigned monitor, the PRIME
SPONSOR is responsible for informing RSCCD, DSNs, and host colleges of performance
expectations at the beginning of the project and as changes in performance requirements occur.

10. Expenditure of Grant Funds
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all Grant requirements and that it is solely
responsible for the appropriate expenditure of all Grant funds received and for any
misappropriation or dis-allowment of Grant funds.

11. Independent Contractor
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees that the service provided hereunder are rendered in its capacity
as an independent contractor and that it is not in any way an agent of RSCCD or the PRIME
SPONSOR, nor shall its employees be entitled to any personnel benefits of RSCCD
whatsoever.

12. Subcontract Assignment
No subcontract or assignment shall terminate or alter the legal obligation of
SUBCONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement.  SUBCONTRACTOR shall ensure that all
subcontracts for services and contracted staff are procured in a manner consistent with state
guidelines. Upon request, SUBCONTRACTOR shall submit to RSCCD copies of all sub-
contracts for services and contracted staff, and other agreements, as well as documentation
indicating the approving authority’s approval that relate to this Agreement.

13. Record Keeping
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to maintain project records for possible audit for a minimum of
three (3) years after final payment or until any audit findings have been resolved, unless a
longer period of records retention is stipulated.

14. Audit
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees that RSCCD, the PRIME SPONSOR, the Bureau of State Audits,
any other appropriate state or federal oversight agency, or their designated representative(s),
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Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and NAME OF DISTRICT 

Agreement No. DO-18-2565-x ISPIC 
Grant No. 18-207-001 Page 4 of 7 

shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining 
to the performance of this Agreement.  SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to allow the auditor(s) 
access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees 
who might reasonably have information related to such records.  Further, SUBCONTRACTOR 
agrees to include a similar right of RSCCD, the PRIME SPONSOR, the Bureau of State Audits, 
any other appropriate state or federal oversight agency, or their designated representative(s) to 
audit records and interview staff in any subcontract related to the performance of this 
Agreement. 

15. Mutual Indemnification
Both Parties to this Agreement shall agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the other
Party, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers, from and against all loss, cost, and
expense arising out of any liability or claim of liability, sustained or claimed to have been
sustained, arising out of activities, or the performance or nonperformance of obligations under
this Agreement, of the indemnifying Party, or those of any of its officers, agents, employees,
or volunteers.  The provisions of this Article do not apply to any damage or losses caused
solely by the negligence of the non-indemnifying party or any of its agents or employees.

16. Termination
Either Party may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause upon thirty (30) days written
notice served upon the other Party.  Notice shall be deemed served on the date of mailing.
Upon termination, or notice thereof, the Parties agree to cooperate with one another in the
orderly transfer of contract responsibilities, records, and pertinent documents.

The obligations of RSCCD under this Agreement are contingent upon the availability of State
funds, as applicable, for the reimbursement of SUBCONTRACTOR expenditures, and
inclusion of sufficient funds for the services hereunder in the budget approved by the RSCCD
Board of Trustees each fiscal year this Agreement remains in effect.  In the event that such
funding is terminated or reduced, RSCCD shall provide SUBCONTRACTOR with written
notification of such determination.

17. Disputes
In the event of a dispute between the Parties, the aggrieved Party shall notify the other Party
and provide a detailed description of the alleged problem. The Parties agree to use reasonable
efforts to resolve such dispute by good faith negotiations and mutual agreement. In the event
such informal resolution is not successful within a reasonable period of time, the Parties hereby
agree that such dispute will be resolved in the manner specified below.

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any dispute concerning any question arising
under this Agreement shall be decided by RSCCD and/or the PRIME SPONSOR. In such a
case, the decision shall be reduced to writing and a copy thereof shall be mailed or otherwise
furnished to SUBCONTRACTOR. The decision shall be final and conclusive unless within
thirty (30) calendar days from the mailing or delivery of such copy, RSCCD receives from
SUBCONTRACTOR a written request to appeal said decision. Pending final decision of the
appeal, SUBCONTRACTOR shall act in accordance with the written decision of RSCCD or
the PRIME SPONSOR, whichever is the final arbiter of the dispute. The handling of non-
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criminal complaints, including discrimination complaints, and complaints and reports of 
criminal fraud, waste and abuse shall be as prescribed by the State of California, and/or the 
PRIME SPONSOR, whichever is applicable, in accordance with applicable provisions of the 
Code of Federal Regulations. 

18. Notices
All notices, reports and correspondence between the Parties hereto respecting this Agreement
shall be via email or deposited in the United States Mail addressed as follows:

RSCCD:  Primary Contact: 
Sarah Santoyo  
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 N. Broadway 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
(714) 480-7466; santoyo_sarah@rsccd.edu

Fiscal Representative: 
Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services 
Rancho Santiago Community College District 
2323 North Broadway, Ste. 404-1 
Santa Ana, CA 92706 
(714) 480-7340, hardash_peter@rsccd.edu

SUBCONTRACTOR:  
Primary Contact: 
NAME 
COLLEGE 
ADDRESS 
CITY, STATE ZIP 
PHONE, EMAIL 

Supervisor of Record for the DSN (if different from Primary Contact): 
NAME 
COLLEGE 
ADDRESS 
CITY, STATE ZIP 
PHONE, EMAIL 

19. Total Agreement
This Agreement, together with the attachments hereto, expresses the total understanding of
both Parties. There are no oral understandings of the Parties or terms and conditions other than
as are stated herein. SUBCONTRACTOR acknowledges that it has read and agrees to all terms
and conditions included in this Agreement.

20. Amendments
This Agreement may be modified or revised at any time by the Parties as long as the
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amendment is made in writing and signed by an authorized official of both Parties. 

ARTICLE II 

1. Legal Terms and Conditions
This Agreement will be implemented in accordance with the conditions defined in the Grant
Agreement, RFA Specifications and the Grant Agreement Legal Terms and Conditions
(Articles I, Rev. 07/18 and Article II, Rev. 05/14), as set forth and incorporated into this
Agreement by reference. As the Grant is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions enacted in the State Budget and/or Executive Orders that may affect the provisions,
terms, or funding of this Agreement in any manner, RSCCD may modify this Agreement
through an amendment, as needed. SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to expend all funds in
accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

2. Assurances
By signing this Agreement the Parties certify that they comply with the Legal Terms and
Conditions described in Article II (Rev. 5/14) regarding Standards of Conduct, Workers’
Compensation Insurance, Participation in Grant-Funded Activities, the Nondiscrimination
Clause, Accessibility for Persons with Disabilities, and Drug-Free Workplace Certification.

This Agreement represents the entire understanding between RSCCD and SUBCONTRACTOR 
with respect to the Grant.  No change, modification, extension, termination or waiver of this 
Agreement, or any of the provisions herein contained, shall be valid unless made in writing and 
signed by duly authorized representatives of the Parties hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto certify that they have read and understand all the 
terms and conditions contained herein and have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the 
day that both Parties have signed the Agreement. 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT 

SUBCONTRACTOR: COLLEGE 
DISTRICT NAME 

By: By: 
Name: Peter J. Hardash Name: 

Title: 
Vice Chancellor 
Business Operations/Fiscal Services Title: 

Date: Date: 

Board Approval Date:  October 29, 2018 

Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN) 
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List of Exhibits 

Exhibit A: Scope of Work (Appendix B – Application Forms) approved by Chancellor’s Office 

Exhibit B: Host, Supervisor of Record, and Deputy Sector Navigator Roles and Responsibilities 

Exhibit C: Articles I, Rev. 07/2018 and Article II, Rev. 05/14  

(NOTE:  Articles I and II are included as a reference for the appropriate and allowable use of 
grant funds.  The payment and reporting terms in the Articles only pertain to the Fiscal Agent. 
The payment and reporting terms for the SUBCONTRACTOR are in the body of the actual 
Agreement, under clauses #6 and #7.) 
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

FISCAL YEAR: 2018/19 (e.g. 2014/15)

RFA NUMBER: 18-207 (xx-xxx)

PROJECT: Deputy Sector Navigator 

FUNDING SOURCE:

MATCH % REQUIRED: 100% Match is required please type the percentage for the match.

Workforce & Economic Development Division

APPENDIX  B
THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match
9-2016

Each host college will work with its DSN to complete the Appendix B (the 
project application) forms, which will constitute the scope of work to be 
performed by each host college & DSN.  The Chancellor's Office staff will 
review and approve the Appendix B forms for each DSN grant.

EXHIBIT A
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

 Please Select District 

PROJECT: 
Deputy Sector Navigator

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT BUDGET:

APPENDIX  B
THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

18-207

2018/19

RFA NUMBER:

FISCAL YEAR: 

The following information are linked throughout the forms package:

DISTRICT (Grantee): 

COLLEGE: 

Workforce & Economic Development Division

200,000$               

DO FIRST

FORM FILL-IN

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match 9-2016

EXHIBIT A
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

PROJECT: 

COLLEGE:

RFA NUMBER:

District:

Address:

City: State: CA Zip:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

Name: Phone:

Title: Fax:

APPENDIX  B
THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

18-207

Deputy Sector Navigator 

District Chief Business Officer (or authorized designee)

District Superintendent/President (or authorized designee)

Responsible Administrator (Should not be the same as Project Director)

E-mail Address:

0.0 

E-mail Address:

E-mail Address:

Person Responsible for Budget Certification

E-mail Address:

CONTACT PAGE

E-mail Address:

Project Director (Person responsible for conducting the daily operation of the grant)

Person Responsible for Data Entry

E-mail Address:

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match 9-2016

EXHIBIT A
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

PROJECT: Deputy Sector Navigator 

DISTRICT:
Please select District on 'Do First'
tab.

COLLEGE: 0.0 

RFA NUMBER: 18-207

 $ 200,000 

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

0$  

0$  

0$  

APPENDIX  B
THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

PROJECT BUDGET

APPLICATION BUDGET DETAIL SHEET

Classification
Object of 

Expenditure

TOTAL COSTS:  

5000

6000

7000

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS (Not to exceed 2% of Direct Costs): 

Other Operating Expenses and Services

Capital Outlay

Other Outgo

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: 

4000

-$  

Supplies and Materials

3000

Employee Benefits

-$  

1000
-$  

-$  

2000

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match 9-2016

EXHIBIT A
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

PROJECT: 

DISTRICT:

COLLEGE:

RFA NUMBER: 18-207

FUNDING REQUIRES MATCH

FUNDING REQUIRES 
MATCH

100%

200,000 

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

-$  

0$  

0$  

Match must be equal or greater 
than the Required Match Amount

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS:

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS (Not to Exceed 4% of Direct Costs):

TOTAL COSTS:

APPENDIX  B
THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

6000

7000

5000

4000

3000

MATCH

Object of 
Expenditure

Classification

1000

2000

Deputy Sector Navigator 

0.0 

0.0 

APPLICATION BUDGET DETAIL SHEET

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match 9-2016

EXHIBIT A
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Board of Governors, California Community Colleges
Chancellor's Office (CCCCO)

PROJECT: 

DISTRICT:

COLLEGE:

RFA NUMBER: 18-207

NOTE:

FUNDING REQUIRES 
MATCH

100%

 $ 200,000  $ 200,000 

1000 1 0$  0$  

2000 2 0$  0$  

3000 3 0$  0$  

4000 4 0$  0$  

5000 5 0$  0$  

6000 6 0$  0$  

7000 7 0$  0$  

8 0$  0$  

0$  

10  $ 0  $        0 

 Match must be equal or 
greater than the Required 

Match Amount 

Project Director:

Name: Title:

Authorized 
Signature: Date:

District Chief Business Officer (or authorized designee) :

Name: Title:

Authorized 
Signature: Date:

APPENDIX  B

THIS FORM MAY NOT BE REPLICATED

APPLICATION BUDGET SUMMARY

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS:

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS (Not to exceed 4% of Direct Costs): 9

TOTAL COSTS:

Object of 
Expenditure

Classification Line

TOTAL PROJECT 
FUNDS REQUESTED

I authorize this cost proposal as the maximum amount to be claimed for this project and assure that funds shall be spent in 
compliance with State and Federal Regulations.  I also certify the match (if required) listed above are valid match funding that is 
not being used as a match for another program requiring match funding and in total are equal, or greater than, the funds 
requested from CCCCO.

NONINSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES AND SERVICES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER OUTGO

INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES

Deputy Sector Navigator 

Please select District on 'Do First' tab.

0.0 

Submit details explaining the expenditures by category on the Application Budget Detail Sheet.

CCCCO Forms Package_no metrics-with match 9-2016

EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT B: Host, Supervisor of Record & Deputy Sector Navigator Roles and Responsibilities 

Page 1 of 5 

Overview of the Host, Supervisor of Record (SOR) and Deputy Sector Navigator (DSN) 
Roles: The Host recognizes that the role of the DSN is to support regional as well as statewide 
sector-based endeavors as represented in their workplan. The DSN is not to be considered a 
resource to the host college any more or less than other colleges in the region.  

The Supervisor of Record, SOR, is a role that is intended to assist and champion the DSN’s 
regional mission and unique administrative needs within the host campus organization. The 
regional scope and DSN activities regarding regional expenditures (including at other colleges), 
travel, as well as vendor relations relating to regional or statewide projects often need an 
advocate within the host.  SORs have a first line of responsibility to support and monitor this 
regional work, and to offer constructive support and guidance to the DSN in implementation of 
the work plan, while seeking clarity on any sector specific endeavors from the Sector Navigator 
(SN). 

The Supervisor of Record (SOR) Role and Responsibilities: each host of a DSN identifies a 
Supervisor-of-Record who ensures that the DSN is performing a regional role and fulfilling the 
responsibilities required for the position as described in the DSN Role and Responsibilities 
section below. The SOR is responsible for the following: 

WORKPLAN; 
 Assist the DSN to develop or modify a workplan, as needed, and ensure that the

workplan objectives are reasonable, attainable, specific and measurable, and that the DSN
has identified a system to collect data and information on project activities and outcomes.

 Ensure that the workplan has been reviewed and approved by the Sector Navigator and
Regional Consortium as required by the Chancellor’s Office.

PERFORMANCE 
 Meet with the DSN at least quarterly to monitor performance, using the workplan as a

reference to evaluate progress.  Monthly progress reviews are preferable, especially when
questions of performance arise.

 Keep informed about submission of quarterly reports, and follow-up with the DSN if
reports are delayed or submitted late.

 Keep informed about Sector Navigator initiatives that impact program implementation in
the region.

 Ensure that the DSN supports all community colleges in the region that have programs
relevant to the sector. This does not preclude the DSN supporting the host college, which
is one of the colleges in the region. However, DSN services cannot be solely directed to
the host college.

 Work with the Chancellor’s Office and the DSN to provide support, assistance, and
intervention as needed should performance issues emerge.

FISCAL MANAGEMENT 
 Ensure that all funds are spent in compliance with grant terms and conditions, and by the

end of the grant period, and that budget requests (such as modifications and extensions)
are submitted in a timely manner and as required according to the requirements of the
Chancellor’s Office.
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COMPLIANCE 
 Complete SOR On-Boarding activities provided by the Chancellor’s Office.
 Become familiar with the Agreement to serve as the host for the DSN, in order to fully

comply with all conditions and requirements outlined therein.
 Notify the Chancellor’s Office in the event that the SoR is changed.

Deputy Sector Navigator Role and Responsibilities: 

Deputy Sector Navigators (DSNs) work with business and industry, colleges and other 
stakeholders to help create career educational opportunities for students. They proactively 
engage industry with the colleges in creating initiatives that enable student employment and 
lifelong learning in the sector. Consistent with the Vision for Success, DSNs connect colleges 
with opportunities to enrich student success in career education through relationships with 
business and industry, assist faculty and programs to increase student employability, and 
facilitate access to resources. Key requirements are for DSNs to apply business and industry 
expertise and fluency in articulating priorities, such that the colleges can take effective action.  

DSN benefits to the colleges for an assigned sector include:  

 Increased enrollment in college programs
 Increased student persistence and completion
 Increased student employment in living wage jobs

DSNs benefits to industry include: 

 Bridging supply/demand gaps
 Enhancing the talent pipeline from colleges into the industry
 Upskilling incumbent workers to meet new technological demands

In addition, DSNs provide services to industry through facilitation of initiatives designed to 
increase economic development of the sector and promote workforce development activities.  

Specific DSN Roles and Responsibilities:  

Build and Manage Industry Partnerships:  
 Identify industry priorities through industry data, LMI data, LaunchBoard, and Centers

of Excellence research, focusing on:
o Supply/demand gaps that can be filled by the colleges
o Skills gaps that can be filled by the colleges
o Market and technology trends that are impacting workforce requirements
o Economic and policy drivers that can be leveraged in workforce development
o Key industry players such as associations and major employers
o Key community college programs in the region that can be leveraged
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Page 3 of 5 

 Cultivate regional industry advisory councils with the following functions:
o Engage major employers across the regional labor market
o Develop a common understanding of supply/demand and skills gaps
o Initiate and manage industry engagement with faculty and administrators
o Convene regional collaboratives to facilitate faculty and industry joint actions
o Facilitate sustainability of the regional collaboratives

 Conduct additional research as required:
o Convene industry focus groups on specific occupations or initiatives
o Attend conferences and seminars to expand knowledge of industry priorities
o Arrange primary research to inform curriculum development
o Convene sector specific faculty groups

Develop Initiatives to Enrich Student Success: 

 Develop and execute a regional sector strategy
o Engage industry stakeholders, the SN, and other DSNs in creating a strategic plan

to benefit the region’s community college programs by addressing industry
priorities

o Involve external stakeholders such as: workforce boards, regional economic
development groups, nonprofit groups, K-12, and others

o Support community college staff to implement the Strong Workforce Program;
such as Workforce Pathway Coordinators, K-14 Technical Assistance Providers

o Involve internal stakeholders, such as; Chief Instructional officers, CTE Deans,
CTE Directors, CTE faculty, and others

 Create program enrichment proposals for consideration by the colleges:
o To increase enrollment
o To build or enhance Guided Pathways
o To bridge supply/demand gaps o To bridge skills gaps
o To align with regional industry priorities
o To align with industry-recognized credentials

 Assist Colleges in executing successful initiatives:
o Assist colleges and programs with market intelligence information
o Coordinate sector focused faculty professional development
o Infuse current industry expertise into curriculum development
o Build CTE faculty communities of practice
o Braid funds to support initiatives

 Align with each college’s integrated planning process
o Secure dean-level approval before proposing new initiative to a college
o Prepare documentation needed for college approval
o Assist in curriculum planning and approval process
o Maintain appropriate information flow with the CTE Dean and college

administration

Leverage Assistance and Resources:  
 Align regional initiatives with statewide sector strategies
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EXHIBIT B: Host, Supervisor of Record & Deputy Sector Navigator Roles and Responsibilities 

Page 4 of 5 

 Collaborate with the statewide Sector Navigators (SN) and other DSNs in developing
initiatives

 Work with the Chancellor’s Office, RC and COE to integrate initiatives into the regional
plan/strategy

 Facilitate preparation and approval of SWP and other funding sources
 Match new funding opportunities to appropriate initiatives and colleges
 Assist in identifying adjunct instructors within industry
 Provide resources to convene colleges in communities of practice
 Facilitate connections to initiatives and resources from Workforce boards and regional

economic development councils

Perform Grant and Fiscal Management: 

 Participate in sector strategic planning and professional development (e.g., on-boarding, “All
Hands on Deck”) meetings scheduled by the Sector Navigator, Regional Consortium or
Chancellor’s Office.

 Implement the workplan activities and perform normative and summative assessment to
determine effectiveness in achieving objectives and outcomes, and impact on metrics.

 Monitor expenditures and perform budget planning to forecast spending in order to ensure
that grant funds are spent on allowable expenditures and that all funds are spent by the end of
the grant period.

 Submit reports on time and as required by the Chancellor’s Office.
 Submit requests for budget modifications or extensions in a timely manner and as requested

by the Chancellor’s Office.
 Keep the Supervisor of Record informed about progress on implementation of the workplan,

achievement of objectives and metrics, and submission of reports.
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5 of 5 

Assurances 

Acknowledgment of understanding and acceptance of the roles and 
responsibilities of the host college, Supervisor of Record, and Deputy 
Sector Navigator as presented in Exhibit B. 

Host College Contact Certification 

Print Name:   

Signature : 

Date: 

Supervisor of Record Certification (if different from Host College Contact) 

Print Name:   

Signature : 

Date: 

Deputy Sector Navigator Certification 

Print Name:   

Signature : 

Date: 
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EXHIBIT C 

Chancellor's Office, California Community Colleges 
Workforce and Digital Futures Division 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE I 
Key Talent Administration & Sector Strategy Fiscal Agent 

Program-Specific Legal Terms and Conditions 
July 2018 

ARTICLE II 
Standard Legal Terms and Conditions 

(Revision 5/15/14) 
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Educational Services 

To:            Board of Trustees                  Date: October 29, 2018   

Re:            Approval of First Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Jackstin for the 
Strong Workforce Program Regional Share Initiative 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Through the Strong Workforce Program Trailer Bill the state allocated funds to community colleges to 
support collaborative, regional work to improve the quality of career technical education programs and to 
increase the number of students who complete these programs and enter industry sectors with high-wage 
occupations in the region. Rancho Santiago Community College District was selected to serve as the 
Fiscal Agent for the Los Angeles & Orange County Region’s Strong Workforce Program – Regional 
Share, and is responsible for developing sub-agreements and contracts to implement the projects approved 
by the region, ensuring that projects are compliant with the funding terms and conditions, providing status 
reports on the use of funds in the region, and developing and submitting program and expenditure reports 
to the Chancellor’s Office. 

ANALYSIS 

The Orange County region approved Strong Workforce Program Regional Share, Round 2 Year 1, 
regional projects to address Strong Workforce Program goals. One of the approved projects was the 
Regional Marketing & Branding Project that includes a Virtual Career Center component, called the 
“Career Café.”  The company that developed and designed the statewide California Career Café will serve 
as a partner in Orange County’s project to design and develop an Orange County-focused Career Café, to 
make critical career advisement resources accessible to all current and potential students in our region.    
A first amendment #DO-18-2225-01.01 has been developed to augment funds for the California Career 
Café project by $30,000.00 USD. 

Project Director: Sarah Santoyo Project Administrator: Enrique Perez 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board approve the first amendment to the sub-agreement and that the Vice 
Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to sign and enter into a 
related contractual agreement on behalf of the district. 

Fiscal Impact: $30,000.00 (grant-funded)     Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by: Sarah Santoyo 

Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

5.3
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First Amendment to Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Jackstin 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT SUB-AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

AND 
JACKSTIN 

This First Amendment to the grant sub-agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into on this 29th 
day of October, 2018, between Rancho Santiago Community College District (hereinafter "RSCCD") and 
Jackstin, to amend that certain Agreement (DO-17-2225-01) between the parties which commenced on 
February 26, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, RSCCD was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the “Strong Workforce Program – 
Regional Share for the Los Angeles and Orange County region,” (hereinafter “Grant”), from the California 
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (hereinafter “PRIME SPONSOR”), Workforce and Economic 
Development Division, to distribute and monitor funds for projects that expand the availability of quality 
community college career technical education and workforce development courses, programs, pathways, 
credentials, certificates and degrees, 

WHEREAS, RSCCD has the right to enter into agreements with outside entities for various services with 
the approval of the Board of Trustees; and 

WHEREAS, SUBCONTRACTOR has agreed to participate m the purpose of the Grant according to the 
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 

Items 3, 4 and 6 are amended as follows: 

3. Total Cost
The total cost to RSCCD for performance of this Agreement shall not exceed $90,000.00 USD.

4. Budget
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees that expenditure of funds under this Agreement will be in accordance with the
Project Scope of Work and Budget (Exhibits A and A.1) submitted by the SUBCONTRACTOR and
approved by the Project Lead and/or RSCCD, as appropriate, which by reference is incorporated into this
Agreement. Modifications to the budget are allowed without prior approval, as long as the total dollar,
work to be performed, or outcomes of the Agreement are not substantially affected.

6. Invoices
The additional $30,000.00 will be paid in full upon execution of the amendment.

Except as amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement, to the extent that they are not 
inconsistent with this FIRST AMENDMENT, remain unchanged. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto certify that they have read and understand all the terms and 
conditions contained herein and have caused this FIRST AMENDMENT to be executed as of the day that 
both Parties have signed the Agreement. 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT 

SUBCONTRACTOR: Jackstin 

By: By: 
Name: Peter J. Hardash Name: 

Vice Chancellor 
Title: Business Operations/Fiscal Services Title: 

Date: Date: 

Board Approval Date:   October 29, 2018 
26-4762776 

   Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN) 

Agreement No. DO-18-2225-01.01           SWP-RF Round 2 Year 1 
Project: OC Regional Marketing Page 1 of 1 
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Jackstin
1013 Grove Place
Costa Mesa, CA  92627
United States

Item Description Unit Cost Quantity Line Total
Protection Plan [Annual] Software updates associated with WordPress core,

theme framework, and plugins. Additionally this service includes
uptime monitoring, data backups, and security. Covers
occareerbriefs.com

650.00$      1 650.00$             

Flipbook Software Purchasing the Flipbook software. This software runs the special
features that make the PDF feel like a magazine.

150.00$      1 150.00$             

Website Edits - Audit all instances of cacareerbriefs.com and change to
occareerbriefs.com
- Permanent 301 redirections for all urls

1,150.00$  1 1,150.00$          

Design Update logo for the OC Career Briefs from using CA Career
Briefs

1,500.00$  1 1,500.00$          

Flipbook Installation/
Configuration

Software Installation/Configuration on occareerbirefs.com 700.00$      1 700.00$             

Flipbook Conversion Conversion of 4 PDF's to FlipBook 1,200.00$  4 4,800.00$          
GPS Additions Adding GPS to Career Cafe occareercafe.com

- Audit the Major 2 Career to replace all web content with GPS
content

4,250.00$  1 4,250.00$          

GPS Interactive
Assessment

- Create new interactive career cluster assessment based
Career Clusters Interest Survey paper document
- Create a 8 Page Multi stepped form that presents 3 groups of
checkbox data from each Pathway cluster
- Write custom program to collect Data from the 8 Page survey
- Create custom confirmation page that presents the top three
from the data gathered from form results and organize the rest
below. All of them link to new guided pathways
- Custom Progress bar so users know where they are at during
the survey
- Write new CSS media queries for mobile optimization

8,750.00$  1 8,750.00$          

Analytics Emailed report of website traffic and page views 350.00$      1 350.00$             
Website Support and
Maintenance

Add webinars, presentations and new content. Technical
support and communication via email and phone.

600.00$      12 7,200.00$          

Managed WordPress Website hosting Hosting Renewal occareerbriefs.com Hosting 500.00$      1 500.00$             
30,000.00$     Total

Scope of Work with budget

EXHIBIT A.1
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Sub-Agreement between RSCCD and Jackstin 

GRANT SUB-AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

AND 

JACKSTIN 

This grant sub-agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into on this 26 th day of February, 
2018, between Rancho Santiago Community College District (hereinafter "RSCCD") and 
Jackstin (hereinafter "SUBCONTRACTOR") for work on the Career Cafe component of the 
Orange County Regional Marketing Project (hereinafter "Project"). RSCCD and 
SUBCONTRACTOR may be referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the 
"Parties" in this Agreement. 

WHEREAS, RSCCD was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the "Strong Workforce 
Program - Regional Share for the Los Angeles and Orange County region," (hereinafter 
"Grant"), from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (hereinafter "PRIME 
SPONSOR"), Workforce and Economic Development Division, to distribute and monitor funds 
for projects that expand the availability of quality community college career technical education 
and workforce development courses, programs, pathways, credentials, certificates and degrees, 

WHEREAS, RSCCD has the right to enter into agreements with outside entities for various 
services with the approval of the Board of Trustees; and 

WHEREAS, SUBCONTRACTOR has agreed to participate m the purpose of the Grant 
according to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

I. Statement of Work
SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to perform the work as described in the Scope of Work (Exhibit

A), which by reference is incorporated into this Agreement. SUBCONTRACTOR agrees to
comply with all provisions, to perform all work as set forth in this Agreement and the
aforementioned Statement of Work in a professional, timely and diligent manner.

2. Period of Performance
The period of performance for this Agreement shall be from February 26, 2018 - December
31, 2018.

3. Total Cost
The total cost to RSCCD for performance of this Agreement shall not exceed $60,000 USD.

Agreement No. DO-18-2225-0 I 
Project: OC Regional Marketing 
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NO. 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Educational Services 

To: Board of Trustees Date: October 29, 2018 

Re: Approval of Service Agreement with Economic Modeling, LLC aka Economic Modeling 
Specialists International (EMSI) 

Action:  Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Through the Strong Workforce Program Trailer Bill, the state allocated funds to community 
colleges to support collaborative regional work to improve the quality of career technical 
education programs, to increase the number of students who complete these programs, and to 
enter industry sectors with high-wage occupations in the region. Rancho Santiago Community 
College District was selected to serve as the Fiscal Agent for the Los Angeles & Orange County 
Region’s Strong Workforce Program – Regional Funds, and is responsible for building 
appropriate structure to support the colleges within the region.   An Orange County Center of 
Excellence (OC COE) was identified as a high priority to ensure the nine colleges are provided 
appropriate up-to-date local labor market data and job posting analytics as they strategize in the 
creation of new programs, review of existing programs, as well as the opportunity to explore 
career education programs that address future labor market needs. 

ANALYSIS 
Strong Workforce Program regional funds will be allocated to Economic Modeling, LLC 
(EMSI) for a three-year service agreement to establish a web-based platform where OC Center 
of Excellence staff can research up-to-date labor market data to inform educators in 
strategizing the creation of new programs, review of existing programs, as well as the 
opportunity to explore career education programs that address future labor market needs.  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board approve this agreement and that the Vice Chancellor, Business 
Operations/Fiscal Services or his designee be authorized to sign and enter into a related 
agreement on behalf of the district. 

Fiscal Impact:  $39,000 ($13,000/year for three years) Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by:  Nga Pham, Executive Director of District Research, Planning and Institutional 
Effectiveness 

Submitted by:  Enrique Perez, J.D., Vice Chancellor of Educational Services 

Recommended by: Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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.al• Emsi 
409 South Jackson Street 

Moscow, ID 83843 
Tel: 208-883-3500 
Fax: 208-882-3317 

www.economicmodeling.com 

Emsi Representative: Ralph Plaza 

Analyst Agreement 

This Analyst agreement is between Rancho Santiago Community College District Office of Santa Ana, California ("Licensee"), for 
the Center of Excellence at Rancho Santiago Community College District, and Economic Modeling, LLC of Moscow, Idaho ("Emsi"). 

I. Subscription Term

Emsi will provide Licensee with access to Analyst beginning September 26 NOVEMBER 1, 2018 and ending September 
25, OCTOBER 31, 2021 (SEE AMENDMENT), unless this agreement is extended or renewed. 

II. Fee

The fee for the subscription is $39,000.00 due as follows: 
• $13,000.00 for first year subscription, invoiced upon contract signature and due within 30 days
•

•

Sales tax will be added for non-tax-exempt institutions when applicable

Ill. Subscription Services

Users 

Emsi will provide Licensee with access to Analyst for up to 4 authorized user(s). Authorized users must be employees of 
Licensee or of a partner entity specifically listed below. Emsi will issue each authorized user a unique login credential 
(username and password). Login credentials may not be generic (e.g., email aliases) or shared. Licensee will designate one 
person as the admin user, who will be authorized to manage Licensee's authorized user list and coordinate training. 

List of partner entities receiving users through this agreement (if applicable): Orange County Center of Excellence 

Licensed Dataset 

Licensee will be provided access to the following selected United States data ("Licensed Dataset"): 

Region 

□ National
_MSA(s)

01 State(s)

_County(ies)

Analli'.st Data Detail 

□ Emsi Zip □ Emsi County
□ EmsiZip □ Emsi County

� Emsi Zip 0 Emsi County

:J Emsi Zip □ Emsi County

Business Data Detail 

Region 

□ National □ EmsiZip □ Emsi County
_MSA(s) □ EmsiZip □ Emsi County

_ State(s) D EmsiZip □ Emsi County
_ County(ies) □ EmsiZip D Emsi County

List of selected region(s) (if applicable): California+ JPA 

Anal�t Add-Ons 

0 Job Posting Analytics 

□ On-Site Training*

* Additional Fee ( this additional fee is applicable, for higher education institutions only, if the Product Add-On "On-Site Training"
is selected above) In addition to the subscription fee, if Licensee choses to add an On-Site Training to their agreement,
Licensee shall reimburse Emsi, upon completion of the On-Site Training, for travel expenses of the Emsi trainer(s) at an
estimated cost of $1,500.00 but not to exceed $2,000.00. Emsi will provide Licensee with an itemized invoice for reimbursable
travel expenses payable within 30 days of receipt.

Additional Services Provided 
The subscription includes the following services: 

• Analyst user training
• Technical support via telephone or e-mail
• Access to all new data releases (new data is released periodically)
• Access to all Analyst updates and upgrades during the subscription period

$13,000.00 for second year subscription, due September -----------------------------26, 2019 (November 1, 2019 - SEE AMENDMENT)

September --------------------------26, 2020$13,000.00 for third year subscription, due    (November 1, 2020 - SEE AMENDMENT)

___-__ ---------------
---- 
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IV. Terms of Service

Economic Modeling, LLC dba Emsi ("Emsi") provides online Saas applications that use labor market data to connect and 
inform people, education, and business. Emsi's applications include Analyst, Developer, Career Coach, Workforce Insight, 
Alumni Insight, Talent, Staffing, and College Analyst. These Emsi Terms of Service ("ToS") apply to all Emsi's current 
applications, as well as any applications Emsi develops in the future whether or not they are named here ( collectively "Emsi 
Apps"). 

License 

Licensees of Emsi Apps are granted a non-exclusive, nontransferable, non-assignable limited license to access data (the 
"Licensed Dataset'') through Emsi Apps as follows: 

a) Unless otherwise stated in a written agreement, login credentials (a username and password) will be issued only to
employees of a Licensee ("authorized users"). Login credentials may not be shared. Licensee will not allow access
to Emsi Apps by anyone who has not been assigned login credentials by Emsi.

b) Licensee and Licensee's authorized users may (i) download elements of the Licensed Dataset using the download
tools in Emsi Apps for Licensee's internal use, and may (ii) publish static elements (e.g., tables, charts, graphs) of
the Licensed Dataset in work products created by Licensee in the normal course of Licensee's business, either for
Licensee or for a third party, provided that Emsi is cited as the source of the data. The citation shall be substantially
in the form described in the Knowledge Base article, "How Do I Cite Emsi Data?"

c) Licensee may not distribute any part of the Licensed Dataset to a third party in any manner that allows it to be further
manipulated for that third party's independent use.

d) Neither Licensee nor Licensee's authorized users will attempt to replicate Emsi Apps or the Licensed Dataset in
design, content, or functionality.

e) If an Emsi App or Licensed Dataset includes access to individual profiles or personally identifiable information ("PII''),
Licensee may only publish aggregated data that cannot be used to identify individual persons, and may not under
any circumstance publish PII or data that may be manipulated or reverse engineered to create PII.

f) Any Licensed Dataset that includes profile data or PII is to be used for research purposes only. No Licensed Dataset
may be used to identify or evaluate a person in a way that violates applicable employment, privacy, or other laws.

g) The following paragraph applies if this agreement grants Licensee access to Emsi job postings data:

The individual job postings may only be used for, broadly defined, the discovery, interpretation and/or
communication of meaningful patterns in and/or aggregations or summaries of the respective data through software
tools for any purpose, including but not limited to the calculation of aggregate statistics or use of the data for any
investment purpose (individually and jointly also referred to as: "Analytics"). The use of the individual job postings or
any subset, modified or derived version thereof for any other purpose than for Analytics, including but not limited to
making the individual job postings available to third parties (e.g. on a website that is publicly accessible or as content
in any software system) is prohibited; except that access to a limited number of individual job postings as illustrations
of the use for Analytics purposes is permitted (up to a 100 individual job postings at maximum per illustration
access).

Licensees may contact Emsi for permission to use the Licensed Dataset in a use case not covered by these ToS. 

Disclaimers 

The reports and forecasts in Emsi Apps and Licensed Datasets are created using proprietary analytical processes applied 
to data from public, proprietary, and government data sources. Emsi uses estimates when there are suppressed or missing 
data points, and such estimates are subject to error. Data, reports, and forecasts included in Emsi Apps and Licensed 
Datasets may differ significantly from actual circumstances or outcomes. In addition, Emsi cannot make any representation 
of the completeness of data aggregated from any source. 

Emsi Apps use global professional profiles built with publicly available data posted online by individuals about themselves. 
Such data comes from over 100 sources including popular sites such as GitHub, Google+, and Stack Exchange, as well 
as other professional networking sites, talent hubs, biogs, publications, journals, and social networks. Any information 
obtained from such sources cannot be guaranteed or verified to be accurate or up to date. 

Emsi Apps and the Licensed Datasets are provided "as is," without warranty for a particular purpose or project. Emsi is 
not liable for their misuse, or for the results of any planning errors based thereon. Licensee is fully responsible for the 
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decisions that are made based on Emsi Apps and the Licensed Datasets and the outcomes of those decisions, including 
any economic loss. 

Emsi's liability for damages to Licensee shall not exceed the amount Licensee paid to Emsi for the product or service in 
question. 

Licensee is responsible for providing computer equipment that meets the minimum technical requirements for accessing 
Emsi Apps described at http://www.economicmodeling.com/docs/analyst technical reguirements.pdf. 

Emsi updates and upgrades products and services periodically. Emsi is not obligated to continue to support legacy 
versions of any product or service or make legacy versions of products or services available to Licensee. Emsi may update 
these ToS at any time without prior notice. Substantial changes to these ToS will be presented to authorized users at their 
next login after the changes are posted. Authorized users are required to read and agree to these ToS as a condition of 
using Emsi Apps and Licensed Datasets. 

For answers to questions about Emsi Apps, Licensed Datasets, or these ToS, go to Emsi's online Knowledge Base, use 
Emsi's online Get In Touch contact form, or contact your Emsi customer service representative by email or at 208-883-
3500. 

V. Applicable Law

Any litigation regarding interpretation or enforcement of this agreement shall be brought in the state of Idaho, and this 
agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws of the state of Idaho without regard to any conflict of law provisions. 

VI. Licensee Contact Information (to be completed by Licensee before contract signature)

Invoice Contact Admin User 

Name: 
Title: 
Mailing 
Address: 

--------;;,"�-t------.3..,_,.__�-c.-(..A-d--\"'-""....._--\pl-�_.___f.,._r, � 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

VII. Complete Agreement

-1f--�SD 

This is the complete agreement between the parties. Any amendments to this agreement, including any terms that Licensee 
is required by law to include in a contract for services, must be in writing and signed by both parties. 

For Emsi: 

Authorized Signature 

Printed Name 
Economic Modeling, LLC 
409 South Jackson Street 
Moscow, ID 83843 

Date q (2.y (,� -Date' 

Printed me 

Rancho Santiago Community College District Office 
2323 N Broadway 
Santa Ana, California 92706 

Authorized Signer:

 __________________________________________________
 Peter J. Hardash
 Vice Chancellor, Business Operations/Fiscal Services

Authorized Signer:

________________________________________________
Enrique Perez, J.D.
Vice Chancellor, Educational Services
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409 S. Jackson Street 
Moscow, Idaho 83843 

Tel: 208.883.3500 
Fax: 208.882.3317 

www.economicmodeling.com 
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SUBJECT: Analyst Amendment 

October 22, 2018 
Rancho Santiago Community College District Office 
2323 N Broadway 
Santa Ana, California 92706-1640 
United States 

This letter serves as an amendment to the Analyst contract with Rancho Santiago Community College 
District Office (“Licensee”) which began September 26, 2018. Emsi hereby revises the start and end 
dates as follows: 

• Contract start date changed from September 26, 2018 to November 1, 2018
• Contract end date changed from September 25, 2021 to October 31, 2021

The updated payment schedule will be as follows: 
• $13,000.00 for first year subscription, invoiced upon contract signature and due within 30 days
• $13,000.00 for second year subscription, due November 1, 2019
• $13,000.00 for third year subscription, due November 1, 2020

All other terms of the original agreement will remain in effect. 

For Emsi: For Licensee: 

Authorized Signature    Date Authorized Signature    Date 

Printed Name Printed Name 
Economic Modeling, LLC 
409 South Jackson Street 
Moscow, ID 83843 

Rancho Santiago Community College District 
Office 
2323 N Broadway 
Santa Ana, California 92706-1640 
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

HUMAN RESOURCES DOCKET 
MANAGEMENT/ACADEMIC 

October 29, 2018 

MANAGEMENT 

New Job Description/Attachment #1 

Dean, Academic Affairs 
Academic Administrator 
Grade Level B 

2017/2018 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule/Attachment #2 

2018/2019 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule/Attachment #3 

FACULTY 

2017/2018 FARSCCD Permanent Annual & Hourly Salary Schedules/Attachments #4-9 

2018/2019 FARSCCD Permanent Annual & Hourly Salary Schedules/Attachments #10-15 

Beyond Contract/Overload Stipend 

Kushida, Cherylee  Effective: August 27, 2018 
Professor/Coordinator, Distance Education Amount: $1,000.00 
Academic Affairs Reason: Curriculum Development 
Santa Ana College 

Taylor, Michael R. Effective: August 20, 2018 
Assistant Professor, TV/Video Communications Amount: $250.00 
Fine & Performing Arts Division Reason: Curriculum Development 
Santa Ana College 

Taylor, Michael R. Effective: August 20, 2018 
Assistant Professor, TV/Video Communications Amount: $160.00 
Fine & Performing Arts Division Reason: Other Instructional Support Services 
Santa Ana College 

Part-time/Hourly New/Rehires 

Arambula, Michael J. Effective: October 18, 2018 
Instructor, English Hourly Lecture Rate: II-3 $58.29 
Humanities & Social Sciences Division 
Santa Ana College 

No. 6.1
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HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT/ACADEMIC DOCKET Page 2 
October 29, 2018 

FACULTY (CONT’D) 

Part-time/Hourly New/Rehires 

Chatterfield, Taliah L Effective: October 15, 2018 
Counselor Hourly Rate: IV-3 $54.62 
Counseling & Student Support 
   Services Division 
Santiago Canyon College 

Hernandez, Henry Effective: October 19, 2018 
Instructor, Older Adults/Seminars Hourly Lecture Rate: II-3 $49.91 
Continuing Education Division (OEC) 
Santiago Canyon College 

Kinney, Monica E Effective: October 22, 2018 
Instructor, Fire Technology/Wellness Hourly Lecture/Lab Rates: II-4 $61.20/$55.08 
Human Services & Technology Division 
Santa Ana College 

Lambert, Andrew M Effective: October 22, 2018 
Instructor, Fire Technology Hourly Lecture/Lab Rates: I-3 $55.51/$49.96 
Human Services & Technology Division 
Santa Ana College 

Lopez, Jesus Effective: October 29, 2018 
Instructor, HSS/Mathematics Hourly Lecture Rate: II-3 $49.91 
Continuing Education Division (CEC) 
Santa Ana College 

Powell, Joanna L Effective: October 19, 2018 
Instructor, Older Adults/Seminars Hourly Lecture Rate: I-3 $48.69 
Continuing Education Division (OEC) 
Santiago Canyon College 

Ursuy, Craig Allen Effective: October 22, 2018 
Instructor, Business Administration/ Hourly Lecture/Lab Rates: II-3 $58.29/$52.46 
   Marketing 
Business Division 
Santa Ana College 

Wallace, Nathan Effective: October 22, 2018 
Instructor, Political Science Hourly Lecture Rate: IV-3 $64.25 
Art, Humanities & Social Sciences Division 
Santiago Canyon College 
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FACULTY (CONT’D) 

Part-time/Hourly New/Rehires 

Yu, Kenny Aaron Effective: October 19, 2018 
Instructor, Older Adults/Seminars Hourly Lecture Rate: II-3 $49.91 
Continuing Education Division (OEC) 
Santiago Canyon College 

Non-paid Instructors of Record 

Kenney, John M Effective: October 15, 2018 
Instructor, Criminal Justice 
    California Narcotic Officers Association 
Human Services & Technology Division 
Santa Ana College 
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Attachment #1 

Page 1 of 2

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT   CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA OCTOBER 2018 

DEAN OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
JOB DESCRIPTION 

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

Under the direction of the Vice President of Academic Affairs, the Dean of Academic Affairs provides 
leadership and administration of a variety of administrative and supervisory duties related to the Office of 
Academic Affairs, including enrollment management, program review, international students, curriculum, 
catalog and schedule production, accreditation, the bachelor of arts program, as well as other key campus-wide 
initiatives such as Guided Pathways, Dual Enrollment, and Student Equity. Additionally, this position handles 
all related records and reports; performs other duties and special projects as assigned. 

SPECIFIC RESPONSIBILITIES 

MANAGEMENT OF ASSIGNED AREAS WITHIN ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

Produces and interprets reports related to enrollment management and works with academic deans, department 
chairs, and faculty on strategies to support student learning, degree and certificate completion and provides 
direction based on available funding. 

Provides direction and support to staff in support of the College’s curriculum, catalog, and schedule of classes 
and related materials and may serve on the District and College Curriculum/Instruction Councils. 

Reviews instructional and other programs for compliance with applicable state and federal law, regulations and 
guidelines, District policy and procedure, and responsiveness to the needs of a culturally diverse community. 

As delegated by the Vice President of Academic Affairs, shall serve as liaison and resource to the college 
accreditation process, program accreditation processes, compliance program reviews and the biennial review 
of vocational programs, including but not limited to responsibility for other matters related to accreditation, 
report preparation, submissions, evidence gathering, overall logistics, and support during site visits.  

Oversee the International Student Program to include assistance with admissions and registration, housing and 
transportation, immigration, and academic personal counseling. 

PERSONNEL 

As delegated by the Vice President of Academic Affairs, is responsible for or effectively recommends the hire, 
transfer, suspension, lay-off recall, promotion, assignment, discipline, training, professional development, 
assignment, direction and evaluation of work, and adjustment of grievances of personnel assigned to the 
position; also responsible for administering collective bargaining agreements, employment and promotion 
selection procedures, compliance with District policies, rules and regulations regarding personnel, evaluation 
of the performance of academic and classified staff assigned to the instructional program, and providing 
direction and assistance wherever a need for improvement is identified.  

BUDGET/FUNDING/PAYROLL 

Substantial responsibilities for the timely and accurate preparation, submission and administration of the 
appropriate budget(s), and payroll accounting. 
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT   CLASS SPECIFICATION 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA OCTOBER 2018 

DEAN OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
JOB DESCRIPTION (continued) 

PLANNING 

Responsible for evaluating proposed offerings, enrollment history, budget, demand and program requirements 
to recommend the number and nature of offerings, scheduling of classes, staffing and available facilities, 
supplies, equipment and materials and will serve as an integral part of the enrollment collection process and 
serve as a liaison with college departments and divisions. Monitors enrollment, collaborates with academic 
deans and department chairs to recommend cancelations and changes in course offerings in response to 
utilizations and other duties that maybe assigned.  

COMMUNITY CONTACT/REPRESENTATION 

Must be a highly visible educational leader seeking positions of significant leadership in community 
institutions, as well as community support organizations and on state boards and committees to articulate, 
enhance and improve District programs, offerings, funding, assets, and educational leadership position and 
reputation at the state and national levels. 

OTHER PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITES 

Significant responsibility for chairing and supervision of District-wide and college committees and task forces; 
performs other duties and special projects as assigned. 

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS 

A. Support the goals and objectives of the Office of Academic Affairs.

B. Provide data-informed input to increase the workflow and efficiencies of assigned areas in support
of students.

C. Perform or supervise the performance of all personnel functions of staff assigned.

REQUIRED SKILLS AND QUALIFICATIONS 

Minimum Qualifications: Master’s degree from an accredited college or university and one year of formal 
training, internship, or leadership experience reasonably related to this administrative assignment; or, possess 
a California Administrative or Supervisory Credential authorizing service at the community college level. 

Required Skills: Ability to prevent and resolve professional and personal conflicts and problems, evaluate 
instructional content and strategies, analyze and apply laws, rules and regulations involving programs, staff and 
students, and articulate District and college plans, goals, programs and requirements at the District, community, 
state and national levels. 

Approved by the Board: October 29, 2018 6.1(5)



ATTACHMENT #2

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/16/2018
Reflects 3.546% Increase Retro to 07/01/2017
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018

Annual Salary Schedule Based on 12 Month Year

TITLE Annual Base Salary

Chancellor $310,754.73

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

Professional Expense Allowance: $6,597.03 Annually

Cell Phone: $1,319.43 Annually

Tax Sheltered Annuity: $6,926.83 Annually

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

2017/2018 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule
Effective July 1, 2017
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ATTACHMENT #3

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/16/2018
Reflects 1.894% Increase Retro to 07/01/2018
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018

Annual Salary Schedule Based on 12 Month Year

TITLE Annual Base Salary

Chancellor $316,640.43

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

Professional Expense Allowance: $6,721.98 Annually

Cell Phone: $1,344.42 Annually

Tax Sheltered Annuity: $7,058.02 Annually

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

2018/2019 Chancellor Permanent Annual Salary Schedule
Effective July 1, 2018
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

175 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #4

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 17/18
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 10 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $57,399.44 $61,671.01 $64,500.04 $67,327.95 $70,155.86 $72,983.79 $75,932.65

4 $60,047.05 $64,318.61 $67,149.83 $69,973.35 $72,803.46 $75,619.28 $78,571.45

5 $62,684.75 $66,964.01 $69,789.73 $72,620.95 $75,434.57 $78,266.88 $81,217.94

6 $65,329.07 $69,607.20 $72,434.03 $75,257.54 $78,084.37 $80,913.38 $83,861.16

7 $67,970.06 $72,251.51 $75,082.74 $77,916.15 $80,733.08 $83,563.19 $86,504.37

8 $70,617.67 $74,891.42 $77,722.63 $80,545.06 $83,375.17 $86,205.29 $89,147.56

9 $73,263.06 $77,540.11 $80,374.62 $83,190.46 $86,022.78 $88,844.08 $91,789.64

10 $75,907.37 $80,187.72 $83,014.54 $85,833.65 $88,662.66 $91,488.39 $94,435.05

11 $78,551.66 $82,830.92 $85,651.13 $88,483.44 $91,309.17 $94,133.78 $97,081.55

12 $81,197.07 $85,476.31 $88,299.84 $91,124.47 $93,946.87 $96,776.99 $99,723.65

13 $88,118.42 $90,941.93 $93,772.05 $96,597.77 $99,423.49 $102,367.96

14 $90,762.72 $93,587.34 $96,416.36 $99,243.18 $102,071.08 $105,013.36

15 $93,407.02 $96,232.74 $99,062.85 $101,885.28 $104,713.19 $107,656.55

16 $101,708.26 $104,526.27 $107,356.39 $110,300.86

A $111,317.90 $114,265.65

B $115,289.29 $118,230.46

C $119,257.39 $122,196.90

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II

6.1(8)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

175 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #4

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 17/18
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 10 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree

6.1(9)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

192 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #5

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 1718
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $62,976.11 $67,662.20 $70,766.09 $73,868.89 $76,971.69 $80,074.45 $83,309.20

4 $65,881.01 $70,567.09 $73,673.17 $76,771.57 $79,876.55 $82,966.17 $86,204.20

5 $68,774.89 $73,469.76 $76,570.35 $79,676.44 $82,762.74 $85,871.04 $89,107.97

6 $71,675.37 $76,369.15 $79,470.85 $82,569.24 $85,669.82 $88,773.71 $92,008.46

7 $74,573.66 $79,270.73 $82,376.83 $85,486.20 $88,575.82 $91,680.80 $94,907.83

8 $77,478.55 $82,166.82 $85,272.91 $88,370.21 $91,475.19 $94,580.18 $97,808.33

9 $80,380.12 $85,072.79 $88,183.28 $91,272.90 $94,380.08 $97,475.17 $100,706.60

10 $83,281.71 $87,977.67 $91,079.37 $94,172.27 $97,276.17 $100,376.76 $103,609.28

11 $86,183.29 $90,878.16 $93,972.16 $97,079.35 $100,179.93 $103,278.34 $106,513.07

12 $89,084.88 $93,779.75 $96,878.14 $99,977.65 $103,073.82 $106,178.81 $109,411.37

13 $96,679.13 $99,776.43 $102,881.43 $105,982.02 $109,082.61 $112,312.95

14 $99,580.71 $102,679.11 $105,783.01 $108,884.69 $111,987.48 $115,215.62

15 $102,481.21 $105,581.78 $108,686.79 $111,782.97 $114,885.77 $118,115.01

16 $111,589.46 $114,681.26 $117,786.25 $121,016.58

A $122,132.04 $125,365.67

B $126,489.37 $129,716.40

C $130,843.39 $134,067.13

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II

6.1(10)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

192 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #5

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 1718
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree

6.1(11)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL

225 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #6

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 17/18
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $73,799.62 $79,291.61 $82,928.78 $86,564.83 $90,200.87 $93,836.93 $97,628.00

4 $77,203.66 $82,695.69 $86,336.12 $89,966.68 $93,604.92 $97,225.59 $101,021.08

5 $80,595.63 $86,097.54 $89,730.28 $93,370.73 $96,988.08 $100,629.64 $104,424.02

6 $83,995.29 $89,494.99 $93,129.95 $96,760.51 $100,394.35 $104,031.49 $107,821.48

7 $87,390.56 $92,895.76 $96,535.10 $100,178.85 $103,800.60 $107,438.84 $111,220.03

8 $90,794.59 $96,289.91 $99,929.26 $103,558.71 $107,196.95 $110,836.31 $114,618.59

9 $94,195.36 $99,695.06 $103,338.80 $106,959.48 $110,601.01 $114,228.27 $118,016.06

10 $97,596.11 $103,099.14 $106,732.96 $110,358.02 $113,995.18 $117,627.94 $121,416.82

11 $100,995.77 $106,497.68 $110,123.84 $113,765.38 $117,398.15 $121,029.79 $124,819.76

12 $104,396.54 $109,898.42 $113,528.99 $117,160.63 $120,789.01 $124,428.33 $128,216.11

13 $113,295.89 $116,925.35 $120,564.69 $124,197.45 $127,830.21 $131,616.89

14 $116,695.54 $120,327.21 $123,964.35 $127,599.31 $131,234.25 $135,017.64

15 $120,095.21 $123,727.96 $127,367.31 $130,995.66 $134,631.72 $138,416.19

16 $130,768.07 $134,390.92 $138,030.27 $141,815.86

A $143,123.16 $146,913.68

B $148,229.25 $152,011.52

C $153,332.02 $157,111.02

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II

6.1(12)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL

225 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #6

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 17/18
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree

6.1(13)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT

CREDIT SUMMER SALARY SCHEDULE A
Effective Summer 2018

ATTACHMENT #7

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflected 3.546%
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

TEACHING (Lecture Hour Equivalent [LHE] = 18 times the hourly rate)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $79.72 $85.65 $89.59 $93.51 $97.44 $101.36 $105.46
4 $83.40 $89.33 $93.26 $97.18 $101.12 $105.02 $109.13
5 $87.06 $93.01 $96.93 $100.86 $104.77 $108.71 $112.80

LAB (Equivalent to 0.90 of a lecture hour)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $71.75 $77.10 $80.64 $84.16 $87.70 $91.23 $94.92
4 $75.06 $80.40 $83.94 $87.47 $91.01 $94.52 $98.22
5 $78.35 $83.71 $87.25 $90.78 $94.30 $97.84 $101.52

COUNSELING/
LIBRARIAN/NURSING (Equivalent to .085 of a lecture hour)

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $67.76 $72.81 $76.15 $79.48 $82.83 $86.16 $89.64
4 $70.88 $75.93 $79.27 $82.61 $85.95 $89.27 $92.75
5 $74.00 $79.05 $82.40 $85.73 $89.06 $92.40 $95.88

NON-TEACHING (Equivalent to 0.5 of a lecture hour)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $39.87 $42.83 $44.79 $46.76 $48.72 $50.69 $52.73
4 $41.70 $44.67 $46.63 $48.60 $50.57 $52.51 $54.57
5 $43.53 $46.51 $48.47 $50.43 $52.39 $54.36 $56.40

See Article 6.6 Summer Program

6.1(14)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT NON-CREDIT

SUMMER SALARY SCHEDULE C
Effective Summer 2018

ATTACHMENT #8

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/22/18
Reflects 3.546% Increase
Board Aproval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $89.69 $96.36 $100.78 $105.20 $109.62 $114.04 $118.65
4 $93.82 $100.49 $104.93 $109.33 $113.75 $118.15 $122.77
5 $97.94 $104.63 $109.05 $113.47 $117.87 $122.30 $126.90

See Article 6.6 Summer Program

6.1(15)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2017/2018 FARSCCD PERMANENT
BEYOND CONTRACT/OVERLOAD

AND PART-TIME SALARY SCHEDULE B

ATTACHMENT #9

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/22/2018
Reflects 3.546% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 17/18
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

Column I Column II Column III Column IV
TEACHING (Lecture Hour Equivalent [LHE] = 18 times the hourly rate)

STEP
1
2
3 $57.48 $60.35 $63.37 $66.53
4 $60.35 $63.37 $66.53 $69.86
5 $63.37 $66.53 $69.86 $73.35

LAB (Equivalent to 0.90 of a lecture hour)
STEP

1
2
3 $51.73 $54.32 $57.03 $59.88
4 $54.32 $57.03 $59.88 $62.88
5 $57.03 $59.88 $62.88 $66.02

COUNSELING/ (equivalent to 0.85 of a lecture hour)
LIBRARIAN/NURSING

STEP
1
2
3 $48.85 $51.30 $53.87 $56.55
4 $51.30 $53.87 $56.55 $59.38
5 $53.87 $56.55 $59.38 $62.35

NON-TEACHING (equivalent to 0.5 of a lecture hour)
STEP

1
2
3 $28.74 $30.18 $31.69 $33.27
4 $30.18 $31.69 $33.27 $34.93
5 $31.69 $33.27 $34.93 $36.68

The hourly pay rate for part-time psychologists who are college counselors assigned specifically to provide psychological
services through the Health Centers will be $75.14.

See Article 7.3 Beyond Contract and Part-time

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15 MASTER'S + 30

6.1(16)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

175 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #10

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 10 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $58,486.59 $62,839.06 $65,721.67 $68,603.14 $71,484.61 $74,366.10 $77,370.81

4 $61,184.34 $65,536.80 $68,421.65 $71,298.65 $74,182.36 $77,051.51 $80,059.59

5 $63,872.00 $68,232.31 $71,111.55 $73,996.39 $76,863.30 $79,749.25 $82,756.21

6 $66,566.40 $70,925.56 $73,805.93 $76,682.92 $79,563.29 $82,445.88 $85,449.49

7 $69,257.41 $73,619.95 $76,504.81 $79,391.88 $82,262.16 $85,145.88 $88,142.76

8 $71,955.17 $76,309.86 $79,194.70 $82,070.58 $84,954.30 $87,838.02 $90,836.01

9 $74,650.66 $79,008.72 $81,896.92 $84,766.09 $87,652.05 $90,526.79 $93,528.14

10 $77,345.06 $81,706.48 $84,586.84 $87,459.34 $90,341.93 $93,221.18 $96,223.65

11 $80,039.43 $84,399.74 $87,273.36 $90,159.32 $93,038.57 $95,916.67 $98,920.27

12 $82,734.94 $87,095.23 $89,972.24 $92,850.37 $95,726.22 $98,609.95 $101,612.42

13 $89,787.38 $92,664.37 $95,548.09 $98,427.33 $101,306.57 $104,306.81

14 $92,481.77 $95,359.88 $98,242.49 $101,122.85 $104,004.31 $107,002.31

15 $95,176.15 $98,055.39 $100,939.10 $103,814.99 $106,696.46 $109,695.57

16 $103,634.61 $106,506.00 $109,389.72 $112,389.96

A $113,426.26 $116,429.84

B $117,472.87 $120,469.74

C $121,516.12 $124,511.31

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II

6.1(17)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

175 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #10

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 10 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree

6.1(18)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

192 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #11

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $64,168.88 $68,943.72 $72,106.40 $75,267.97 $78,429.53 $81,591.06 $84,887.08

4 $67,128.80 $71,903.63 $75,068.54 $78,225.62 $81,389.41 $84,537.55 $87,836.91

5 $70,077.49 $74,861.28 $78,020.59 $81,185.51 $84,330.27 $87,497.44 $90,795.67

6 $73,032.90 $77,815.58 $80,976.03 $84,133.10 $87,292.41 $90,455.08 $93,751.10

7 $75,986.09 $80,772.12 $83,937.05 $87,105.31 $90,253.45 $93,417.23 $96,705.38

8 $78,945.99 $83,723.06 $86,887.98 $90,043.94 $93,207.73 $96,371.53 $99,660.82

9 $81,902.52 $86,684.07 $89,853.47 $93,001.61 $96,167.64 $99,321.35 $102,613.98

10 $84,859.07 $89,643.97 $92,804.41 $95,955.89 $99,118.58 $102,277.90 $105,571.64

11 $87,815.60 $92,599.39 $95,751.99 $98,918.03 $102,077.34 $105,234.43 $108,530.43

12 $90,772.15 $95,555.94 $98,713.01 $101,871.23 $105,026.04 $108,189.84 $111,483.62

13 $98,510.23 $101,666.20 $104,830.00 $107,989.32 $111,148.63 $114,440.16

14 $101,466.77 $104,623.85 $107,786.54 $110,946.97 $114,108.52 $117,397.80

15 $104,422.20 $107,581.50 $110,745.32 $113,900.14 $117,061.71 $120,352.11

16 $113,702.96 $116,853.32 $120,017.12 $123,308.63

A $124,445.22 $127,740.10

B $128,885.08 $132,173.23

C $133,321.56 $136,606.36

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II

6.1(19)



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL 

192 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #11

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL

225 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #12

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $75,197.38 $80,793.39 $84,499.45 $88,204.37 $91,909.27 $95,614.20 $99,477.07

4 $78,665.90 $84,261.95 $87,971.33 $91,670.65 $95,377.80 $99,067.04 $102,934.42

5 $82,122.11 $87,728.23 $91,429.77 $95,139.17 $98,825.03 $102,535.57 $106,401.81

6 $85,586.16 $91,190.03 $94,893.83 $98,593.15 $102,295.82 $106,001.85 $109,863.62

7 $89,045.74 $94,655.21 $98,363.47 $102,076.24 $105,766.58 $109,473.73 $113,326.54

8 $92,514.24 $98,113.64 $101,821.92 $105,520.11 $109,227.26 $112,935.55 $116,789.47

9 $95,979.42 $101,583.28 $105,296.04 $108,985.29 $112,695.79 $116,391.75 $120,251.28

10 $99,444.58 $105,051.84 $108,754.48 $112,448.20 $116,154.25 $119,855.81 $123,716.45

11 $102,908.63 $108,514.75 $112,209.59 $115,920.10 $119,621.67 $123,322.09 $127,183.85

12 $106,373.81 $111,979.90 $115,679.23 $119,379.65 $123,076.75 $126,785.00 $130,644.52

13 $115,441.71 $119,139.92 $122,848.19 $126,549.75 $130,251.31 $134,109.71

14 $118,905.75 $122,606.21 $126,312.23 $130,016.04 $133,719.83 $137,574.87

15 $122,369.81 $126,071.37 $129,779.65 $133,476.72 $137,181.64 $141,037.79

16 $133,244.82 $136,936.28 $140,644.56 $144,501.85

A $145,833.91 $149,696.23

B $151,036.71 $154,890.62

C $156,236.13 $160,086.70

CLASS PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR INITIAL PLACEMENT AND/OR CLASS CHANGES

CLASS I a) Bachelor's degree
b) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications

CLASS II a) Master's degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree or 65 approved semester units plus six years approved
work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus three years approved work experience credit

CLASS III a) Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 49 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Associate degree plus 30 approved semester units, or 95 approved
semester units plus nine years approved work experience credit

2. Bachelor's degree plus six years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class II
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT ANNUAL

225 DAY SALARY SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT #12

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/18/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Annual Salary Based on 12 Month Year

CLASS IV a) Master's degree plus 30 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 64 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class III

CLASS V a) Master's degree plus 45 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 79 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Bachelor's degree plus 45 approved semester units plus nine years
approved work experience credit

2. Master's degree plus nine years approved work experience credit
3. Completion of 15 approved semester units after initial placement on

Class IV

CLASS VI a) Master's degree plus 60 approved semester units earned after award of the degree
b) Bachelor's degree plus 94 approved semester units including a master's degree
c) CTE placement - appropriate minimum qualifications plus one of the following:

1. Master's degree plus 15 approved semester units plus nine years
2. Completion of 15 approved semester units or nine years approved

work experience credit after placement on Class V

CLASS VII a) Doctorate degree
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT

CREDIT SUMMER SALARY SCHEDULE A
Effective Summer 2019

ATTACHMENT #13

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/19/2018
Reflected 1.894%
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

TEACHING (Lecture Hour Equivalent [LHE] = 18 times the hourly rate)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $81.23 $87.27 $91.28 $95.28 $99.28 $103.28 $107.46
4 $84.98 $91.03 $95.03 $99.03 $103.04 $107.01 $111.19
5 $88.71 $94.77 $98.77 $102.77 $106.76 $110.77 $114.93

LAB (Equivalent to 0.90 of a lecture hour)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $73.11 $78.56 $82.16 $85.76 $89.36 $92.96 $96.72
4 $76.48 $81.93 $85.53 $89.13 $92.73 $96.32 $100.08
5 $79.84 $85.29 $88.90 $92.50 $96.09 $99.70 $103.44

COUNSELING/
LIBRARIAN/NURSING (Equivalent to .085 of a lecture hour)

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $69.05 $74.19 $77.59 $80.99 $84.39 $87.79 $91.34
4 $72.23 $77.37 $80.78 $84.17 $87.58 $90.96 $94.51
5 $75.40 $80.55 $83.96 $87.35 $90.75 $94.15 $97.69

NON-TEACHING (Equivalent to 0.5 of a lecture hour)
STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII

1
2
3 $40.62 $43.64 $45.64 $47.65 $49.64 $51.65 $53.73
4 $42.49 $45.52 $47.51 $49.52 $51.52 $53.51 $55.60
5 $44.35 $47.39 $49.38 $51.39 $53.38 $55.39 $57.47

See Article 6.6 Summer Program
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT NON-CREDIT

SUMMER SALARY SCHEDULE C
Effective Summer 2019

ATTACHMENT #14

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/22/18
Reflects 1.894% Increase
Board Aproval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

STEP CLASS I CLASS II CLASS III CLASS IV CLASS V CLASS VI CLASS VII
1
2
3 $91.39 $98.19 $102.69 $107.19 $111.70 $116.20 $120.89
4 $95.60 $102.40 $106.91 $111.41 $115.91 $120.39 $125.10
5 $99.80 $106.61 $111.11 $115.62 $120.10 $124.61 $129.31

See Article 6.6 Summer Program
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
 2018/2019 FARSCCD PERMANENT
BEYOND CONTRACT/OVERLOAD

AND PART-TIME SALARY SCHEDULE B

ATTACHMENT #15

Prepared by Penny Wilkerson, Human Resources, 10/22/2018
Reflects 1.894% retro to 1st day of unit member's respective work year (Article 6.1.1) for 18/19
Board Approval Date: 10/29/2018 Hourly Salary Schedule

Column I Column II Column III Column IV
TEACHING (Lecture Hour Equivalent [LHE] = 18 times the hourly rate)

STEP
1
2
3 $58.56 $61.50 $64.57 $67.79
4 $61.50 $64.57 $67.79 $71.18
5 $64.57 $67.79 $71.18 $74.74

LAB (Equivalent to 0.90 of a lecture hour)
STEP

1
2
3 $52.71 $55.35 $58.12 $61.02
4 $55.35 $58.12 $61.02 $64.07
5 $58.12 $61.02 $64.07 $67.27

COUNSELING/ (equivalent to 0.85 of a lecture hour)
LIBRARIAN/NURSING

STEP
1
2
3 $49.78 $52.27 $54.89 $57.63
4 $52.27 $54.89 $57.63 $60.51
5 $54.89 $57.63 $60.51 $63.53

NON-TEACHING (equivalent to 0.5 of a lecture hour)
STEP

1
2
3 $29.29 $30.75 $32.29 $33.90
4 $30.75 $32.29 $33.90 $35.59
5 $32.29 $33.90 $35.59 $37.37

The hourly pay rate for part-time psychologists who are college counselors assigned specifically to provide psychological
services through the Health Centers will be $76.56.

See Article 7.3 Beyond Contract and Part-time

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 30

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15

MASTER'S + 15 MASTER'S + 30

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S

LESS THAN MASTER'S MASTER'S
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  

HUMAN RESOURCES DOCKET 
CLASSIFIED 

OCTOBER 29, 2018 

CLASSIFIED 
Miscellaneous Pay Schedule 2018-2019 Revised 10/29/18 Attachment #1 

2017/2018 CSEA Adjusted Permanent Salary Schedule Attachment #2 

2018/2019 CSEA Adjusted Interim Salary Schedule Attachment #3 

Professional Growth Increments 

Williams, Lithia 
Community Services Coord. II/ 
Community Services/ SAC 

Effective:   November 1, 2018 
Grade 15, Step 6 + 5%L + 4PG (2000) 
$77,330.87 

Change in Department 

Vega, Gerardo 
Senior Custodian 
From:  Continuing Ed./ CEC 
To: Admin. Services/ SAC (Reorg 1093) 

Effective:   August 20, 2018 
Grade 7, Step 6 + 2.5%L + 3PG (1500) 
$51,938.24 
Name Correction 

Change in Salary Placement 

Palomares, Maria 
Sr. Custodian/ Admin. Services/ SAC 

Effective:   September 7, 2018 
Grade 7, Step 6 + 2.5%L + 1PG (500) 
$50,938.26   Change to Day Shift 

CLASSIFIED HOURLY 
New Appointments 

Heim, Tracy 
Intermediate Clerk (CL18-1179) 
Foundation/ SCC 

Effective:   October 15, 2018 
19 Hours/Week  12 Month/Year 
Grade 5, Step A  $17.12/Hour 

No.  6.2
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HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET          Page  2 
OCTOBER 29, 2018 

Reduction in Force 

Lazcano, Alison 
Marketing Specialist/ Educations Services/ 
DO 

Effective:   December 14, 2018 
19 Hours/Week  12 Months/Year 

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT 

Massey, John 
Accompanist/ Fine & Performing Arts/ 
SAC 

Effective:   10/30/18 – 06/28/19 

Change in Temporary Assignment 

Alfaro, David 
Student Services Coord./ Counseling/ SAC 

Effective:   10/16/18 – 12/21/18 
Substitute 

Additional Hours for Ongoing Assignment 

Hong, Tammy 
Instructional Assistant/ Continuing Ed./ 
CEC 

Effective:   08/27/18 – 06/30/19 
Not to exceed 19 consecutive working 
days in any given period.  

Mejia, Jovannys 
Student Services Coord./ Student 
Services/ SCC 

Effective:   10/01/18 – 06/28/19 
Not to exceed 19 consecutive working 
days in any given period.  

Substitute Assignments 

Marin, Perla 
Senior Clerk/ Student Services/ SAC 

Effective:   10/12/18 – 10/26/18 

Rabah, Rabah 
Learning Facilitator/ Student Services/ 
SCC 

Effective:   10/08/18 – 12/14/18 

MISCELLANEOUS POSITIONS 

Ross, Marissa 
Coaching Assistant/ Kinesiology/ SAC 

Effective:   08/27/18 
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HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET          Page  3 
OCTOBER 29, 2018 

Instructional Associates/Associate Assistants 

Criminal Justice 
Smith, David Effective:   10/30/18 

Occupational Therapy Assistant 
Padilla, Jessica Effective:   10/30/18 

COMMUNITY SERVICE PRESENTERS 
Stipends Effective July 1 – 10, 2018 

Rivera, Rodrigo Amount:  $     34.22 

Stipends Effective July 11 – August 10, 2018 

Mack, Karen Amount:  $    232.69 

Rivera, Rodrigo Amount:  $    136.88 

Stipends Effective August 11 – September 10, 2018 

Mack, Karen Amount:  $    116.35 

McLean, Stephen Amount:  $    440.00 

Raslan, Nayrouz Amount:  $ 1,170.00 

Rivera, Rodrigo Amount:  $     34.22 

Woodson, Carrie Amount:  $     25.00 

VOLUNTEERS 

Brown, Sonya 
Student Services/ SAC 

Effective:   10/30/18 – 06/30/19 
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SANTA ANA COLLEGE  
STUDENT ASSISTANT LIST 

Burns, Carrie A.   Effective:        10/11/18-06/30/19 
Huynh, Huong Thien Effective:        10/10/18-06/30/19 
Paz Ortiz, Emerlyn Effective:        10/15/18-06/30/19 
Tafoya, Veronica E.  Effective:        10/15/18-06/30/19 

SANTIAGO CANYON COLLEGE 
STUDENT ASSISTANT NEW HIRE LIST 

Vole, Brandon  Effective:  10/2//2018 – 06/30/2019 
Silva, Joceline  Effective:  10/3/2018 – 06/30/2019 
Alibert Alexandrovich, Chaya Effective:  10/4/2018 – 06/30/2019 
Prado, Jonathan  Effective:  10/9/2018 – 06/30/2019 
Guzman, Cindy  Effective:  10/9/2018 – 06/30/2019 
Hess, Bryce Effective:  10/15/2018 – 06/30/2019 
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Attachment #1
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

MISCELLANEOUS PAY SCHEDULE 2018-2019

PROFESSIONAL EXPERTS:
CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Child Care Associate (Effect:  7/1/18) $12.00
Child Development Intern I (Effect: 7/1/18) $12.50
Child Development Intern II (Effect: 7/1/18) $12.75
Child Development Center Associate SubstituteTeacher (Effect:  1/1/08) $13.00
Child Development Center Substitute Teacher (Effect:  1/1/08) $17.50
EdUPlay Coordinator (Effect:  7/1/09) $25.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Community Services Presenter I (Effect: 1/24/00) $38.50
Community Services Presenter II (Effect: 1/24/00) $42.00
Community Services Presenter III (Effect: 8/27/96) $100/stipend unit

CONTRACT EDUCATION
Presenter I (Effect: 1/1/07) $29.50
Presenter II (Effect: 1/1/07) $39.00
Presenter III (Effect: 1/1/07) $52.20
Presenter IV (Effect: 1/1/07) $63.00
Presenter V (Effect: 1/1/07) $68.25

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT

Coaching Assistant (Effect: 8/19/14) $18.00
Instructional Associate Assistant 

Exercise Science/ Fine & Perf. Arts/ Real Est. (Effect: 1/1/07) $22.00
Criminal Justice/Fire Technology/Basic Skills/OTA (Effect: 7/1/12) $25.00

Instructional Associate  
Exercise Science/ Fine & Perf. Arts/ Real Est. (Effect: 1/1/07) $30.00
Criminal Justice/Fire Technology/Nursing (Effect: 1/1/07) $35.00

Real Time Captionist I (Effect:  8/1/10) $27.00
Real Time Captionist II (Effect:  8/1/10) $32.00
Real Time Captionist III (Effect:  8/1/10) $40.00
Sign Language Interpreter I (Effect:  8/1/10) $18.00
Sign Language Interpreter II (Effect:  8/1/10) $20.00
Sign Language Interpreter III (Effect:  8/1/10) $25.00
Sign Language Interpreter IV (Effect:  8/1/10) $30.00
Sign Language Interpreter V (Effect:  8/1/10) $36.00
Sign Language Interpreter VI (Effect:  8/1/10) $40.00
Sign Language Interpreter VII (Effect:  8/1/10) $45.00

SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER
Business Expert Professional (Effect:  7/1/04) $40.00
Business Expert Professional II (Effect: 04/17/07) $45.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
Clerical Assistant (Effect: 7/1/18) $12.00
Facility Planner I (Effect: 10/30/18) $105.00
Facility Planner II (Effect: 10/30/18) $165.00
Health Educator (Effect: 1/1/07) $23.00
Model (Effect:02/01/17) $26.00
Physician/Psychiatrist (Effect: 1/1/16) $90.00
Psychologist (Effect: 9/11/18) $75.00
Pre-Employment Articulation Testing (Effect:  7/1/96) $24.50
Scorekeeper (Effect: 1/1/07) $15.00
Regional Consortia Chair (Effect: 7/1/13) $68.00
Residential Assistant I (Effect: 7/1/18) $12.00
Residential Assistant II (Effect: 7/1/18) $13.00
Site Director I (Effect:02/01/16) $45.55
Site Director II (Effect: 02/01/16) $51.06
Sports Information Assistant (Effect: 1/1/07) $20.00
Stage Assistant (Effect: 1/1/07) $18.00
Translator (Effect: 1/1/07) $35.00

STUDENT WORKERS
Student Assistant I (Effect: 7/1/18) $12.00
Student Assistant II (Effect: 7/1/18) $13.00
Student Assistant III (Effect: 7/1/18) $14.25

Board approved:  10/29/2018
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Revised  Attachment #2 

GRADE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
1 $32,169.41 $33,809.19 $35,502.34 $37,288.78 $39,155.23 $41,128.32
2 $33,089.29 $34,729.09 $36,475.55 $38,315.31 $40,248.42 $42,288.17
3 $34,022.52 $35,675.65 $37,502.08 $39,408.53 $41,394.95 $43,474.70
4 $35,142.37 $36,875.50 $38,715.27 $40,675.03 $42,728.11 $44,861.19
5 $36,288.90 $38,115.33 $40,021.78 $42,021.53 $44,127.94 $46,341.01
6 $37,568.75 $39,475.17 $41,474.95 $43,554.68 $45,754.43 $48,034.14
7 $39,088.56 $41,061.66 $43,114.75 $45,301.13 $47,594.19 $49,953.88
8 $40,675.03 $42,728.11 $44,861.19 $47,154.25 $49,513.97 $51,993.65
9 $42,381.50 $44,527.90 $46,780.95 $49,140.66 $51,593.69 $54,180.06
10 $44,301.24 $46,540.99 $48,874.04 $51,313.74 $53,860.08 $56,553.10
11 $46,274.36 $48,580.73 $51,007.09 $53,593.46 $56,286.46 $59,099.45
12 $48,700.73 $51,180.42 $53,740.10 $56,419.78 $59,286.09 $62,219.08
13 $51,260.42 $53,806.76 $56,499.77 $59,366.10 $62,325.72 $65,472.01
14 $54,020.07 $56,726.41 $59,579.40 $62,552.36 $65,725.31 $69,018.24
15 $57,059.70 $59,899.37 $62,912.32 $66,031.95 $69,378.22 $72,831.10
16 $60,539.28 $63,578.91 $66,725.18 $70,084.77 $73,604.35 $77,270.56
17 $64,125.51 $67,338.45 $70,711.36 $74,257.61 $77,990.47 $81,923.33
18 $68,071.68 $71,497.95 $75,097.51 $78,857.04 $82,816.56 $86,949.38
19 $72,551.15 $76,177.36 $80,016.89 $84,043.07 $88,229.23 $92,668.68
20 $77,497.21 $81,376.73 $85,442.90 $89,695.71 $94,241.82 $98,934.60
21 $82,856.56 $87,002.71 $91,375.51 $95,974.96 $100,734.38 $105,787.09
22 $89,909.02 $94,388.48 $99,121.23 $104,107.30 $109,293.32 $114,772.65

Based on 12 Month/Year

Service Recognition: Differential Pay:
10 Years 2.5% Bilingual Requirement 2.5%
15 Years 5.0% Swing Shift 5%
20 Years 7.5% Graveyard Shift 7.5%
25 Years 10 %
30 Years 12.50%

1.546% Adjustment 
Board Approved: October 29, 2018

Rancho Santiago Community College District
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEE'S ASSOCIATION

PERMANENT CONTRACT ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE
Effective: July 1, 2017

HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET
OCTOBER 29, 2018

Revised Page 6
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Revised  Attachment #2 

GRADE STEP 1 2.50% 5.00% 7.50% 10.00% 12.50%
C $11.39 $11.67 $11.97 $12.27 $12.58 $12.90
B $13.01 $13.33 $13.66 $13.99 $14.31 $14.64
A $14.93 $15.31 $15.68 $16.05 $16.42 $16.80
1 $15.41 $15.80 $16.18 $16.56 $16.95 $17.34
2 $15.84 $16.24 $16.63 $17.03 $17.43 $17.82
3 $16.30 $16.71 $17.11 $17.52 $17.93 $18.34
4 $16.83 $17.25 $17.68 $18.10 $18.52 $18.94
5 $17.38 $17.81 $18.24 $18.68 $19.11 $19.55
6 $18.00 $18.45 $18.90 $19.35 $19.80 $20.25
7 $18.72 $19.19 $19.65 $20.12 $20.60 $21.06
8 $19.48 $19.96 $20.45 $20.94 $21.42 $21.91
9 $20.30 $20.81 $21.31 $21.82 $22.33 $22.83

10 $21.22 $21.75 $22.29 $22.81 $23.34 $23.87
11 $22.16 $22.72 $23.27 $23.83 $24.39 $24.93
12 $23.32 $23.91 $24.49 $25.06 $25.65 $26.23
13 $24.55 $25.16 $25.79 $26.40 $27.01 $27.62
14 $25.87 $26.52 $27.17 $27.82 $28.46 $29.11
15 $27.33 $28.02 $28.70 $29.39 $30.06 $30.75
16 $29.00 $29.72 $30.45 $31.17 $31.90 $32.62
17 $30.71 $31.47 $32.24 $33.01 $33.77 $34.55
18 $32.60 $33.41 $34.23 $35.04 $35.85 $36.67
19 $34.75 $35.62 $36.48 $37.36 $38.23 $39.10
20 $37.12 $38.05 $38.97 $39.91 $40.83 $41.76
21 $39.68 $40.67 $41.67 $42.66 $43.65 $44.64
22 $43.06 $44.14 $45.22 $46.29 $47.37 $48.44

Based on 12 Month/Year

Service Recognition: Differential Pay:
10 Years 2.5% Bilingual Requirement 2.5%
15 Years 5.0%
20 Years 7.5%
25 Years 10 %
30Years 12.5%

1.546% Adjustment 
Board Approved: October 29, 2018

Rancho Santiago Community College District
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEE'S ASSOCIATION

PERMANENT HOURLY SALARY SCHEDULE
Effective: July 1, 2017

HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET
OCTOBER 29, 2018

Revised Page 7
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10 Accompanist 14 Executive Secretary 9 Offset Lithographer
13 Accountant 8 Expeditor 4 Parking Attendant

4 Account Clerk 11 Facilities Coordinator 11 Payroll Specialist
10 Administrative Clerk 17 Facility Planning Specialist 8 Phototypesetting Technician I
12 Administrative Secretary 17 Facility Systems Engineer 11 Phototypesetting Technician II

3 Admissions Assistant 13 Financial Aid Computer Analyst 12 Placement Specialist
6 Admissions/Records Specialist I 10 Financial Aid Computer Technician 8 Printing/Reprographics/Bindery Technician
8 Admissions/Records Specialist II 15 Financial Aid Coordinator 8 Program Specialist

10 Admissions/Records Specialist III 11 Financial Aid Analyst 10 Property Facilitator
15 Admissions & Records Technology Specialist 11 Financial Aid Senior Account Clerk 13 Public Access Television Coordinator
13 Alternate Media Specialist 8 Financial Aid Technician 5 Publications Assistant
13 Applications Specialist I A Fine & Performing Arts Technician 14 Publications Specialist
15 Applications Specialist II 9 Fine Arts & Theater Facilities Technician 11 Purchasing Assistant
19 Applications Specialist III C Food Service Aide 5 Purchasing Clerk
22 Applications Specialist IV 3 Food Service Worker 5 Receptionist/President's Office
11 Art Gallery Coordinator 8 Gardener/Utility Worker 9 Reprographics Technician

5 Assessment Assistant 3 General Office Clerk 16 Research Analyst
14 Assistant Athletic Trainer/Therapist 15 Graduation Specialist 12 Research Assistant

9 Athletic Field Grounds Worker 9 Grants Assistant 17 Research Coordinator
3 Athletic/PE Equipment Assistant 14 Graphic Designer 13 Research Specialist

12 Athletic Equipment Coordinator 13 Help Desk Analyst 16 Resource Development Coordinator
15 Athletic Trainer/Therapist 13 High School & Community Outreach Specialist 12 Risk Management Specialist
16 Audit Specialist 11 Human Resources Technician 14 Scholarship Coordinator
11 Automotive Mechanic 13 HVAC Mechanic 13 Science Laboratory Coordinator
10 Auxiliary Services Specialist 22 Information Security Specialist 7 Science Storekeeper/Lab Technician
10 Bookstore Buyer 11 Information Systems Specialist 10 Senior Account Clerk
13 Bookstore Operations Specialist 5 Instructional Assistant 15 Senior Accountant

8 Bookstore Storekeeper 6 Instructional Assistant/DSPS 11 Senior Admissions/Records Specialist
13 Business Servcies Coordinator 12 Instructional Center Specialist 6 Senior Cashier
15 Business Systems Analyst 7 Instructional Center Technician 8 Senior Clerk
14 Buyer 13 Instructional Coordinator/Analyst 8 Senior Clerk/Communications Ctr. Dispatcher
11 CARE Program Coordinator 9 Instructional Equipment Coordinator 7 Senior Custodian/Utility Worker
13 Career Guidance Coordinator 15 Instructional Media Producer 13 Senior District Safety Officer
11 Career Guidance Specialist 6 Intermediate Account Clerk 10 Senior EOPS Specialist
10 Career Technician 5 Intermediate Clerk 5 Senior Food Service Worker

3 Cashier/Bookstore 10 Intermediate District Safety Officer 9 Senior Mailroom Clerk
C Child Development Aide 16 International Student Coordinator 12 Senior Media Systems Electronic Tech
6 Child Development Center Cook/Nutrition Specialist 11 International Student Program Specialist 12 Senior Payroll Specialist

15 Communications Specialist 14 Interpreter/Beginning 8 Senior Purchasing Clerk
12 Community Services Coordinator I 16 Interpreter/Intermediate 18 Senior Resource Development Coord.
15 Community Services Coordinator II 20 Interpreter/Senior 11 Skilled Maintenance Worker

8 Community Services Field Coordinator 12 Job Developer 19 Small Business Specialist
9 Community Services Program Developer 13 Job Placement Coordinator 11 Special Projects Specialist
8 Community Services Technician 14 Lead Central Plant Operator 13 Sports Information Coordinator

10 Computer Lab Technician 8 Lead Custodian 13 Stage Manager/Master Carpenter
16 Computer Operations Coordinator 10 Lead Gardener 6 Student Activities Assistant
15 Computer Operations Specialist 14 Lead Maintenance Worker 13 Student Activities Coordinator
13 Computer Programmer 6 Lead Publications Assistant 8 Student Activities Specialist
13 Contract Education Coordinator 10 Learning Assistant 10 Student Program Specialist
15 Contracts Specialist 8 Learning Center Specialist 10 Student Services Specialist
14 Coordinator of Community Relations 8 Learning Facilitator 15 Student Services Coordinator

4 Costume Technician 14 Learning Resources Specialist 13 Student Support Services Program Specialist
5 Counseling Assistant 7 Learning Specialist 11 Support Services Assistant

13 Curriculum Specialist 6 Library Clerk 10 Success Center Specialist
4 Custodian 13 Library Systems Specialist 20 Technical Specialist IV
5 Data Entry Clerk 9 Library Technician 13 Technical Specialist I

12 Desktop Publishing Technician 12 Library Technician II 15 Technical Specialist II
15 Development Coordinator 5 Lifeguard 17 Technical Specialist III

7 Disabled Student Center Specialist 4 Mail & Delivery Clerk 15 Technology and Production Coordinator
15 Distance Education Services Specialist 8 Mail/Warehouse Assistant 7 Technology Storekeeper

9 District Safety Officer 5 Maintenance Assistant   B Television Playout Operator
10 District Scheduling Coordinator 8 Maintenance/Utility Worker 5 Telephone Operator/Receptionist
11 DSPS Specialist 12 Marketing Specialist 3 Test Proctor
11 Electronic & Computer Technician I 8 Media Systems Assistant 7 Theatre Facilities Technician
13 Electronic & Computer Technician II 13 Media Systems Electronic Technician 11 Transfer Center Specialist
15 Electronic Media Specialist 15 Media Systems Electronic Technician, Lead 12 Veterans Affairs Coordinator

8 Electronics Storekeeper/Repair Technician 8 Media Systems Technical Assistant 8 Video Technician
11 Electronic Technician 15 Network Specialist I 5 Warehouse Delivery Driver

6 EOPS Specialist 17 Network Specialist II 8 Warehouse Storekeeper
19 Network Specialist III

Position List Revised:  October 9, 2017 22 Network Specialist IV

HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET
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Revised  Attachment #3 

GRADE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
1 $32,169.41 $33,809.19 $35,502.34 $37,288.78 $39,155.23 $41,128.32
2 $33,089.29 $34,729.09 $36,475.55 $38,315.31 $40,248.42 $42,288.17
3 $34,022.52 $35,675.65 $37,502.08 $39,408.53 $41,394.95 $43,474.70
4 $35,142.37 $36,875.50 $38,715.27 $40,675.03 $42,728.11 $44,861.19
5 $36,288.90 $38,115.33 $40,021.78 $42,021.53 $44,127.94 $46,341.01
6 $37,568.75 $39,475.17 $41,474.95 $43,554.68 $45,754.43 $48,034.14
7 $39,088.56 $41,061.66 $43,114.75 $45,301.13 $47,594.19 $49,953.88
8 $40,675.03 $42,728.11 $44,861.19 $47,154.25 $49,513.97 $51,993.65
9 $42,381.50 $44,527.90 $46,780.95 $49,140.66 $51,593.69 $54,180.06
10 $44,301.24 $46,540.99 $48,874.04 $51,313.74 $53,860.08 $56,553.10
11 $46,274.36 $48,580.73 $51,007.09 $53,593.46 $56,286.46 $59,099.45
12 $48,700.73 $51,180.42 $53,740.10 $56,419.78 $59,286.09 $62,219.08
13 $51,260.42 $53,806.76 $56,499.77 $59,366.10 $62,325.72 $65,472.01
14 $54,020.07 $56,726.41 $59,579.40 $62,552.36 $65,725.31 $69,018.24
15 $57,059.70 $59,899.37 $62,912.32 $66,031.95 $69,378.22 $72,831.10
16 $60,539.28 $63,578.91 $66,725.18 $70,084.77 $73,604.35 $77,270.56
17 $64,125.51 $67,338.45 $70,711.36 $74,257.61 $77,990.47 $81,923.33
18 $68,071.68 $71,497.95 $75,097.51 $78,857.04 $82,816.56 $86,949.38
19 $72,551.15 $76,177.36 $80,016.89 $84,043.07 $88,229.23 $92,668.68
20 $77,497.21 $81,376.73 $85,442.90 $89,695.71 $94,241.82 $98,934.60
21 $82,856.56 $87,002.71 $91,375.51 $95,974.96 $100,734.38 $105,787.09
22 $89,909.02 $94,388.48 $99,121.23 $104,107.30 $109,293.32 $114,772.65

Based on 12 Month/Year

Service Recognition: Differential Pay:
10 Years 2.5% Bilingual Requirement 2.5%
15 Years 5.0% Swing Shift 5%
20 Years 7.5% Graveyard Shift 7.5%
25 Years 10 %
30 Years 12.50%

1.546% Adjustment
Board Approved: October 29, 2018

Rancho Santiago Community College District
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEE'S ASSOCIATION
INTERIM CONTRACT ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE

Effective: July 1, 2018

HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET
OCTOBER 29, 2018
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Revised  Attachment #3 

GRADE STEP 1 2.50% 5.00% 7.50% 10.00% 12.50%
C $11.39 $11.67 $11.97 $12.27 $12.58 $12.90
B $13.01 $13.33 $13.66 $13.99 $14.31 $14.64
A $14.93 $15.31 $15.68 $16.05 $16.42 $16.80
1 $15.41 $15.80 $16.18 $16.56 $16.95 $17.34
2 $15.84 $16.24 $16.63 $17.03 $17.43 $17.82
3 $16.30 $16.71 $17.11 $17.52 $17.93 $18.34
4 $16.83 $17.25 $17.68 $18.10 $18.52 $18.94
5 $17.38 $17.81 $18.24 $18.68 $19.11 $19.55
6 $18.00 $18.45 $18.90 $19.35 $19.80 $20.25
7 $18.72 $19.19 $19.65 $20.12 $20.60 $21.06
8 $19.48 $19.96 $20.45 $20.94 $21.42 $21.91
9 $20.30 $20.81 $21.31 $21.82 $22.33 $22.83
10 $21.22 $21.75 $22.29 $22.81 $23.34 $23.87
11 $22.16 $22.72 $23.27 $23.83 $24.39 $24.93
12 $23.32 $23.91 $24.49 $25.06 $25.65 $26.23
13 $24.55 $25.16 $25.79 $26.40 $27.01 $27.62
14 $25.87 $26.52 $27.17 $27.82 $28.46 $29.11
15 $27.33 $28.02 $28.70 $29.39 $30.06 $30.75
16 $29.00 $29.72 $30.45 $31.17 $31.90 $32.62
17 $30.71 $31.47 $32.24 $33.01 $33.77 $34.55
18 $32.60 $33.41 $34.23 $35.04 $35.85 $36.67
19 $34.75 $35.62 $36.48 $37.36 $38.23 $39.10
20 $37.12 $38.05 $38.97 $39.91 $40.83 $41.76
21 $39.68 $40.67 $41.67 $42.66 $43.65 $44.64
22 $43.06 $44.14 $45.22 $46.29 $47.37 $48.44

Based on 12 Month/Year

Service Recognition: Differential Pay:
10 Years 2.5% Bilingual Requirement 2.5%
15 Years 5.0%
20 Years 7.5%
25 Years 10 %
30Years 12.5%

1.546% Adjustment
Board Approved: October 29, 2018

Rancho Santiago Community College District
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEE'S ASSOCIATION

INTERIM HOURLY SALARY SCHEDULE
Effective: July 1, 2018

HUMAN RESOURCES CLASSIFIED DOCKET
OCTOBER 29, 2018
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10 Accompanist 14 Executive Secretary 9 Offset Lithographer
13 Accountant 8 Expeditor 4 Parking Attendant

4 Account Clerk 11 Facilities Coordinator 11 Payroll Specialist
10 Administrative Clerk 17 Facility Planning Specialist 8 Phototypesetting Technician I
12 Administrative Secretary 17 Facility Systems Engineer 11 Phototypesetting Technician II

3 Admissions Assistant 13 Financial Aid Computer Analyst 12 Placement Specialist
6 Admissions/Records Specialist I 10 Financial Aid Computer Technician 8 Printing/Reprographics/Bindery Technician
8 Admissions/Records Specialist II 15 Financial Aid Coordinator 8 Program Specialist

10 Admissions/Records Specialist III 11 Financial Aid Analyst 10 Property Facilitator
15 Admissions & Records Technology Specialist 11 Financial Aid Senior Account Clerk 13 Public Access Television Coordinator
13 Alternate Media Specialist 8 Financial Aid Technician 5 Publications Assistant
13 Applications Specialist I A Fine & Performing Arts Technician 14 Publications Specialist
15 Applications Specialist II 9 Fine Arts & Theater Facilities Technician 11 Purchasing Assistant
19 Applications Specialist III C Food Service Aide 5 Purchasing Clerk
22 Applications Specialist IV 3 Food Service Worker 5 Receptionist/President's Office
11 Art Gallery Coordinator 8 Gardener/Utility Worker 9 Reprographics Technician

5 Assessment Assistant 3 General Office Clerk 16 Research Analyst
14 Assistant Athletic Trainer/Therapist 15 Graduation Specialist 12 Research Assistant

9 Athletic Field Grounds Worker 9 Grants Assistant 17 Research Coordinator
3 Athletic/PE Equipment Assistant 14 Graphic Designer 13 Research Specialist

12 Athletic Equipment Coordinator 13 Help Desk Analyst 16 Resource Development Coordinator
15 Athletic Trainer/Therapist 13 High School & Community Outreach Specialist 12 Risk Management Specialist
16 Audit Specialist 11 Human Resources Technician 14 Scholarship Coordinator
11 Automotive Mechanic 13 HVAC Mechanic 13 Science Laboratory Coordinator
10 Auxiliary Services Specialist 22 Information Security Specialist 7 Science Storekeeper/Lab Technician
10 Bookstore Buyer 11 Information Systems Specialist 10 Senior Account Clerk
13 Bookstore Operations Specialist 5 Instructional Assistant 15 Senior Accountant

8 Bookstore Storekeeper 6 Instructional Assistant/DSPS 11 Senior Admissions/Records Specialist
13 Business Servcies Coordinator 12 Instructional Center Specialist 6 Senior Cashier
15 Business Systems Analyst 7 Instructional Center Technician 8 Senior Clerk
14 Buyer 13 Instructional Coordinator/Analyst 8 Senior Clerk/Communications Ctr. Dispatcher
11 CARE Program Coordinator 9 Instructional Equipment Coordinator 7 Senior Custodian/Utility Worker
13 Career Guidance Coordinator 15 Instructional Media Producer 13 Senior District Safety Officer
11 Career Guidance Specialist 6 Intermediate Account Clerk 10 Senior EOPS Specialist
10 Career Technician 5 Intermediate Clerk 5 Senior Food Service Worker

3 Cashier/Bookstore 10 Intermediate District Safety Officer 9 Senior Mailroom Clerk
C Child Development Aide 16 International Student Coordinator 12 Senior Media Systems Electronic Tech
6 Child Development Center Cook/Nutrition Specialist 11 International Student Program Specialist 12 Senior Payroll Specialist

15 Communications Specialist 14 Interpreter/Beginning 8 Senior Purchasing Clerk
12 Community Services Coordinator I 16 Interpreter/Intermediate 18 Senior Resource Development Coord.
15 Community Services Coordinator II 20 Interpreter/Senior 11 Skilled Maintenance Worker

8 Community Services Field Coordinator 12 Job Developer 19 Small Business Specialist
9 Community Services Program Developer 13 Job Placement Coordinator 11 Special Projects Specialist
8 Community Services Technician 14 Lead Central Plant Operator 13 Sports Information Coordinator

10 Computer Lab Technician 8 Lead Custodian 13 Stage Manager/Master Carpenter
16 Computer Operations Coordinator 10 Lead Gardener 6 Student Activities Assistant
15 Computer Operations Specialist 14 Lead Maintenance Worker 13 Student Activities Coordinator
13 Computer Programmer 6 Lead Publications Assistant 8 Student Activities Specialist
13 Contract Education Coordinator 10 Learning Assistant 10 Student Program Specialist
15 Contracts Specialist 8 Learning Center Specialist 10 Student Services Specialist
14 Coordinator of Community Relations 8 Learning Facilitator 15 Student Services Coordinator

4 Costume Technician 14 Learning Resources Specialist 13 Student Support Services Program Specialist
5 Counseling Assistant 7 Learning Specialist 11 Support Services Assistant

13 Curriculum Specialist 6 Library Clerk 10 Success Center Specialist
4 Custodian 13 Library Systems Specialist 20 Technical Specialist IV
5 Data Entry Clerk 9 Library Technician 13 Technical Specialist I

12 Desktop Publishing Technician 12 Library Technician II 15 Technical Specialist II
15 Development Coordinator 5 Lifeguard 17 Technical Specialist III

7 Disabled Student Center Specialist 4 Mail & Delivery Clerk 15 Technology and Production Coordinator
15 Distance Education Services Specialist 8 Mail/Warehouse Assistant 7 Technology Storekeeper

9 District Safety Officer 5 Maintenance Assistant   B Television Playout Operator
10 District Scheduling Coordinator 8 Maintenance/Utility Worker 5 Telephone Operator/Receptionist
11 DSPS Specialist 12 Marketing Specialist 3 Test Proctor
11 Electronic & Computer Technician I 8 Media Systems Assistant 7 Theatre Facilities Technician
13 Electronic & Computer Technician II 13 Media Systems Electronic Technician 11 Transfer Center Specialist
15 Electronic Media Specialist 15 Media Systems Electronic Technician, Lead 12 Veterans Affairs Coordinator

8 Electronics Storekeeper/Repair Technician 8 Media Systems Technical Assistant 8 Video Technician
11 Electronic Technician 15 Network Specialist I 5 Warehouse Delivery Driver

6 EOPS Specialist 17 Network Specialist II 8 Warehouse Storekeeper
19 Network Specialist III

Position List Revised:  October 9, 2017 22 Network Specialist IV
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

To:            Board of Trustees     Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re:            Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Rancho   
Santiago Community College District and the Rancho Santiago Community District  
Continuing Education Faculty Association (CEFA) 

Action:     Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Negotiations between the District and the Rancho Santiago Community College District 
Continuing Education Faculty Association (CEFA) have been completed.  A successor agreement 
for 2018-2020 has been negotiated and was ratified by the CEFA on October 6, 2018.  The 
proposed agreement is now presented to the Board of Trustees for approval. 

ANALYSIS 

The fiscal implications and terms of the proposed agreement are detailed on the disclosure form. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the collective bargaining agreement with 
the Rancho Santiago Community College District Continuing Education Faculty Association 
(CEFA) for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020. 

Fiscal Impact:  Presented on Attached Disclosure Form       Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by:     Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Submitted by:   Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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DISCLOSURE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
In Accordance with AB 1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) and Gov. Code 3547.5

Rancho Santiago Community College District

Name of Bargaining Unit: Continuing Education Faculty Association

The proposed agreement covers the period beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2020
and will be acted upon by the Governing Board at its meeting on October 29, 2018

A. Proposed Change in Compensation
Fiscal Impact of Proposed Agreement

Compensation
Current Year Year 2

2018-19 2019-20
1. Step and Column - Increase 

(Decrease) Due to movement plus Cost (+/-) $123,340
any changes due to settlement

2. Salary Schedule Increase Cost (+/-) $305,757
(Decrease)

3.210%

3. Other Compensation - Increase Cost (+/-) $0
(Decrease) (Stipends, Bonuses, etc.)
FRINGE BENEFITS

4. Statutory Benefits - Increase Cost (+/-) $237,016
(Decrease) in STRS, PERS, FICA,
WC, UI, Medicare, etc.

5. Health/Welfare Plan - Increase Cost (+/-) $0
(Decrease)

6. Total Compensation - Increase Cost (+/-) $666,113
(Decrease) (Total Lines 1 - 5)

7. Total Number of Represented Employees 592

8. Total Compensation Cost for Cost (+/-) $1,125
Average Employee - Increase
(Decrease) 5.41%

Please include comments and explanations as necessary:

TO BE REOPENED

TO BE REOPENED

Article 7.16.1 - Parental Leave = Per Education Code 87780.1, unit members may take up to a maximum of 12
weeks of leave.

Article 7.17 = Extended Absence Leave = Per Education Code 87786, a unit member who has started a fall or

has been exhausted, shall be compensated at fifty percent (50%) of his/her current semester assignment pay for

Article 7.16.3 = A unit member who has started a fall or spring semester or summer or winter intersession
assignment and whose sick leave, including current and accrued, has been exhausted, shall be compensated at
fifty percent (50%) of his/her current semester assignment pay for the remaining period of the parental leave or the
end of the current semester/intersession assignment, whichever comes first.

spring semester or summer or winter intersession assignment and whose sick leave, including current and accrued,

6.3(40)



Page 2 of 5

LHE Multiplied by 30 = Teaching Hours; LHE Multiplied by 47 = Coordinator Hours; LHE Multiplied by 42 = 
Counselor Hours

LHE formula is based on the number of hours a full-time faculty member doing the same assignment must work to

47 hours, Counselors:  42 hours equals one (1) LHE.

Total Hours Divided by 30 = Teaching LHE; Total Hours Divided by 47 = Coordinator LHE; Total Hours Divided by
42 = Counselor LHE

teachers is 25.  The standard number of hours for full-time coordinators is 40.  The standard number of hours for
full-time counselors is 35 hours.

To calculate the equivalent hours to LHE the following formula is used:  Maximum hours available (maximum hours
per week X 35 weeks (contract limit) which is divided by the maximum annual LHE (20 LHE) to obtain the hours per
one (1) LHE.  Therefore, the LHE pay rate will be:  Instructors:  30 hours equals one (1) LHE, Coordinators: 

the remaining period of absence or the end of the current semester assignment, whichever comes first.

Article 10 Due Deduction - A = CEFA shall provide the District with a list certified by an authorized CEFA 
representative identifying all dues paying members from whose salary or wages the dues deduction is to be made
and notify the District within 10 days of any change to the certified list.

Article 11.1 - Salaries = Effective on the first day of the 2018 Fall Semester, a 3.21% adjustment (State-Funded

Article 10 C = CEFA shall completely indemnify and hold the District and its officers, employees and agents
harmless from any and all claims, processdings, demands or suits, liability, or other action taken or not taken by or
on behalf of the District arising from provisions contained in this Article, and to reimburse the District for its cost in
defending against any such claims, proceedings or liability.

COLA 2.71% plus 0.5%).

Article 11.9 - Pay by Lecture Hour Equivalent (LHE) = Unit members who perform work as: classroom teachers;

Article 11.8.1 = unit members will be conpensated at the non-instructional rate if they are kept in the jail facility 
during a lock down.  This time is an ancillary activity.  Unit members will submit to the District a time card with the
actual hours the unit member was in lock down.

counselors; hourly coordinators will be paid by LHE.  Unit Member Work Load will be up to 20 LHE total for Fall
and Spring Semesters.  This is 67% of full-time faculty LHE, which is 30 LHE total for Fall and Spring Semesters.
Winter and Summer are excluded from this 20 LHE total.

achieve a full workload, divided by the standard number of hours for a credit full-time faculty member.  The standard
number of hours for full-time credit faculty is 15.  The standard number of hours for full-time non-credit classroom
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B. Proposed Negotiated Changes in Non-Compensation Items (class size adjustments,
staff development days, teacher prep time, etc.)

C. What are the specific impacts on instructional and support programs to accommodate
settlement?  Include the impact of non-negotiated changes such as staff reductions
and program reductions/eliminations?

None

D. What contingency language is included in the proposed agreement (reopeners, etc.)?

Page 3 of 5

For the duration of this agreement, the District and CEFA shall meet and negotiate during the 2018-2019 year
on Article 11 - Wages and Hours and each party may also reopen on one other article of its choice.

as of the Fall semester of 2018 are grandparented in to Employment Preference Rights.  This does not
include any classified employees who may have had additional teaching or counseling assignments prior
to July 1, 2018.

Article 12.2 - Unit Member Employment Preference Rights - Section 1. - Eligibility: b. = Unit members
who would be vested (per the language in Article 12 of the 2015-2018 Collective Bargaining Agreement)

6.3(42)



E. Source of Funding for Proposed Agreement

1. Current Year

Base revenue

2. How will the ongoing cost of the proposed agreement be funded in future years?

Base funding

3. If multi-year agreement, what is the source of funding, including assumptions used, to fund
these obligations in future years?  (Remember to include compounding effects in meeting obligations)

Page 4 of 5

This agreement is for two (2) years - July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2020.
Financial aspects of agreement will be reopened each year
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F. Impact of Proposed Agreement on Current Year Unrestricted Reserves

1. State Reserve Standard

a. Total Expenditures, Transfers Out, and Uses (Including Cost of Proposed Agreement) N/A

b. State Standard Minimum Reserve Percentage for this District N/A

c. State Standard Minimum Reserve Amount for this District N/A
(Line 1 times Line 2 or $50,000 for a district with less than 1,001 ADA)

2. Budgeted Unrestricted Reserve (After Impact of Proposed Agreement)

a. General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted Designated for Economic Uncertainties N/A

b. General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted Unappropriated Amount N/A

c. Special Reserve Fund (J-207) Budgeted Designated for Economic Uncertainties N/A

d. Special Reserve Fund (J-207) Budgeted Unappropriated Amount N/A

e. Article XIII B Fund (J-241) Budgeted Designated for Uncertainties N/A

f. Article XIII B Fund (J-241) Budgeted Unappropriated Amount N/A

g. Total District Budgeted Unrestricted Reserves N/A

3. Do unrestricted reserves meet the standard minimum reserve amount?     Yes _X_   No ___

G. Certification

The information provided in this document summarizes the financial implications of the proposed
agreement and is submitted to the Governing Board for public disclosure of the major provisions of 
the agreement in accordance with the requirements of AB 1200 and GC 3547.5

District Chancellor Date

Page 5 of 5
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NO. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

To:            Board of Trustees     Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re:            Approval of Public Disclosure of the Increase to the California School Employees 
Association, Chapter 579 Salary Schedule 

Action:     Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The District and the California School Employees Association (CSEA) have reached tentative 
agreement for the 2017-2018 fiscal year.  The tentative agreement was ratified by the CSEA 
membership on January 16, 2018 and approved by the Board of Trustees on January 22, 2018. 

ANALYSIS 

Included in Article 14.1 was Equity Lanaguage “Should any other bargaining unit receive a 
salary increase greater than 2% for the 2017-18 school year, the District will provide the same 
salary increase retroactive to July 1, 2017 to all CSEA bargaining unit members.”  Settlement 
with another bargaining unit was greater than 2%.  This triggers Article 14.1 to increase an 
additional 1.546% to the CSEA salary schedule.  The fiscal implications of the agreement are 
presented on the attached disclosure form. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the increase to the California School 
Employees Association, Chapter 579 salary schedule as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  Presented on Attached Disclosure Form       Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by:     Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Submitted by:   Tracie Green, Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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DISCLOSURE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
In Accordance with AB 1200 (Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213) and Gov. Code 3547.5

Rancho Santiago Community College District

Name of Bargaining Unit:   CSEA Chapter 579

The proposed agreement covers the period beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018
and will be acted upon by the Governing Board at its meeting on October 29, 2018

A. Proposed Change in Compensation
Fiscal Impact of Proposed Agreement

Compensation

2017-18
1. Step and Column - Increase 

(Decrease) Due to movement plus Cost (+/-) $0 $0 $
any changes due to settlement

2. Salary Schedule Increase Cost (+/-) F/T $438,758 $0 $
P/T $98,875

1.546% % %

3. Other Compensation - Increase Cost (+/-) $0 $
(Decrease) (Stipends, Bonuses, etc.)
FRINGE BENEFITS % %

4. Statutory Benefits - Increase Cost (+/-) F/T $127,727 $0 $
(Decrease) in STRS, PERS, FICA, P/T $8,582
WC, UI, Medicare, etc.

$0 % %

5. Health/Welfare Plan - Increase Cost (+/-) $0 $
(Decrease)

% %

6. Total Compensation - Increase Cost (+/-) $673,942 $
(Decrease) (Total Lines 1 - 5)

% %

7. Total Number of Represented Employees 707

8. Total Compensation Cost for Cost (+/-) $953 $
Average Employee - Increase
(Decrease)
Total Compensation % 1.546%

Please include comments and explanations as necessary:

Page 1 of 4

Article 14.1 Salary - Equity Language = Should any other bargaining unit receive a salary increase greater
than 2% for the 2017-18 school year, the District will provide the same salary increase retroactive to July 1, 2017
to all CSEA bargaiing unit members.

Amendment to the 2017/18 disclosure - due to another bargaining unit agreement triggered automatic increase.
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B. Proposed Negotiated Changes in Non-Compensation Items (class size adjustments,
staff development days, teacher prep time, etc.)

None

C. What are the specific impacts on instructional and support programs to accommodate
settlement?  Include the impact of non-negotiated changes such as staff reductions
and program reductions/eliminations?

None

D. What contingency language is included in the proposed agreement (reopeners, etc.)?

None

Page 2 of 4
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E. Source of Funding for Proposed Agreement

1. Current Year

Base revenue

2. How will the ongoing cost of the proposed agreement be funded in future years?

3. If multi-year agreement, what is the source of funding, including assumptions used, to fund
these obligations in future years?  (Remember to include compounding effects in meeting obligations)

Page 3 of 4
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F. Impact of Proposed Agreement on Current Year Unrestricted Reserves

1. State Reserve Standard

a. Total Expenditures, Transfers Out, and Uses (Including Cost of Proposed Agreement) N/A

b. State Standard Minimum Reserve Percentage for this District N/A

c. State Standard Minimum Reserve Amount for this District N/A
(Line 1 times Line 2 or $50,000 for a district with less than 1,001 ADA)

2. Budgeted Unrestricted Reserve (After Impact of Proposed Agreement)

a. General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted Designated for Economic Uncertainties N/A

b. General Fund Budgeted Unrestricted Unappropriated Amount N/A

c. Special Reserve Fund (J-207) Budgeted Designated for Economic Uncertainties N/A

d. Special Reserve Fund (J-207) Budgeted Unappropriated Amount N/A

e. Article XIII B Fund (J-241) Budgeted Designated for Uncertainties N/A

f. Article XIII B Fund (J-241) Budgeted Unappropriated Amount N/A

g. Total District Budgeted Unrestricted Reserves N/A

3. Do unrestricted reserves meet the standard minimum reserve amount?     Yes _X_   No ___

G. Certification

The information provided in this document summarizes the financial implications of the proposed
agreement and is submitted to the Governing Board for public disclosure of the major provisions of 
the agreement in accordance with the requirements of AB 1200 and GC 3547.5

District Chancellor Date
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Human Resources 

To:             Board of Trustees     Date:  October 29, 2018 

Re:             Approval of Credit Instructional Calendar for 2019-2020 

Action:       Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The administration and the Faculty Association of Rancho Santiago Community College District 
(FARSCCD) have developed the attached 2019 – 2020 instructional calendar for the college credit 
program.  The calendar is presented to the Board of Trustees each year for approval. 

ANALYSIS 

The proposed calendar continues the 16-week compressed calendar for the fall and spring 
semesters and includes a 4-week intersession in January.  The spring semester will begin in 
February and conclude in June. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the 2019-2020 Credit Instructional Calendar 
as presented. 

Fiscal Impact:  To Be Determined    Board Date:  October 29, 2018 

Prepared by:    Alistair Winter, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Submitted by:  Alistair Winter, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Recommended by:  Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

   No. 6.5 
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           RSCCD CREDIT INSTRUCTIONAL CALENDAR 2019 - 2020

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
11 12 13 14 15 16 17

August 18 19 20 21 22 23 24      Faculty Projects: August 19-21; Common Days 22 & 23
25 26 27 28 29 30 31            Start Fall 2019 Semester
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Labor Day: September 2

September 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 1 2 3 4 5

October 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19             End of 8th week
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

November 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Veterans Day: November 11
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Thanksgiving: November 28-30
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

December 8 9 10 11 12 13 14            End of Fall 2019 Semester
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Christmas Holiday: December 25
29 30 31 1 2 3 4 New Years Day: January 1

January 5 6 7 8 9 10 11         Four-week Intersession
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 Martin Luther King Holiday: January 20
26 27 28 29 30 31 1

February 2 3 4 5 6 7 8      Faculty Projects: Feb 3-5; Common Days Feb. 6 & 7
9 10 11 12 13 14 15           Start Spring 2020 Semester

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 Lincoln's Birthday: February 14
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 President's Day: February 17
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

March 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Cesar Chavez Day: March 31
29 30 31 1 2 3 4 End of 8th week

April 5 6 7 8 9 10 11            Spring Break
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

May 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Memorial Day: May 25
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 Santa Ana College Commencement: June 4
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Santiago Canyon College Commencement: June 5
31 1 2 3 4 5 6             End of Spring 2020 Semester

June 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20              Start of Summer 2020
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 1 2 3 4 Independence Day: July 4;  Observed on July 3

July 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8             End of Summer 2020

Board Approved:  October 29, 2018 6.5 (2)



No. __6.6__ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Human Resources  

To:            Board of Trustees Date:  October 29, 2018  

Re:            Selection of CSEA, Chapter 888 Grievance Level VII-B Hearing Process 

Action:      Request for Decision 

BACKGROUND 

CSEA, Chapter 888 submitted a grievance alleging violation of Article 8 – Wages and Hours of 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA).  CSEA 888 worked through the grievance process 
in accordance with Article 5 - Grievance Procedures of the CBA.  The appeal of the alleged 
violation has been denied in its entirety at level III – Assistant Vice Chancellor, level IV – Vice 
Chancellor, Human Resources and level V – Chancellor. In the event the grievant is not satisfied 
with the decision at level V, they may appeal to the Board of Trustees.  

ANALYSIS 

CSEA 888 has appealed the level V decision to the Board of Trustees and chose to waive level 
VI - Optional Fact-Finding Panel and move forward to level VII-B - Without Optional Fact-
Finding.  At Level VII-B - Without Optional Fact-Finding, the board shall at its sole option 
either: 

1) Set for its next regular meeting after receipt, a hearing on the grievance by the
board itself. Such a hearing shall be either public or in executive session in
accordance with the grievant’s request.
Or

2) Choose for a hearing to be conducted by a board designee, or designees, to hear
the grievance on the board’s behalf.

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the board, at its sole option, select one of the processes outlined above 
regarding the hearing of the grievance and direct the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources to 
facilitate the hearing. 

Fiscal Impact: Unknown Board Date: October 29, 2018 

Item Prepared by:              Tracie Green Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Item Submitted by:            Tracie Green Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Item Recommended by:     Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 
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No. ______ 

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Human Resources  

To:            Board of Trustees Date:  October 29, 2018  

Re:            Approval of Executive Search Consultant for Chancellor Search 

Action:      Request for Approval 

BACKGROUND 

In June 2018, Chancellor Raúl Rodríguez advised the Board of Trustees of his retirement on 
June 30, 2019. The board ratified the Chancellor’s retirement at the July 16, 2018 meeting. 
Board action is requested for the commencement of a Chancellor Search process. 

ANALYSIS 

The Board of Trustees Ad-Hoc committee met on October 22, 2018 to review proposals 
submitted for consideration and recommendation to the full board. Proposals submitted were 
from the Association of Community College Trustees (ACCT), Community College Services 
(CCSS), Greenwood/Asher & Associates Inc., and PPL Inc. The use of the search consultant will 
enable the district to conduct an effective, nationwide search for the new Chancellor. The search 
consultant will also conduct an in-depth reference check on the finalists for the position.  
Through careful deliberation of the proposals the Ad-Hoc committee has made a selection for 
recommendation to the Board. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the selection of PPL, Inc. to assist in the 
recruitment and selection process for a new Chancellor.  It is also recommended the Board 
authorize the Vice Chancellor of Human Resources to negotiate the professional services 
agreement not to exceed $35,000 and to coordinate the recruitment and selection process. 

Fiscal Impact:          $35,000 Board Date: October 29, 2018 

Item Prepared by:              Tracie Green Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Item Submitted by:            Tracie Green Vice Chancellor, Human Resources 

Item Recommended by:     Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D., Chancellor 

6.7
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RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing Payment to Trustee Absent from Board Meetings 

Resolution No. 18-22 

Whereas, California Education Code Section 72024(5d) provides that “a member (of the 
Board of Trustees) may be paid for any meeting when absent if the Board by Resolution duly 
adopted and included in its minutes find that at the time of the meeting he or she is performing 
services outside the meeting for the community college district, he or she was ill or on jury duty, 
or the absence was due to a hardship deemed acceptable by the Board,” and 

Whereas, on October 15, 2018, the Board of Trustees of the Rancho Santiago 
Community College District held a regular board meeting; and 

Whereas, Trustee Phillip Yarbrough was not present at the board meeting; and 

Whereas, the board has determined that Trustee Yarbrough’s absence was due to a 
medical issue; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Trustee Yarbrough shall be paid at the 
regular rate of compensation for the board meeting on October 15, 2018. 

Dated this 29th day of October 2018. 

Ayes: 
Noes: 
Absent: 
Abstain: 

____________________________________ 
Raúl Rodríguez, Ph.D. 
Secretary to the Board of Trustees 

No. 6.8
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